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City of Portland, Maine - Building or Use Permit Application | PermitNo: Issue Date: CBL:
389 Congress Street, 04101 Tel: (207) 874-8703, Fax: (207) 874-8716 09-0976 375 €001001
Location of Construction: Owner Name: Owner Address: Phone:
21 AUBURN ST A & D REALTY LLC % WINSLO | S MILITIA DR
Business Name: Contractor Name: Contractor Address: Phone
TRB Development Group/ William | 36 Londonderry Turnpike Hooksett 6036998500
Lessee/Buyer's Name Phone: Permit Type: Zone:
Commercial B -“Z)
Past Use: Proposed Use: Permit Fee: Cost of Work: CEO District:
Vacant Space connected w/ permit# | Commercial "CVS" - build new $16,315.00 | $1,621,740.00 5
090967 12480 sq ft "CVS Pharmacy" FIRE DEPT: o Approved |[INSPECTION:
[ Denied Use Group: s TypeZé

Proposed Project Description:

Build new 12480 sq ft "CVS Pharmacy"

% See Covdorions

Signature:

TBC-2003

Action: | ] Approved [ | Approved w/Conditions [ ] Denied

Signature:

SignatureA M/& I / / L{l/(ﬁ

et
PEDESTRIAN ACTIVITIES DISTRICT (P.A\D.)

Date:

Permit Taken By:
Ldobson

Date Applied For:
09/04/2009

Zoning Approval

-

1. This permit application does not preclude the
Applicant(s) from meeting applicable State and

Federal Rules.

2. Building permits do not include plumbing,

septic or electrical work.

3. Building permits are void if work is not started
within six (6) months of the date of issuance.
False information may invalidate a building

permit and stop all work..

PERMIT ISSUED

NOV -4 2009 -

Bﬁks?ﬁsma -

[ ] wetland

. . -
Special Zone or Review

ﬁ Flood Zone f ﬁ"{/QZ

¥

Zoning Appeal

[ 1 variance

[ ] Miscellaneous

ﬁ Conditional Use

@r;\,—c_ ;/ﬂ\.l\w

[ ] Subdivision " Inferpretation fp [ ] Approved
Site Plan o &}LApproved [ ] Approved w/Conditions
qu - 001
Maj Minor [ ] MM . [ Denied [ ] Denied
Date: Date:
L3

Histprfc Preservation
Not in District or Landmark
[ ] Does Not Require Review

[ ] Requires Review

City of Portland

Sirs i

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that I am the owner of record of the named property, or that the proposed work is authorized by the owner of record and that
I have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his authorized agent and I agree to conform to all applicable laws of this

jurisdiction. In addition, if a permit for work described in the application is issued, I certify that the code official's authorized representative
shall have the authority to enter all areas covered by such permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the provision of the code(s) applicable to

—

such permit.
SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT ADDRESS DATE PHONE
RESPONSIBLE PERSON IN CHARGE OF WORK, TITLE DATE PHONE




City of Portland, Maine - Building or Use Permit Permit No: Date Applied For: | CBL:
389 Congress Street, 04101 Tel: (207) 874-8703, Fax: (207) 874-8716 09-0976 | 09/04/2009 375 C001001
Location of Construction: Owner Name: Owner Address: Phone:

21 AUBURN ST A & D REALTY LLC % WINSLO |5 MILITIA DR

Business Name: Contractor Name: Contractor Address: Phone

TRB Development Group/ William | 36 Londonderry Turnpike Hooksett (603) 699-8500
Lessee/Buyer's Name Phone: Permit Type:
Commercial
Proposed Use: Proposed Project Description:
Commercial "CVS" - build new 12480 sq ft "CVS Pharmacy" Build new 12480 sq ft "CVS Pharmacy"

 Status: 7Appr7(7)ved7with Conditions ﬁ;vi;&;rzihdarge Schmuckal Apbroval Date:  09/08/2009
Note: Ok to Issue:

1) The Fallbrook Stream shall be protected by means of BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES. The Stream shall be protected from
construction materials and run-offs as required.

2) All conditions and approvals made during the Site Plan Review Process are still in effect.

3) Separate permits shall be required for any new signage.

4) This permit is being approved on the basis of plans submitted. Any deviations shall require a separate approval before starting that

work.
Depz Buiigirilgﬂ'im ~ Status: App;ovedw;thC(;;laltl(;ls " Reviewer: Jeanine Bourke Approval Date:  11/04/2009
Note: Ok to Issue: v/

1) Separate permits are required for any electrical, plumbing, sprinkler, fire alarm or HVAC or exhaust systems. Separate plans may
need to be submitted for approval as a part of this process.

2) Application approval based upon information provided by applicant. Any deviation from approved plans requires separate review
and approrval prior to work.

3) New cafe, restaurant, lounge, bar or retail establishment where food or drink is sold and/or prepared shall meet the requirements of
the City and State Food Codes

4) Approval of City license is subject to health inspections per the Food Code.
5) Revisions on the statment of special inspections and the alternating stair tread dimensions shall be submitted within 14 days of the
issuance of this permit, of P D £ W sb % S?,CC Eﬂ() lg
Dept: Fire Status: Approved with Conditions  Reviewer: CaptKeith Gautreau  Approval Date:  09/15/2009
Note: Ok to Issue: V!

1) Sprinkler protection shall be maintained.
Where the system is to be shut down for maintenance or repair, the system shall be checked at the end of each day to insure the
system has been placed back in service.

2) The fire alarm system shall comply with NFPA 72 and Fire Department Technical Standard. A compliance letter is required.
3) The Fire Department will require knox locking caps on all Fire Department Connections on the exterior of the building.

4) Fire department sprinkler connection type and location shall be approved in writing by fire prevention bureau.

5) Application requires State Fire Marshal approval.

6) The sprinkler system shall be installed in accordance with NFPA 13.

7) All construction shall comply with NFPA 101

8) Installation of a Fire Alarm system requires a Knox Box to be installed per city crdinance




Location of Construction: Owner Name: Owner Address: Phone:
21 AUBURN ST A & D REALTY LLC % WINSLO |5 MILITIA DR
Business Name: Contractor Name: Contractor Address: Phone
TRB Development Group/ William | 36 Londonderry Turnpike Hooksett (603) 699-8500
Lessee/Buyer's Name Phone: Permit Type:
Commercial

9) System acceptance and commissioning must be co-ordinated with alarm and suppression system contractors and the Fire
Department. Call 874-8703 to schedule.

10 The Fire alarm and Sprinkler systems shall be reviewed by a licensed contractor[s] for code compliance.
Compliance letters are required.

11 Emergency lights and exit signs are required

12 Fire alarm system requires a Masterbox connection per city ordinance.
Masterbox design and installation shall be as approved be City Electrical Division.

13 All fire alarm records required by NFPA 72 should be stored in an approved cabinet located at the FACP and keyed alike, labeled
"FIRE ALARM RECORDS".

14 Emergancy lights are required to be tested at the electrical panel on the same circuit as the lighting for the area they serve.

15 Fire Alarm system shall be maintained.
If system is to be off line over 4 hours a fire watch shall be in place.
Dispatch notification required 874-8576.

16 A separate Fire Alarm System Permit is required.
17 A separate Sprinkler System Permit is required.
18 Fire extinguishers required. Installation per NFPA 10

Dept: ~ Status: Approved with Conditions ~ Reviewer: Jean Fraser

r ~ Approval Date:  10/20/2009
Note: Planning request cond. Incl. on Building Permit Ok to Issue:

1) Planning: The conditions of the June 2009 Site Plan Approval have been met but Planning would like the following condition on
the Building Permit for the CVS Building:

"That the "direct light reflector" confirmed as covering the wall mounted soffit lamps
along the exterior of the store be retained and maintained at all times".

JF

Comments:

9/8/2009-mes: Still waiting for Planning Sign-Off - DON'T ISSUE UNTILL OK FROM PLANNING- Site plan #2009-0010 PB
approval (including conditional use for drive-thru) approved on 6/9/09)

9/18/2009-JF: this is associated with Site Plan for 125 Auburn St (#2001-0010) and we are resolving some minor issues re the final
plans and the Perf Guarantee is imminent. Please progress the Building Permit Review BUT DO NOT ISSUE THE PERMIT UNTIL
PLANNING SIGN OFF.

10/9/2009-mes: OK TO ISSUE - received stamped approved site plans & Phil's sign-off
10/20/2009-JF: OK to issue permit but Permit needs to include the following condition:

"That the "direct light reflector” confirmed as covering the wall mounted soffit lamps
along the exterior of the store be retained and maintained at all times".




Location of Construction: Owner Name: Owner Address: Phone:
21 AUBURN ST A & DREALTY LLC % WINSLO |5 MILITIA DR
Business Name: Contractor Name: Contractor Address: Phone
TRB Development Group/ William | 36 Londonderry Turnpike Hooksett (603) 699-8500
Lessee/Buyer's Name Phone: Permit Type:
Commercial

10/20/2009-Ldobson: FIRE ALARM PERMIT TURNED IN SAME TIME NO PAYMENT RETURNED TO SENDER came in
09/04/2009

TRB Development Group

William Bevelaqua

36 Londonderry Turnpike

Hooksett, NH 03106

10/26/2009-jmb: Spoke to Dale at TRB for the geotechnical report and spec book, he will deliver, also requested PDF.

10/28/2009-jmb: Spoke with Rob Coon at BKA for certificate of design application submittal. Some of the information is on the S
series of the plans, but not calculations or seismic information. He will have the engineer provide and email to me in a few days or
early next week. He will also send the CD of the spec book including geotech report.

10/30/2009-jmb: Received the email with pdf for the certificate of design application and after further review emailed Rob K. Some
questions for clarification.

11/4/2009-jmb: Spoke with Dale at TRB, he informed Rob K. Has been layed off, the lead architect is working on revising the SI
statement to be site specific, removing the comments on pile driving and reference to the NH building code. Also revise the alternating
tread stair to meet the nose to nose min. Of 5". Ok to issue with conditions.




Location/Address of Construction: q‘ AUbU( K 6A\_

Total Square Footage gf Proposed Structure/Area %Jare Footage of Lot

[ZHBOES 75009 &F_13.2 Acced

Tax Assessot's Chart, Block & Lot Applicant *must be owner, Lessee ot Buyer* | Telephone:

»Char‘t# Block# Lot# Name TRBDevela mew G wop (03~L67-5500
315 -\ (C-23 AddresszéLOnJC’GNCJer(?\/ Toroplke

City, State & Zip HOO 1(56'”’ N HOS‘%

Lessee/DBA (If Applicablg? Owner (if different from Applicaat) Cost Of é 2, q
Name A Reclly LLC Work: § 1
Address 5 i} +a Deve C of O Fee: $ 75
City, State & Zip| ey \wj‘\gv\?)’ L};ﬂz G\. Total Fee: § ; %g Kag g / S

Cutrent legal use (i.e. single farnily) %M“'\—'O N O \~ S'EU(’ Afc
If vacant, what was the previous use?

Proposed Specific use: ays %W\’O\«G"/

Is property part of a subdivision? [ 1f yes, please name

Project description: %U/ A A C\/S ?\(\O.EW\Q-Q?

Contractor's name: L % ' YD DQ\IP)\ODMQN\' G){U\JJ) EYVS
Address: 34, poda em/%mjﬂ@

City, State & Zip b@ J( %eﬂ/ N B d 3\ 06 Telephone: é@g 'ééﬁ _E(W
Who should we contact when the permit is ready: 51) | \ G j ))Q\(e { ZCQ{ 2 Telephone: .EAMEE

Mailing address: S AN g

Please submit all of the information outlined on the applicable Checklist. Failure to
do so will result in the automatic denial of your permit.

In order to be sure the City fully understands the full scope of the project, the Planning and Development Department
may request additional information prior to the issuance of a permit. For further information ot to download copies of

this form and other applications visit the Inspections Division on-line at www.portlandmaine.gov, or stop by the Inspections
Division office, room 315 City Hall or call 874-8703.

I hereby certify that I am the Owner of record of the named property, or that the owner of record authorizes the proposed work and
that I have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his/her authorized agent. I agree to conform to all applicable
laws of this jurisdiction. In addition, if a permit for work described in this application is issued, I certify that the Code Official's
authorlzed representative sha.ll have the authority to enter all areas covered by this permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the

fh JZy— Date: ﬁgﬂ? —

This is }(;va pctm/lt,'*yjou may(njt commence ANY wotk unul the permit is isdue




New Commertcial
Permit Application Checklist

All of the following information is required and must be submitted. Checking off each item as you prepare your
application package will ensure your package is complete and will help to expedite the permitting process.

One (1) complete Set of construction drawings must include:

Note: Construction documents for costs in excess of $50,000.00 must be prepated by a Design Professional and
bear their seal.

Cross sections w/framing details

Detail of any new walls or petmanent pattitions

Floor plaris and elevatioss - S

Window and door schedules

Foundation plans with rebar specifications and required drainage and damp proofing (if applicable)
Detail egress requirements and fire separations

Insulation R-factots of walls, ceilings, floots and U-factors of windows as per the IEEC 2003
Complete the Accessibility Certificate and The Certificate of Design

A statement of special inspections as required per the IBC 2003

Complete electrical and plumbing layout.

Mechanical drawings for any specialized equipment such as furnaces, chimneys, gas equipment,
HVAC equipment (air handling) or other types of work that may require special review.

Reduced plans ot electronic files in PDF format ate requited if originals are larger than 117 x 177
Per State Fite Marshall, all new bathrooms must be ADA compliant.

Doooonooocooon

oo

Separate permits are required for internal & external plumbing, HVAC and electrical installations.

Nine (9) copies of the minor (< 10,000 sf) or major (> 10,000 sf) site plan application is
required that includes:

O A stamped boundaty sutrvey to scale showing north arrow, zoning district and setbacks to a
scale of > 1”7 = 20’ on paper > 11”7 x.17”

[0 The shape and dimension of the lot, footprint of the proposed structure and the distance

from the actual property lines. Photocopies of the plat or hand draw footprints not to scale

will not be accepted.

Location and dimensions of parking areas and driveways, street spaces and building frontage

Finish floor or sill elevation (based on mean sea level datum)

Location and size of both existing utilities in the street and the proposed utilities serving the

building

Existing and proposed grade contours

Silt fence (erosion control) locations

oo 0O0oOo
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Fire Department requirements.
The following shall be submitted on a separate sheet:

Name, addtess and phone number of applicant and the project architect.
Proposed use of structure (NFPA and IBC classification) -
Square footage of proposed structure (total and per story)
Existing and proposed fire protection of structure.
Separate plans shall be submitted for

a) Suppression system

b) Detection System (separate permit is required)
A separate Life Safety Plan must include:

a) Fire resistance ratings of all means of egress

b) Travel distance from most remote point to exit discharge

c) Location of any required fire extinguishers

d) Location of emergency lighting

e) Location of exit signs

NFPA 101 code summaty ,

O Elevators shall be sized to fit an 80” x 24" stretcher.

ooooo

-0

For questions on Fire Department tequirements call the Fite Prevention Officer at (207) 874-8405.

Please submit all of the information outlined in this application checklist. If the application is
incomplete, the application may be refused.

In order to be sure the City fully understands the full scope of the project, the Planning and Development
Department may request additional information prior to the issuance of a petmit. For further information
or to download copies of this form and other applications visit the Inspections Division on-line at
www.portlandmaine.gov, or stop by the Inspections Division office, room 315 City Hall or call 874-8703.

Petmit Fee: $30.00 for the fitst $1000.00 construction cost, $10.00 per additional $1000.00 cost

This is not a Petmit; you may not commence any wotk until the Permit is issued.

Building Inspections Division + 389 Congress Street * Portland, Maine 04101 = (207) 874-8703 + FACSIMILE (207) 874-8716 » TTY (207) 874-8936



Building Permits and Inspections Fee Schedule

The applicant submits cost of work. If the construction cost submitted is less than that as indicated by
national standards such as International Code Council or the R.S. Means Company, Inc., the City of
Portland reserves the right to reevaluate the proposed project cost based on the referenced national
standard and assess the larger of the fees.

All fees due at time of submission. We accept Visa, MasterCard & Checks payable to the City of Portland.

Construction Work Fees

Cost of work fees:

Up to $1,000 worth of work

Each additional $1,000 worth of work

Belated Fees:

Below $1,000 worth of work
Above $1,000 worth of work

Amendments to application:

Up to $1,000 worth of additional cost

Each additional $1,000 worth of additional cost

Fees for specific items

$30.00
$10.00 per $1,000 + 30 for the first $1,000

$30.00
$100.00

$30.00
$10.00 per $1,000 + 30 for the first $1,000

HVAC — air conditioning units, ventilation systems, heating systems, oil & gas burner replacement, kitchen
hoods, fire alarm/ sprinkler system, metal asbestos chimney etc.

Up to $1,000 worth of work
Each additional $1,000 worth of work

Change of use permit
Up to $1,000 worth of work
Each additional $1,000 worth of work
*Certificate of Occupancy (required)

Demolition of a structure

Up to $1,000 worth of work
Each additional $1,000 worth of work

Home Occupation

Re-Inspections

Condo Conversion:

With no construction
With construction

$30.00
$10.00 per $1,000 + 30 for the first $1,000

$30.00
$10.00 per $1,000 + 30 for the first $1,000
$75.00

$30.00
$10.00 per $1,000 + 30 for the first $1,000

$150.00 plus cost of work + $75 C of O

$75.00 each additional inspection

$150.00 per Unit + $75 C of O per Unit
Up to $1,000 worth of work $30.00 +
$150.00 per Unit + $75 C of O per Unit



Each additional $1,000 worth of work $10.00 per $1,000 + 30 for the first $1,000 +
$150.00 per Unit + $75 C of O per Unit

Legalization of Nonconforming Dwelling unit:

e Legalization of Nonconforming Dwelling unit
$300.00 for each unit to be legalized +

$75 for each C of O
Fees in lieu of cost of work:
e Signs $30 + $2.00 per sq ft
e Signs in Historic District $65 + $2.00 per sq ft
e Tanks: propane gas, gasoline, and fuel oil
Under 300 gallons $30.00
300 gallons or more $35.00
Tank removal $30.00
Tent use & Event permit $30.00
Outside Dining $80.00
New Single Family Home Fees:
e Cost of work fees:
Up to $1,000 worth of work $30.00
Each additional $1,000 worth of work $10.00 per $1,000 + 30 for the first $1,000
Minor Single Family Site Review $300.00
Certificate of Occupancy $75.00
Example of Single Family Home fee:
New Home Single Family Based on $100,000.00 First $1,000 $ 30.00
Each additional $1000.00 99x10= $ 990.00
Site Fee $ 300.00
CofO $ 7500
Total due at time of submission $1,395.00

*Certificate of Occupancy = C of O



CITY OF PORTLAND
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & URBAN DEVELOPMENT

389 Congress Street
Portland, Maine 04101
INVOICE FOR PERMIT FEES
- : B - - Y
- Application No: 9-0976 Applicant: A & D REALTY LLC % WINSLO ‘
Project Name: Location: 21 AUBURN ST ‘
CBL: 375 C001001 Development Type: .
Invoice Date: 09/04/2909 7 - ) ) B - 7 7 ‘
Préifious ‘ ! Payment \ 1 Curreﬁt ] \ Cu'rrentmw‘ ‘7 T&al \ ‘ Piyment )
Balance | - Received | * }  Fees - } Payment | =  Due | “ Due Date |
© $0.00 | . $000 | $1631500| | | OnReceipt
Previous Balance $0.00
Fee Description Qty Fee/Deposit Charge
Certificate of Occupancy 1 $75.00
Building Permit Fee First $1000 1 $30.00
Building Permit Fee Add'l $1000 1 $16,210.00 arn —; nnen
$16,315.00
Total Current Fees: * $16,315.00
Total Current Payments:
Amount Due Now:
__________________ Detach and remit with payment
CBL 375 C001001
Application No:  9-0976
Invoice Date: 09/04/2009
Billto: A & D REALTY LLC % WINSLOW PROPERTY M Invoice No: 35453
5 MILITIA DR Total Amt Due:

LEXINGTON, MA 02421 Payment Amount: |

Make checks payable to the City of Portland, ATTN: Inspections, 3rd Floor, 389 Congress Street, Portland, ME 04101.



Accessibility Building Code Certificate

BKA Architects, Inc.

Designer:
Address of Project: 91 Auburn Street Portland, ME
Nature of Project: New CVS/pharmacy Store

The technical submissions covering the proposed construction work as described above have been
designed in compliance with applicable referenced standards found in the Maine Human Rights
Law and Federal Americans with Disability Act. Residential Buildings with 4 units or more must
conform to the Federal Fair Housing Accessibility Standards. Please provide proof of compliance if

applicable.

Signature:

Title: Barry R. Koretz President

Firm: BKA Architects, Inc.

Address: 142 Crescent Street
Brockton, MA. 02302

Phone: 508-583-5603

For more information or to download this form and other permit applications visit the Inspections Division
on our website at www.portlandmaine.gov

4
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Certificate of Design

Date: August 31, 2009

From: BKA Architects Inc.

These plans and / or specifications covering construction work on:

CVS/pharmacy Store located at 91 Auburn Street Portland, ME

Have been designed and drawn up by the undetsigned, a Maine registered Architect /
Engineer accotding to the 2003 International Building Code and local amendments.

Signature:

Title: Barry R. Koretz, President

Firm: BKA Architects, Inc.

Address: 142 Crescent Street

Brockton, MA 02302

Phone: 508-583-5603

For more information or to download this form and other permit applications visit the Inspections Division
on our website at www.portlandmaine.gov

*

Building Inspections Division * 389 Congress Street * Portland, Maine 04101 « (207) 874-8703 + FACSIMILE (207) 874-8716 + TTY (207) 874-8936



myEMAILsignature Page 1 of 2

Jeanie Bourke - [Fwd: RE: Portland, ME #329]

o T - v - W -

From: Rob Kuhn <rkuhn@bkaarchs.com>

To: <imb@portlandmaine.gov>

Date: 10/30/2009 9:27 AM

Subject: [Fwd: RE: Portland, ME #329]

CcC: Roland Pothier <rjpothier@trb-group.com>, Dale Taschereau <djtaschereau@trb-
group.com>

Morning, Jeanie -

Thank you for your patience regarding the Certificate of Design Application - clearly, it was an
oversight on my part.

The completed form is attached for your record. Please let me know how | can speed the building
permit process along.

RTK

-------- Original Message --------
Subject:RE: Portland, ME #329
Date:Thu, 29 Oct 2009 |1:06:05 -0400

From:Dave O'Neill <doneill@capretzer.com> @
To:'Rob Kuhn' <rkuhn@hkaarchs.com> @C
References:<4AE89B42.1090504@bkaarchs.com> G/ l/
%r @D
D’Dr -,
Rob, Ci %5 o
Here is the form you requested. ’Orof 'é///o;-n
Dave 0/7/6;;7 //7%9
Y M,
e '8

From: Rob Kuhn [mailto:rkuhn@bkaarchs.com]
Sent: Wednesday, October 28, 2009 3:28 PM
To: David O'Neill

Subject: CVS: Portland, ME #329

In the attached PDF file, there is a document called "Certificate of Design Application". This should
have been completed when we issued the Phase #2 drawings initially - which you can clearly chalk up to
my mistake.

The problem is that this is holding up the Building Department from issuing the permit to TRB. Would
you take 10min to fill out this form, and email it back to me? No stamp is required.

Robert T. Kuhn
Construction Administrator

file://C:\Documents and Settings\jmb\Local Settings\Temp\GW}00001.HTM 10/30/2009


mailto:mailto:rkuhn@bkaarchs.colT

myEMAILsignature

B K A Architects, Inc.
142 Crescent Street
Brockton, MA 02302

tel: 508 . 583 . 5603 ext 323
fax: 508 . 584 . 2914

cel: 508 . 680 . 2658
www.bkaarchitects.com

No virus found in this incoming message.
Checked by AVG - www.avg.com
Version: 8.5.423 / Virus Database: 270.14.36/2465 - Release Date: 10/28/09 09:34:00

Robert T. Kuhn
Construction Administrator

B K A Architects, Inc.
142 Crescent Street
Brockton, MA 02302

tel: 508 . 583 . 5603 ext 323
fax: 508 . 584 . 2914
cel: 508 . 680 . 2658

file://C:\Documents and Settings\jmb\Local Settings\Temp\GW}00001.HTM
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10/30/2009



Yl Certificate of Design Application
From Designer: d A P hﬁw Ars oc?«%{f_) 770;13,;5 P G_L_QA’F P £

" Date: / 01/ Z'gl/ o4
- Job Name: dtff 4’2/44VW¢y 5760\1’# =29 . 0”&% Mg

Addtess of Construction: —QLA@ZZ; Y glwlé F "7‘ /"3{ ”7{

2003 International Building Code
Construction project was designed to the building code criteria listed below:

Building Code & Year_ 2 2@ 3, Use Group Classification (5) _S€mwne Yre Guap E
Type of Constmuction
Will the Structure have a Fire suppression system in Accordance with Section 903.3.1 of the 2003 IRC

Is the Structure mixed use? If yes, separated or non separated or non separated (section 302.3)

Supervisory alarm System? ___ Geotechnical/Soils report required? (See Section 1802.2)

Structural Design Calculations Mk Liveload reduction

7 Submitted for all structural members (106.1 - 106.11) _ 20 PSIT  Roof kxloads (1603.1.2, 1607.11)

. - £X/E Roof snow loads (1603.1.3, 1608)
Design Loads on Construction Documents (1603) o poe
Uniformly distributed floor live loads (7603.11, 1807) —== =~ Ground snow load, Py (16082)
Floor Area Use Loads Shown 2s fiZ' If f, flat-
s '/&0 - - Py > 10 psf, fat-roof snow load ¥
Lﬁﬂ?ﬁﬁ_é 12 Poe A If Pg > 10 psf, snow exposure factor, o,
/.0 If P > 10 psf, snow load importance factor,,
/-0 Roof thermal factor, (,(1608.4)
35, £ Sz fp‘gﬁ;ped roof snowload, n(1608.4)
Wind loads (1603.1.4, 1609) ______“_,C_;_ Seisric design category (1616.3)
CIFIFL _ Design option utilized (1609.1.1, 1609.6) SiEeL Eemen FON L seisenic force tesisting system (1617.6.2)
_Mfi_ Basic wind speed (1809.3) ' ?c %_M Response modification coefficient,g, and
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CERTIFICATION
CONSTRUCTION CONTROL

In accordance with Section 109 INSPECTIONS of the 2003 International Building Code

I, Thomas P. Grafe, being a registered professional engineer, certify that I shall perform the
necessary professional services for the portion of the engineering work (Structural) for which I or
my designated representative are directly responsible as identified in Section 109.

1. Review for conformance to the design concept, shop drawings, samples and other submittals
that are submitted by the contractor in accordance with the requirements of the construction
control documents.

2. Review and approve the quality control procedures for all code-required controlled materials.

3. Be present at intervals appropriate to the stage of construction to become generally familiar
with the progress and quality of the work and to determine, in general, if the work is being
performed in a manner consistent with the construction documents.

At completion of the construction and prior to the request of a Certificate of Occupancy, I shall
file a final report to the Building Inspector that the work has been performed in accordance with
the approved plans and the 2003 International Building Code and all requirements of

Section 110 CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY have been satisfied.

Project: CVS/pharmacy Store #329

Location: 91 Auburn Street, Portland, ME

Date on Plans and Specifications submitted for approval and issuance of the Building Permit:

August 31, 2009
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Statement of Special Inspections

Project: CVS: Portland, ME #329
Location: 91 Auburn Street, Portland, ME
Owner: A & D Realty, L.L.C.

Owners Address: S Militia Drive

Lexington, MA 02421
Architect of Record: BKA Architects, Inc., Brockton, MA

Structural Engineer of Record: C.A. Pretzer Associates, Inc. Cranston, R1

This State of Special Inspections is submitted as a condition for permit issuance in accordance with the special
inspection requirements of the International Building Code (IBC 2003). It includes a Schedule of Special
Inspections applicable to this project as well as the name of the Special Inspector and the certainty of other
approved agencies intended to be retained for conducting these inspections.

The Special Inspector shall keep records of all inspections, and shall furnish inspection reports to the code
official and to the structural engineer and architect of record. Discovered discrepancies shall be brought to the
immediate attention of the contractor for correction. If such discrepancies are not corrected the discrepancies
shall be brought to the attention of the code official and the structural engineer and architect of record. The
special inspection program does not relieve the contractor of his or her responsibilities.

Interim reports shall be submitted to the code official, owner, structural engineer and architect of record. A
schedule of interim reports shall be approved by the Code Official prior to permit issuance.

A final report of inspections documenting completion of all required special inspections and correction of any
discrepancies noted in the inspections shall be submitted prior to the issuance of a certificate of use and
occupancy.

Interim Report Frequency: _Monthly or [X] per attached schedule.

Prepared by Design Professional

Barry Koretz
(Type or print name)

Signature Date

Owner’s Authorization Building Official’s Acceptance



Statement of Special Inspections

Project: CVS: Portland, ME #329

Location: 91 Auburn Street

Owner: A&D Realty, LL.C

Owners Address: 5 Militia Drive
Lexington, MA 02421

Architect of Record: BKA Architects, Inc.

Structural Engineer of Record: C.A. Pretzer Associates, Inc. Cranston, RI

This State of Special Inspections is submitted as a condition for permit issuance in accordance with the special
inspection requirements of the International Building Code (IBC 2003). It includes a Schedule of Special
Inspections applicable to this project as well as the name of the Special Inspector and the certainty of other
approved agencies intended to be retained for conducting these inspections.

The Special Inspector shall keep records of all inspections, and shall furnish inspection reports to the code
official and to the structural engineer and architect of record. Discovered discrepancies shall be brought to the
immediate attention of the contractor for correction. If such discrepancies are not corrected the discrepancies
shall be brought to the attention of the code official and the structural engineer and architect of record. The
special inspection program does not relieve the contractor of his or her responsibilities.

Interim reports shall be submitted to the code official, owner, structural engineer and architect of record. A
schedule of interim reports shall be approved by the Code Official prior to permit issuance.
A final report of inspections documenting completion of all required special inspections and correction of any

discrepancies noted in the inspections shall be submitted prior to the issuance of a certificate of use and
occupancy.

Interim Report Frequency: At important construction milestones or X per attachI?d schedule.
Structural Engineer of Record \\\\\* (\, oF f‘ny '//,/
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Project: CVS: Portland, ME #329

Schedule of Special Inspection Services

The following sheets comprise the required schedule of special inspections for the subject project. Special inspections
are required for the following construction divisions which are checked:

Division 2
X Soils and Foundations
Division 3

X Cast-in-Place Concrete ACI 318-02

Division 5

X Structural Steel AISC

Firm Address

1. Special Inspector BKA Architects, Inc. 142 Crescent Street

Brockton, MA 02302

2. Testing Laboratory To be contracted by Owner
3. Geotechnical Engineer Ransom Environmental Consultants | 400 Commercial Street,
Portland, ME 04101
4. Other (Structural Eng.,) Thomas P. Grafe, P.E. 50 Freeway Drive
C.A. Pretzer Associates, Inc. Cranston, RI 02920

Note: The qualifications of all personnel performing Special Inspection activities are subject to the Building Official’s approval.




Division 2 — Earthwork

Section — Excavation and Backfill

Project: CVS: Portland, ME #329

Item Agent No. Inspection Scope
1. Shallow Foundations — 2 Review excavations for suitability prior to placing concrete beams
Congcrete beams and pile and pile caps.
caps- Yes
2. Controlled Structural Fill 2 Perform field density tests on compacted fills within the building
Yes perimeter as required; provide reports and test results.
3. Deep Foundations 2,3 Provide full time monitoring of steel pile installation including
reviewing method of installation with contractor prior to
commencing work and load testing as required by the local ‘7
building official.
T
4. Other N/A




Division 3 — Concrete

Section — Cast-in-Place Concrete

Project: CVS: Portland, ME #329

Item Agent No. Inspection Scope
1. Concrete Mix Design 4 Review and approve concrete mix designs submitted by the
Yes contractor.
2. Material Certification 4 Review data submitted by the contractor.
Yes
3. Reinforcement Installation 2 Field review the following in accordance with cited ACI 318-02
Yes Sections:
Section 7.4 — Surface Conditions of Reinforcement
Section 7.5 — Placing Reinforcement
Section 7.6 — Spacing Limits for Reinforcement
Section 7.7 — Concrete Protection for Reinforcement
4. Post Tensioning Operations N/A
N/A
5. Batching Plant 2 Visit batching plant and verify conformance with pertinent
Yes requirements of Chapter 3 “Materials” and Chapter 5 “Concrete
Quality, Mixing, and Placing” of ACI 318-02.
6. Formwork Geometry 2 Field review the following in accordance with cited ACI 318-02
Yes Sections:
Section 6.1 — Design of Formwork
Section 6.2 — Removal of Forms and Shores
7. Concrete Placement 2 Inspect for proper application techniques in accordance with ACI
Yes 318-02, Sections 5.9 and 5.10.
8. Evaluation of Concrete 2 Obtain concrete cylinders & test for compressive strength,
Strength — provide reports. Provide one (1) set of cylinders for each 30 c.y.
Yes or single day pour if less than 30 c.y.
4 Review lab reports.
9. Curing and Protection 2 Review placement of approved curing method. Inspect for

Yes

maintenance of curing temperatures and techniques specified in
ACI 318-02, Sections 5.11, 5.12, and 5.13.




Division 4 — Masonry

Section — Unit Masonry

Project: CVS: Portland, ME #329

[tem Agent No. Inspection Scope

I Material Certification - Yes 2 Review material certificates for all products listed in Article 2.2
of ACI 530 1-88/ASCE 6-88 required by the Contract Documents

2. Mixing of Mortar 2 Verify that proportioning, mixing and consistency of mortar

Yes complies with applicable provisions of Articles 2.3, and 4.2 of

ACI 530 1-88/ACSE 6-88

3. Installation of Masonry - 2 Verify that installation of masonry units and mortar conform with

Yes applicable provisions of Article 2.3 of ACI 530 1-88/ASCE 6-88

4. Reinforcement Installation — 2 Verify that the condition, size, location and spacing of

Yes reinforcement complies with applicable provisions of ACI 530-
88/ASCE 5-88 chapter 8

5. Weather Protection — Yes 2 Verify that cold weather construction complies with ACI 530 1-
88 ASCE 6-88 Article 2.3 2.2 and ACI 530.1-88/ASCE 6-88
Article 2.3 2.3

7. Other N/A




Project: CVS: Portland, ME #329

Division 5 — Structural Steel

Section — Structural

[tem Agent No. Inspection Scope
1. Fabrication 2 Verify that the fabricator maintains detailed fabrication and
Certification/Quality quality control procedures in accordance with section 1308 3.2
Control Procedures - Yes of the New Hampshire State Building Code
2. Material Certification 2 All main stress-carrying elements, welding material, and
Yes bolting material shall be inspected for conformance with the

following standards.

Material:
Bolts, Nuts, Washers

Inspection Required:
1. Material identification markings

2. Conformance to ASTM standards specified by the design
engineer. Manufacturer’s certificate of compliance is
required.

Reference for Criteria:

Applicable ASTM material specification. AISC specification
for Structural Steel Buildings-Allowable Stress Design and
Plastic Design, Section A3.4.

Material:
Structural Steel.

Inspection Required:

1. Material identification markings

2. Conformance to ASTM standards specified in the approved
plans and specifications.

Reference for Criteria:
ASRM A6 or ASTM A.468. Provide certified test reports in
accordance with ASTM A6 or ASTM A568.

Material:
Weld filler material

Inspection Required:
Conformance to AWS specification as specified in the
approved plans and specifications.

Reference for Criteria:AISC Specifications for Structural Steel
Building — Allowable Stress Design and Plastic Design,
Section A3.6.




Project: CVS: Portland, ME #329

3. Open Web Steel Joists - Yes 2 Similar to item 2 above.

4. Bolting — Yes 2 Visual Inspection of all anchors bolts.

Installation of high-strength bolts shall be inspected in
accordance with requirement of Section 8 of the AISC
“Specification for Structural Joints Using A.325 or A490.

5. Welding - Yes 2 Weld inspection shall comply with AWSDI.1 Section 6.
Verify that welders qualifications are in compliance with
AWSDI1.1
Visually inspect all field welds.

Perform ultrasonic testing on 100 percent of full and partial
penetration welds. The percentage of welds may be modified
by the Structural Engineer of Record, as the work progresses,
depending on initial results/

Base metal exceeding 1.5 inches in thickness and subject to
through-thickness weld shrinkage strains shall be
ultrasonically tested for discontinuities behind and adjacent to
the welds after joint welding.

6. Shear Connectors — Yes 2 Field Inspection

7. Structural Details — Yes 2,4 1. Field review for general fit-up

2. Inspect the steel frame to verify compliance with
construction details on the Contract Documents and
approved Shop Drawings including bracing, stiffening,
member locations, proper application of joint details at
every connection, column plumbness, and general fit-up.

Section — Metal Trusses
Item Agent Inspection Scope
No.

1. Fabrication 2 Verify that the fabricator maintains detailed fabrication and
Certification Quality quality control procedures in accordance with AISI and
Control Procedures - Yes industry standards

2. Material Certification 4 Review data submitted by Truss manufacturer for compliance
Yes with project specifications.

3. Installation, 4/2 Field review for compliance with the project specifications

Connections/Bracing-Yes and truss manufacturer’s requirements.

4. Prefabricated Trusses 2 Designed in accordance with AISI Specifications for Cold-

Formed Steel Structural Members and project specifications.




COMcheck Software Version 3.6.1
Envelope Compliance Certificate

2006 IECC

Section 1: Project Information

Project Type: New Construction
Project Title : Portland, ME CVS

Construction Site: Owner/Agent: Designer/Contractor:
91 Auburn St Mark Andrews Rob Kuhn
Portland , ME CVS BKA Architects
One CVS Drive 142 Crescent St
Woonsocket , Rl 02895 Brockton , MA 02302
401-770-7263 508-583-5603
rkuhn@bkaarchs.com

Section 2: General Information

Building Location (for weather data): Portland, Maine
Climate Zone: 6a

Heating Degree Days (base 65 degrees F): 7378

Cooling Degree Days {base 50 degrees F). 1943

Vertical Glazing / Wall Area Pct.: 13%
Activity Type(s) Floor Area
Retail 12468

Section 3: Requirements Checklist

Envelope PASSES: Design 2% better than code.

Climate-Specific Requirements:

Component Name/Description Gross Area Cavity Cont. Proposed Budget
or Perimeter R-Value R-Value U-Factor U-Factor
Exterior Wall 1: Steel-Framed, 16" o.c. 1385 21.0 0.0 0.106 0.085
Window 1: Metal Frame with Thermal Break:Double Pane, Clear, 162 - 0.650 0.550
SHGC 0.70
Window 2: Metal Frame with Thermal Break:Double Pane, Clear, 99 -—- - 0.650 0.550
SHGC 0.70
Exterior Wall 2; Steel-Framed, 16" o.c. 2047 21.0 0.0 0.106 0.085
Door 1: Insulated Metal, Swinging 23 - 0.600 0.700
Exterior Wall 3: Steel-Framed, 16" o.c. 291 21.0 0.0 0.106 0.085
Window 3: Metal Frame with Thermal Break:Double Pane, Clear, 29 — --- 0.650 0.550
SHGC 0.70
Exterior Wall 4: Steel-Framed, 16" o.c. 1372 21.0 0.0 0.106 0.085
Door 2: Uninsulated Single-Layer Metal, Non-Swinging 37 - --- 1.200 0.500
Exterior Wall 5: Steel-Framed, 16" o.c. 2071 21.0 0.0 0.106 0.085
Window 4: Metal Frame with Thermal Break:Double Pane, Clear, 99 - - 0.650 0.550
SHGC 0.70
Window 5: Metal Frame with Thermal Break:Double Pane, Clear, 99 - - 0.650 0.550
SHGC 0.70
Window 6: Metal Frame with Thermal Break:Double Pane, Clear, 99 - - 0.650 0.550
SHGC 0.70
Window 7: Metal Frame with Thermal Break:Double Pane, Clear, 219 - --- 0.650 0.550
SHGC 0.70
Project Title: Portland, ME CVS Report date: 08/31/09
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Door 3: Insulated Metal, Swinging 27 -— - 0.600 0.700

Exterior Wall 6: Steel-Framed, 16" o.c. 258 21.0 0.0 0.106 0.085

Window 8: Metal Frame with Thermal Break:Single Pane, Clear, 48 --- - 1.100 0.550
SHGC 0.80

Door 4: Glass (> 50% glazing), Entrance Door, SHGC 0.40 107 - - 0.350 0.800

Roof 1: Insulation Entirely Above Deck 3322 --- 25.0 0.039 0.048

Roof 2: Attic Roof with Steel Joists 10206 0.0 38.0 0.026 0.041

Floor 1: Slab-On-Grade:Unheated, Horizontal with vertical 3 ft. 12938 - 10.0 — -

(a) Budget U-factors are used for software baseline calculations ONLY, and are not code requirements.

Air Leakage, Component Certification, and Vapor Retarder Requirements:
O 1. Alljoints and penetrations are caulked, gasketed or covered with a moisture vapor-permeable wrapping material installed in accordance
with the manufacturer's installation instructions.
O 2. Windows, doors, and skylights certified as meeting leakage requirements.
a 3. Component R-values & U-factors labeled as certified.

O 4- Insulation installed according to manufacturer's instructions, in substantial contact with the surface being insulated, and in a manner that
achieves the rated R-value without compressing the insulation.

a5 No roof insulation is installed on a suspended ceiling with removable ceiling panels.

[ 6. Stair, elevator shaft vents, and other outdoor air intake and exhaust openings in the building envelope are equipped with motorized
dampers.

[ 7- Cargo doors and loading dock doors are weather sealed.

[ 8- Recessed lighting fixtures are: (i) Type IC rated and sealed or gasketed; or (ii) installed inside an appropriate air-tight assembly with a
0.5 inch clearance from combustible materials and with 3 inches clearance from insulation material.

[ 9. Building entrance doors have a vestibule equipped with closing devices.
Exceptions:

Building entrances with revolving doors.

Doors that open directly from a space less than 3000 sq. ft. in area.
[ 10.Vapor retarder installed.

Section 4: Compliance Statement

Compliance Statement: The proposed envelope design represented in this document is consistent with the building plans, specifications
and other calculations submitted with this permit application. The proposed envelope system has been designed to meet the 2006 IECC
requirements in C@Mcheck Version 3.6.1 and to comply with the mandatory requirerpents in the Requirements Checklist.

% L \WEAY}
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Data filename: P:\Retail_Proj\209017\CVS #329\General\Portland, ME_RWS.cck Page 2 of 9




COMcheck Software Version 3.6.1

Interior Lighting Compliance

Certificate
2006 IECC

Section 1: Project Information

Project Type: New Construction
Project Title : Portland, ME CVS

Construction Site: Owner/Agent: Designer/Contractor:
91 Auburn St Mark Andrews Rob Kuhn
Portland , ME CVSs BKA Architects
One CVS Drive 142 Crescent St
Woonsocket , Rl 02895 Brockton , MA 02302
401-770-7263 508-583-5603

rkuhn@bkaarchs.com

Section 2: General Information

Building Use Description by:  Activity Type

Activity Type(s Floor Area
Retail 12468

Section 3: Requirements Checklist

Interior Lighting:
[ 1. Total proposed watts must be less than or equal to total allowed watts.

Allowed Watts  Proposed Watts Complies
18702 13734 YES

Controls, Switching, and Wiring:

[ 2. Independent controls for each space (switch/occupancy sensor).
Exceptions:

Areas designated as security or emergency areas that must be continuously illuminated.
Lighting in stairways or corridors that are elements of the means of egress.
[ 3. Master switch at entry to hotel/motel guest room.
[ 4- Individual dwelling units separately metered.
O 5- Each space provided with a manual control to provide uniform light reduction by at least 50%.
Exceptions:
Only one luminaire in space;
An occupant-sensing device controls the area;
The area is a corridor, storeroom, restroom, public lobby or sleeping unit.

Areas that use less than 0.6 Watts/sq.ft.
g 6- Automatic lighting shutoff control in buildings larger than 5,000 sq.ft.
Exceptions:

Sleeping units, patient care areas; and spaces where automatic shutoff would endanger safety or security.

O 7- Photocell/astronomical time switch on exterior lights.
Exceptions:
Lighting intended for 24 hour use.

g 8- Tandem wired one-lamp and three-lamp ballasted luminaires (No single-lamp ballasts).
Exceptions:

Project Title: Portland, ME CVS
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Electronic high-frequency ballasts; Luminaires on emergency circuits or with no available pair.

Section 4: Compliance Statement

Compliance Statement: The proposed lighting design represented in this document is consistent with the building plans, specifications
and other calculations submitted with this permit application. The proposed lighting system has been designed to meet the 2006 IECC
requirements in COMcheck Version 3.6.1 and to comply with the mandatory requirements in the Requirements Checklist.

Name - Title Signature Date

Project Title: Portland, ME CVS Report date: 08/31/09
Data filename: P:\Retail_Proj\209017\CVS #329\General\Portland, ME_RWS.cck Page 4 of 9



COMcheck Software Version 3.6.1

Interior Lighting Application

Worksheet
2006 IECC

Section 1: Allowed Lighting Power Calculation

A c D
Area Category Floor Area Allowed Allowed Watts
Watts / ft2 (B x C)
Retail 12468 1.5 18702
Total Allowed Watts = 18702
Section 2: Proposed Lighting Power Calculation
A B C D E

Fixture ID : Description / Lamp / Wattage Per Lamp / Ballast

Lamps/  #of Fixture (C X D)
Fixture Fixtures Watt.

Retail (12468 sq.ft.)
Linear Fluorescent 1: A: 2'X4' RECESSED PARABOLIC / 48" T8 32W / Electronic

Linear Fluorescent 2: A1: 2'X4' RECESSED EMERGENCPARABOLLI /48" T8 32W /
Electronic

Linear Fluorescent 3: B: 4' RECESSED WALL WASH / 48" T8 32W / Electronic
Linear Fluorescent 4: C: 8' STRIP / 48" T8 32W / Electronic
Linear Fluorescent 5: C1: 4' STRIP / 48" T8 32W / Electronic

2 163 63 10269
2 24 63 1512
2 4 63 252
2 20 63 1260
2 7 63 441

Section 3: Compliance Calculation

Total Proposed Watts = 13734

If the Total Allowed Watts minus the Total Proposed Watts is greater than or equal to zero, the building complies.

Total Allowed Watts = 18702
Total Proposed Watts = 13734

Project Compliance = 4968

Interior Lighting PASSES: Design 27% better than code.

Project Title: Portland, ME CVS
Data filename: P:\Retail_Proj\209017\CVS #329\General\Portland, ME_ RWS.cck
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COMcheck Software Version 3.6.1
Mechanical Compliance Certificate

2006 IECC

Section 1: Project Information

Project Type: New Construction
Project Title : Portland, ME CVS

Construction Site: Owner/Agent:
91 Auburn St Mark Andrews
Portland , ME Cvs

One CVS Drive
Woonsocket , Rl 02895
401-770-7263

Section 2: General Information
Building Location (for weather data): Portland, Maine
Climate Zone: 6a

Heating Degree Days (base 65 degrees F): 7378
Cooling Degree Days (base 50 degrees F): 1943

Section 3: Mechanical Systems List

Quantity System Type & Description

Designer/Contractor:
Rob Kuhn
BKA Architects
142 Crescent St
Brockton , MA 02302
508-583-5603
rkuhn@bkaarchs.com

2 RTU-1 & 2: Heating: Central Furnace, Gas, Capacity 240 kBtu/h / Cooling: Rooftop Package Unit, Capacity 122

kBtu/h, Air-Cooled Condenser / Single Zone

1 RTU-3: Heating: Central Furnace, Gas, Capacity 100 kBtu/h / Cooling: Rooftop Package Unit, Capacity 43

kBtu/h, Air-Cooled Condenser / Single Zone

1 RTU-4: Heating: Central Furnace, Gas, Capacity 180 kBtu/h / Cooling: Rooftop Package Unit, Capacity 90

kBtu/h, Air-Cooled Condenser / Single Zone

1 RTU-5: Heating: Central Furnace, Gas, Capacity 125 kBtu/h / Cooling: Rooftop Package Unit, Capacity 60

kBtu/h, Air-Cooled Condenser / Single Zone

1 AHU-1/CU-2: Cooling: Split System, Capacity 9 kBtu/h, Air-Cooled Condenser / Single Zone

1 UH-1: Heating: Unit Heater, Gas, Capacity 75 kBtu/h

Section 4: Requirements Checklist

Requirements Specific To: RTU-1 & 2:
[ 1. Newly purchased heating equipment meets the heating efficiency requirements
O 2. Equipment minimum efficiency: Rooftop Package Unit: 10.1 EER

Requirements Specific To: RTU-3 :
[ 1. Newly purchased heating equipment meets the heating efficiency requirements
a 2. Equipment minimum efficiency: Rooftop Package Unit: 9.7 SEER

Requirements Specific To: RTU4 :
O 1. Newly purchased heating equipment meets the heating efficiency requirements
[ 2. Equipment minimum efficiency: Rooftop Package Unit: 10.1 EER

Requirements Specific To: RTU-5:
O 1. Newly purchased heating equipment meets the heating efficiency requirements
O 2. Equipment minimum efficiency: Rooftop Package Unit: 9.7 SEER

Project Title: Portland, ME CVS
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Requirements Specific To: AHU-1/CU-2 :
O 1- Equipment minimum efficiency: Split System: 10.0 SEER

Requirements Specific To: UH-1 :
O 1- Equipment minimum efficiency: Unit Heater (Gas): 80.0 % Ec

Generic Requirements: Must be met by all systems to which the requirement is applicable:

O 1. Load calculations per 2001 ASHRAE Fundamentals
[ 2. Plant equipment and system capacity no greater than needed to meet loads

- Exception: Standby equipment automatically off when primary system is operating

- Exception: Multiple units controlled to sequence operation as a function of load
] 3. Minimum one temperature control device per system
[Q 4- Minimum one humidity control device per installed humidification/dehumidification system
[ 5 Automatic Controls: Setback to 55 degrees F (heat) and 85 degrees F (cool); 7-day clock, 2-hour occupant override, 10-hour backup
- Exception: Continuously operating zones
- Exception: 2 kW demand or less, submit calculations
[ 6- Outside-air source for ventilation; system capable of reducing OSA to required minimum
[ 7- R-5supply and return air duct insulation in unconditioned spaces R-8 supply and return air duct insulation outside the building R-8
insulation between ducts and the building exterior when ducts are part of a building assembly
- Exception: Ducts located within equipment
- Exception: Ducts with interior and exterior temperature difference not exceeding 15 degrees F.
- Exception: Continuously welded and locking-type longitudinal joints and seams on ducts operating at static pressures less than 2
inches w.g. pressure classification
O 8 Mechanical fasteners and sealants used to connect ducts and air distribution equipment
[ 9 Ducts sealed - longitudinal seams on rigid ducts; transverse seams on all ducts; UL 181A or 181B tapes and mastics
[ 10.Hot water pipe insulation: 1 in. for pipes <=1.5 in. and 2 in. for pipes >1.5 in. Chilled water/refrigerant/brine pipe insulation: 1 in. for
pipes <=1.5 in. and 1.5 in. for pipes >1.5 in. Steam pipe insulation: 1.5 in. for pipes <=1.5in. and 3 in. for pipes >1.5in.
- Exception: Piping within HVAC equipment.
- Exception: Fluid temperatures between 55 and 105 degrees F.
- Exception: Fluid not heated or cooled.
- Exception: Runouts <4 ftin length.
[ 11-Operation and maintenance manual provided to building owner
[ 12.Thermostatic controls have 5 degrees F deadband

- Exception: Thermostats requiring manual changeover between heating and cooling

- Exception: Special occupancy or special applications where wide temperature ranges are not acceptable and are approved by the
authority having jurisdiction.
[ 13.Balancing devices provided in accordance with IMC (2006) 603.17
[ 14-Motorized, automatic shutoff dampers required on exhaust and outdoor air supply openings

- Exception: Gravity dampers acceptable in buildings <3 stories

- Exception: Gravity dampers acceptable in systems with outside or exhaust air flow rates less than 300 cfm where dampers are
interlocked with fan

[ 15-Stair and elevator shaft vents are equipped with motorized dampers

Section 5: Compliance Statement

Compliance Statement: The proposed mechanical design represented in this document is consistent with the building plans, specifications
and other calculations submitted with this permit application. The proposed mechanical systems have been designed to meet the 2006 IECC
requirements in COMcheck Version 3.6.1 and to comply with the mandatory requirements in the Requirements Checklist.

Name - Title Signature Date
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COMcheck Software Version 3.6.1
Mechanical Requirements

Description
2006 IECC

The following list provides more detailed descriptions of the requirements in Section 4 of the Mechanical Compliance
Certificate.

Requirements Specific To: RTU-1 & 2:

1. The specified heating equipment is covered by Federal minimum efficiency requirements. New equipment of this type can be assumed to
meet or exceed ASHRAE 90.1 Code requirements for equipment efficiency.

2. The specified heating and/or cooling equipment is covered by ASHRAE 90.1 Code and must meet the following minimum efficiency:
Rooftop Package Unit: 10.1 EER

Requirements Specific To: RTU-3 :
1. The specified heating equipment is covered by Federal minimum efficiency requirements. New equipment of this type can be assumed to

meet or exceed ASHRAE 90.1 Code requirements for equipment efficiency.
2. The specified heating and/or cooling equipment is covered by ASHRAE 90.1 Code and must meet the following minimum efficiency:

Rooftop Package Unit: 9.7 SEER

Requirements Specific To: RTUA4 :

1. The specified heating equipment is covered by Federal minimum efficiency requirements. New equipment of this type can be assumed to
meet or exceed ASHRAE 90.1 Code requirements for equipment efficiency.

2. The specified heating and/or cooling equipment is covered by ASHRAE 90.1 Code and must meet the following minimum efficiency:
Rooftop Package Unit: 10.1 EER

Requirements Specific To: RTU-5:

1. The specified heating equipment is covered by Federal minimum efficiency requirements. New equipment of this type can be assumed to
meet or exceed ASHRAE 90.1 Code requirements for equipment efficiency.

2. The specified heating and/or cooling equipment is covered by ASHRAE 90.1 Code and must meet the following minimum efficiency:
Rooftop Package Unit: 9.7 SEER

Requirements Specific To: AHU-1/CU-2 :
1. The specified heating and/or cooling equipment is covered by ASHRAE 90.1 Code and must meet the following minimum efficiency: Split
System: 10.0 SEER

Requirements Specific To: UH-1 :
1. The specified heating and/or cooling equipment is covered by the ASHRAE 90.1 Code and must meet the following minimum efficiency:
Unit Heater (Gas): 80.0 % Ec

Generic Requirements: Must be met by all systems to which the requirement is applicable:

1. Design heating and cooling loads for the building must be determined using procedures in the ASHRAE Handbook of Fundamentals or
an approved equivalent calculation procedure.

2. All equipment and systems must be sized to be no greater than needed to meet calculated loads. A single piece of equipment providing
both heating and cooling must satisfy this provision for one function with the capacity for the other function as small as possible, within
available equipment options.

- Exception: The equipment and/or system capacity may be greater than calculated loads for standby purposes. Standby equipment
must be automatically controlled to be off when the primary equipment and/or system is operating.

- Exception: Multiple units of the same equipment type whose combined capacities exceed the calculated load are allowed if they are
provided with controls to sequence operation of the units as the load increases or decreases.

3. Each heating or cooling system serving a single zone must have its own temperature control device.

. Each humidification system must have its own humidity control device.

5. The system or zone control must be a programmable thermostat or other automatic control meeting the following criteria: a) capable
of setting back temperature to 55 degrees F during heating and setting up to 85 degrees F during cooling, b) capable of automatically
setting back or shutting down systems during unoccupied hours using 7 different day schedules, c) have an accessible 2-hour occupant
override, d) have a battery back-up capable of maintaining programmed settings for at least 10 hours without power.

N
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- Exception: A setback or shutoff control is not required on thermostats that control systems serving areas that operate continuously.

- Exception: A setback or shutoff control is not required on systems with total energy demand of 2 kW (6,826 Btu/h) or less.

6. The system must supply outside ventilation air as required by Chapter 4 of the International Mechanical Code. If the ventilation system is
designed to supply outdoor-air quantities exceeding minimum required levels, the system must be capable of reducing outdoor-air flow to
the minimum required levels.

7. Air ducts must be insulated to the following levels: a) Supply and return air ducts for conditioned air located in unconditioned spaces
(spaces neither heated nor cooled) must be insulated with a minimum of R-5. Unconditioned spaces include attics, crawl spaces,
unheated basements, and unheated garages. b) Supply and return air ducts and plenums must be insulated to a minimum of R-8 when
located outside the building. ¢) When ducts are located within exterior components (e.g., floors or roofs), minimum R-8 insulation is
required only between the duct and the building exterior.

- Exception: Duct insulation is not required on ducts located within equipment.

- Exception: Duct insulation is not required when the design temperature difference between the interior and exterior of the duct or
plenum does not exceed 15 degrees F.

- Exception: Continuously welded and locking-type longitudinal joints and seams on ducts operating at static pressures less than 2
inches w.g. pressure classification.

8. Mechanical fasteners and seals, mastics, or gaskets must be used when connecting ducts to fans and other air distribution equipment,
including multiple-zone terminal units.

9. All joints, longitudinal and transverse seams, and connections in ductwork must be securely sealed using weldments; mechanical
fasteners with seals, gaskets, or mastics; mesh and mastic sealing systems; or tapes. Tapes and mastics must be listed and labeled in
accordance with UL 181A and shall be marked '181A-P' for pressure sensitive tape, '181A-M' for mastic or '181A-H' for heat-sensitive
tape. Tapes and mastics used to seal flexible air ducts and flexible air connectors shall comply with UL 181B and shall be marked
'181B-FX' for pressure-sensitive tape or '181B-M' for mastic. Unlisted duct tape is not permitted as a sealant on any metal ducts.

10. All pipes serving space-conditioning systems must be insulated as follows: Hot water piping for heating systems: 1 in. for pipes <=1
1/2-in. nominal diameter, 2 in. for pipes >1 1/2-in. nominal diameter. Chilled water, refrigerant, and brine piping systems: 1 in. insulation
for pipes <=1 1/2-in. nominal diameter, 1 1/2 in. insulation for pipes >1 1/2-in. nominal diameter. Steam piping: 1 1/2 in. insulation for
pipes <=1 1/2-in. nominal diameter, 3 in. insulation for pipes >1 1/2-in. nominal diameter.

- Exception: Pipe insulation is not required for factory-installed piping within HVAC equipment.

- Exception: Pipe insulation is not required for piping that conveys fluids having a design operating temperature range between 55
degrees F and 105 degrees F.

- Exception: Pipe insulation is not required for piping that conveys fluids that have not been heated or cooled through the use of fossil
fuels or electric power.

- Exception: Pipe insulation is not required for runout piping not exceeding 4 ft in length and 1 in. in diameter between the control valve
and HVAC coil.

11. Operation and maintenance documentation must be provided to the owner that includes at least the following information: a) equipment
capacity (input and output) and required maintenance actions b) equipment operation and maintenance manuals c¢) HVAC system
control maintenance and calibration information, including wiring diagrams, schematics, and control sequence descriptions; desired
or field-determined set points must be permanently recorded on control drawings, at control devices, or, for digital control systems, in
programming comments d) complete narrative of how each system is intended to operate.

12. Thermostats controlling both heating and cooling must be capable of maintaining a 5 degrees F deadband (a range of temperature
where no heating or cooling is provided).

- Exception: Deadband capability is not required if the thermostat does not have automatic changeover capability between heating and
cooling.
- Exception: Special occupancy or special applications where wide temperature ranges are not acceptable and are approved by the
authority having jurisdiction.
13. Replaced with
14. Outdoor air supply and exhaust systems must have motorized dampers that automatically shut when the systems or spaces served
are not in use. Dampers must be capable of automatically shutting off during preoccupancy building warm-up, cool-down, and setback,
except when ventilation reduces energy costs (e.g., night purge) or when ventilation must be supplied to meet code requirements. Both
outdoor air supply and exhaust air dampers must have a maximum leakage rate of 3 cfm/ft2 at 1.0 in w.g. when tested in accordance
with AMCA Standard 500.

- Exception: Gravity (non-motorized) dampers are acceptable in buildings less than three stories in height.

- Exception: Systems with a design outside air intake or exhaust capacity of 300 cfm (140 L/s) or less that are equipped with motor
operated dampers that open and close when the unit is energized and de-energized, respectively.
15. Stair and elevator shaft vents must be equipped with motorized dampers capable of being automatically closed during normal building
operation and interlocked to open as required by fire and smoke detection systems. All gravity outdoor air supply and exhaust hoods,
vents, and ventilators must be equipped with motorized dampers that will automatically shut when the spaces served are not in use.

- Exception: Gravity (non-motorized) dampers are acceptable in buildings less than three stories in height above grade.

- Exception: Ventilation systems serving unconditioned spaces.
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CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE
PLANNING BOARD

David Silk, Chair

Shalom Odokara, Vice Chair
Bill Hall

Joe Lewis

Lee Lowry, HI

Jamce Tevanian

Michael J. Patterson

June 23, 2009

A & D Realty LI.C Bradlee Mezquita

¢/o FFrank Normandin Appledore Engineering, Inc
Winslow Property Management 177 Corporate Drive

5 Militia Drive Portsmouth, Ntl 03801

Lexington, MA 0242}

RE: Northgate Plaza/CVS Expansion with Pharmacy Drlve—thruﬁg&l} Block Refurbishment - -

Vicinity of 125 Auburn Street C E

Application # 2009-0010 { o ’ 1

CBL 325 C001 and C023 '
9 0 ang

Dear Mr. Normandin and Mr. Mezquita: L
On June 9, 2009. the Portland Planning Board considered the proposal for a 12,900 sq ft CVS »"Ph'm}macy
with drive-thru service at the north end of Northgate Plaza, and the refurbishment of the existing building
at 125 Auburn Street for H&R Block. The Planning Board reviewed the proposal for conformance with
the B2 Conditional Use Standards and Site Plan Ordinance. The Planning Board voted 4-0 (Odokara,
Lewis and Tevanian absent) to approve the application with the following motions and conditions as
presented below.

CONDITIONAL USE AND SITE PLAN REVIEW

On the basis of the application, plans, reports and other information submitted by the applicant, findings
and recommendations contained in the Planning Board Report # 24-09, relevant to Portland’s Sitc Plan
Ordinance, Conditional Use Standards and other regulations, and the testimony presented at the Planning
Board and other findings, the Planning Board voted 4-0 (Odokara, Lewis and Tevanian absent):

A. Re Lot C-1 Northgate Plaza/CVS Expansion/Drive thru:

That the plan is in conformance with the site plan standards of the land use code, and the
proposed conditional use for a drive-thru adjacent to a residential use or zone is in conformance
with the standards of the L.and Use Code, Section 14-183 for the B2 zone, subject to the
following conditions:

i.  That the applicant shall submit copies of the required permits from the MDEP prior to the
issuance of a building permit; and

ii. The applicant shall provide documentation, prior to the issuance of a building permit, that the
submitted Maine Traffic Resources Drive Through Survey took place during a peak month in
terms of seasonal activity and traffic activity at the drive-through. If the supporting
documentation indicates that the reported queue estimate is insufficient, the applicant shall
submit revised proposals to mitigate or provide adequate stacking, to be reviewed and
approved by the Planning Authority prior to the issuance of a building permit; and
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iit. That the final plan set shall incorporate the submitted Plan of the Drive-thru/Crosswalk
Details, dated Junc 8. 2009 which confirms details of measures and design clements (e.g.
signage, sidewalk material, bollards, ctc.) along the frontage of the shopping center that
would warn pedestrians of potential vehicle conflict; and

iv. The applicant shall be responsible for contributing $2,500.00 towards the installation of
pedestrian "count-down" signal heads for the shopping center driveway at the Auburn
Street/Site Drive intersection, prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy: and

v. That the Landscape Plan shall be revised and submitted for review and approval prior to the
issuance of a building permit: such revisions to include raising the fence along the rear of the
site to 8 feet and extending it 60-75 feet in an casterly direction to screen the Cyr property:
tree and other planting along the proposed fencing; and two to threc trees in the linear rain
garden it compatible with the storm water plan; and

vi. That the applicant shall submit a revised lighting proposal, including catalog cuts, pole
heights and associated photometric plan, for review and approval by the Planning Authority
prior to issuance of a building permit; and

vii. That the applicant shall install wooden guard rails around the rain gardens. The wooden guard
rails may allow a reasonable number of openings to allow pedestrian access; and

viii. All signage. whether included in the approved plan set or not (both tree standing and wall
mounted) shall be subject to separate sign permits and approvals: and

ix. That the pharmacy drive-thru hours shall be limited to 7am to 1l pm everytlay.
i )

Re Lot C-23 Returbishment of existing building for H&R Block:

i

That the plan is in conformance with the site plan standards of the Land Use Code subject to the

following conditions: e

1. Thatin the event the applicant or his successor sell Lot C-23. a permanent ecasement that
secures additional parking spaces (the number being as necessary to meet zoning
requircinents in place at that time) located in the Plaza for the dedicated use of Lot C-23,
shall be submitted for the City’s Associate Corporation Counsel review and approval prior to
the sale: and

1. That the applicant shall submit a revised lighting proposal. including catalog cuts, pole
heights and associated photometric plan, for review and approval by the Planning Authority
prior to issuance of a building permit; and

iii. All signage (both free standing and wall mounted), whether included in the approved plan set
or not, shall be subject to separate sign permits and approvals.

Please note the following provisions and requirements tor all site plan and subdivision approvals:

The site shall be developed and maintained as depicted in the site plan and the written submission
of the applicant. Modification of any approved site plan or alteration of a parcel which was the
subject of site plan approval after May 20, 1974, shall require the prior approval of a revised site
plan by the Planning Board or the planning authority pursuant to the terms of this article. Any
such parcel lawtully altered prior to the enactment date of these revisions shall not be further
altered without approval as provided herein. Modification or alteration shall mean and include
any deviations from the approved site plan including, but not limited to, topography, vegctation
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20f4



and impervious surfaces shown on the site plan. No action. other than an amendment approved by
the planning authority or Planning Board, and field changes approved by the Public Services

authority as provided herein, by any authority or department shall authorize any such
moditication or alteration.

[3%)

The above approvals do not constitute approval of building plans, which must be reviewed and
approved by the City of Portland’s Inspection Division.

3. A performance guarantee covering the site improvements as well as an inspection fee payment of
2.0% of the guarantce amount and seven (7) final sets of plans must be submitted to and approved
by the Planning Division and Public Services Dept. prior to the release of a building permit, street
opening permit or certificate of occupancy for site plans.

4. The site plan approval will be deemed to have expired unless work in the development has
commenced within onc (1) year of the approval or within a time period agreed upon in writing by
the City and the applicant. Requests to extend approvals must be received before the expiration
date.

5. Final sets of the approved plans shall be submitted digitally to the Planning Division, on a CD or
DVD, in AutoCAD format (*.dwg). release AutoCAD 2005 or greater, prior to the issuance of a
building permit. At the conclusion of the project, the digital as built plans shall be submitted
prior to the issuance of a certificate of occupancy.

6. A defect guarantee, consisting of 10% of the performance guarantee, must be posted before the
performance guarantee will be released.

7. Prior to construction, a pre-construction meeting shall be held at the project site with the
contractor, development review coordinator, Public Service’s representative and owner to review
the construction schedule and critical aspects of the site work. At that time, the site/building
contractor shall provide three (3) copies of a detailed construction schedule to the attending City
representatives. It shall be the contractor's responsibility to arrange a mutually agrecable time for
the pre-construction mecting.

8. If work will occur within the public right-of-way such as utilities, curb, sidewalk and driveway
construction, a street opening permit(s) is required for your site. Please contact Carol Merritt at
874-8300, ext. 8828. (Only excavators licensed by the City of Portland arc eligible.)

Philip DiPierro, Development Review Coordinator, must be notified five (5) working days prior to date
required for tinal site inspection. The Development Review Coordinator can be reached at 874-8632.
Please make allowances for completion of site plan requirements determined to be incomplete or
defective during the inspection. This is essential as all site plan requirements must be completed and
approved by the Development Review Coordinator prior to issuance of a Certificate of Qccupancy.
Please schedule any property closing with these requirements in mind.

If there arc any questions, please contact Jean Fraser, Planner at (207) 874- 8728.

Sincerely, Cocin o

L T CITY OF Pt i it
David Silk, Chair JUN 29 2009
Portland Planning Board | \

Attachments:

Performance Guarantee Packet
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Electronic Distribution:

Penny St. Louis Littell. Director of Planning and Urban Development
Alexander Jacgerman, Planning Division Director
Barbara Barhydt. Development Review Services Manager
Jean Fraser. Planner

Philip DiPierro, Development Review Coordinator
Marge Schmuckal. Zoning Administrator

‘Tammy Munson, Inspections Division Director
Gayle Guertin, Inspections Division

Lisa Dantorth, Inspections Division

Lannie Dobson, Inspections Division

Michacel Bobinsky, Public Scrvices Director

Kathi Earley, Public Services

Bill Clark. Public Services

David Margolis-Pineo, Deputy City Engineer
l'odd Merkle, Public Services

Gireg Vining, Public Services

fohn [.ow. Public Services

Jane Ward, Public Services

Keith Gautreau, Fire

Jett Tarling. City Arborist

F'om Errtco, Wilbur Smith Consulting I-nginecers
Dan Goyette, Woodard & Curran

Assessor's Oftfice

Approval Letter File

Hard Copy' Project l'ile
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February 16, 2009

Department of Planning and Development ] @9 /
Portland Planning Board Q@J -
Portland City Hall I > Q \
389 Congress Street A ‘
Portland, ME 04101 N Ve
Attn: Ms. Barbara Barhydt, Development Review Services Manager C}"N\ . &’ \/«"}

o \®
Dear Ms. Barhydt: N

We have visited your offices and viewed the major site plan application and other accompanying
documents submitted on behalf of A & D Realty LLC for the redevelopment of the Northgate Plaza (Lot
C-1; tax map 375; Zone B-2) on Auburn Street and the redevelopment of their adjacent property on Lot
C-23(Zone R-P). We ask that this letter be provided to the Planning Board Members and also to be
included in the site plan application file.

We are the owners of the lot directly adjacent to Lot-23 (Lot B-4; tax map 374; Zone C-3), located at 137
Auburn Street. We oppose the planned redevelopment of Lot-23 on the basis that the redevelopment as
described in the major site plan application will result in substantial diminution of the value and utility of

our property.
The following are our objections and concerns:

L H & R Block! is a commercial retail operation that does not conform to the intended
use and permitted business of the Residential-Professional Zone.

a) Open seven days per week:

Hours according to their website are 8 a.m.-10 p.m., Monday through Friday, 9
a.m. - 9 p.m. on Saturday and 9 a.m. - 5 p.m. on Sunday.

b) Customer volume exceeds that of similar sized professional offices and the business
goals of this corporation and its franchises is to further increase their customer
volume.

¢) H & R Block offices are “storefronts” with large neon corporate logos and signs and
posters on their fagade and windows advertising their services and special offers
similar to those found on the storefronts of supermarkets, pet stores and other retail
establishments.

IL Proposed plans will significantly change the topography of the lot.
a) Plans suggest that all of the existing trees, bushes and shrubs and at least some of the
lawn (if not all) will be removed.
b) A paved 13 space parking lot and associated driveway will be added.
¢) Additional impervious materials in the form of concrete walkways, pads, retammg
walls and stairs will be added in place of the curreat lawn. i

ate!

! oY
!

"H&R Block (NYSE: HRBY) is a tax preparation company in the United States, claiming more than 22 million customers wofldwide,
with offices in Canada, Australia and the United Kingdom. The Kansas City, Mo.-based company also offers banking, personal
finance and business consulting services. Founded in 1955 by brothers Henry W. and Richard Bloch, Block today operates 12,560~
retail tax offices in the United States, plus another 1,400 abroad. In addition to Block's retail stores, they offer their own consumer tax
software called TaxCut, as well as online tax preparation and electronic filing from their website.

1
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III.

Iv.

Proposed plans will significantly alter the visual esthetics of the lot.

a)
b)
c)
d)
e)
f)

g)

The addition of a 13 space parking lot, driveway and concrete walkways.

The parking lot will be visually exposed to Auburn Street.

The loss of mature trees, shrubs and lawn area.

The addition of a commercial waste dumpster.

The addition of outdoor lighting and neon signage with the corporate logo.

We assume that changes to the building fagade will result in more of a retail

store look.

It is proposed that that the snow storage for this lot will be on the front setback facing
Auburn Street.

Proposed plans will significantly impact the enjoyment and value of our
property.

a)

b)

d)

e)

g)

h)

The removal of the trees, shrubs and bushes on Lot C-23 will remove the visual and
noise barrier and expose us to the Lot C-1 plaza, the plaza entrance, the intersection
and the other businesses located on Auburn Street across from the plaza. The removal
of the mature trees will expose us to additional wind and dust and remove the natural
shading and cooling they provide.

The plaza entrance on Auburn Street is currently overused for its size and close
proximity to a residential zone, especially by large and noisy trucks - including 18
wheeler tractor trailers - that deliver to the plaza businesses continually throughout
the night and early morning hours. Accidents at this intersection are frequent.

The CVS expansion, with the addition of a drive-thru and the proposed pattern of
travel for cars exiting, combined with the absence of trees, shrubs and other natural
screens, will expose us to even more direct car noise and headlights shining directly
into our windows and continually moving across our property in a sweeping motion.
The addition of a parking lot directly on our property line and so close to our home
will further expose us to noise aggravation, outdoor lighting spilling over onto our
property and house, pollution from car emissions and headlights seven days a week
possibly as late as 11:00 p.m. on weekdays. In the winter months, there will also be
snowplowing.

The addition of a commercial dumpster directly on our property line and so close to
our home will expose us to further noise aggravation as a result of the opening and
closing of the dumpster and emptying of the dumpster by a commercial waste
service.

The addition and the grading of a parking lot, driveway and other impervious
materials directly on our property line and so close to our home could cause water
run-off and/or flooding.

The additional proposed paved materials on this lot will encourage and aid
trespassers on foot and bicycle going to and from the plaza and Auburn Street. This
property and a portion of ours will become a new “cut-thru.”

Due to the sloping nature of the properties, the proposed 6 foot screening fence will
not conceal the Lot C-23 parking lot, driveway, dumpster or the Lot C-1 plaza from
the direct view out our 1* floor windows. The benefits of the proposed screening
fence will be minimal and will in no way recreate the lost privacy or sufficiently
shield us from noise and light pollution.

Our property value will be significantly diminished by the proposed changes. When
we purchased the property in August 2007, it was assessed at $211,000. With the
poor economy and the proposed changes and use of Lot C-23, (which essentially
changes the use from Residential-Professional to a Business Zone), it is estimated
that the market value of our property could drop to as low as $100,000.




We would also like the Board to know of our objection to the manner in which A & D Realty and their
representation has bundled two proposed redevelopments into one application thus placing the focus on
the CVS building and other alleged improvements to the plaza. We consider this an attempt to circumvent
the laws of the R-P zone and to draw the Board’s attention away from this and the damages A & D
Realty’s plans will inflict on our well-being and property value.

The proposed redevelopment of Lot C-1 will offer little or no value to the community and could
possibility impact negatively on the neighborhood due to the over-saturation of “Big-Box” pharmacies
with a drive-thru, and the addition and redirection of traffic. Many homes on Brook Road will be exposed
to additional and more direct car noise, headlights, dust and pollution.

The proposed redevelopment of Lot C-23 will result in the lack of a transition or buffer between our
property located in a residential zone and the more intensive nonresidential zones. In addition to the
above outlined objections and concerns, we will suffer a major loss of enjoyment of our yard, gardens and
deck. These amenities are the reasons why we purchased this particular property.

The proposed redevelopment of Lot C-23 will inflict a disastrous financial hardship and burden on us.
Our property will be significantly devalued. We will not be able to re-finance our mortgage due to a
lowered assessed value. We will not be able to sell the property in the current or future market for the
amount we paid for it and/or for the amount of our mortgage balance. We will be required to continue to
pay a mortgage that could be almost twice the amount of the market value.

In conclusion, we are vehemently opposed to all of the proposed changes and redevelopment of Lot C-23
and we have concerns about the redevelopment of Lot C-1.

Respectfully,

Pamela S. Scott
Charles M. Scott

137 Auburn Street
Portland, ME 04103
781-710-4469
781-710-4450



MEMORANDUM

To: FILE

From: Marge Schmuckal Dept: Zoning
Subject: Application ID: 2009-0010

Date: 3/4/2009

This project consists of two separate developments: 1) The H & R Block building on lot 375-C-23 and 2) The
demolition of a couple of the existing buildings with the addition of a new CVS drive-thru building.

H&R Block Bldg located in the R-P Zone: The submittal shows a survey plan configuration and lot size which is
different than what is shown on the site plan. The applicant stated that they will submit confirming information
supporting what is shown on the site plan. This will change my final analysis. However, the H&R use is
considered to be a professional office use and not a retail use. The professional office use is allowable in the R-P
Zone. This lot is not located within a Stream Protection Zone. There is only superficial exterior work to the
building that does not increase the existing floor area. There is a new 13 space parking lot which abuts a
residential use. There is no parking within the required 20’ front yard area. There is a 6' fence that is being
proposed between the parking and the adjoining residential lot as required under 14-339. The impervious surface
and floor area ratio is apparently being met. | await the revised plans.

Northgate Plaza - new CVS drive-thru: This project is within the B-2 Business Zone. The Northgate Plaza was
originally building in 1970, prior to many current regulations. Because a double drive-thru is proposed, and the
property abuts a residential zone in the rear, a conditional use approval by the Planning Board is required. All
regular setbacks are being met. The applicant states that 78.6% of impervious surface will be created compared
to 80% required in the B-2 Zone. The biggest concern is the location of this project abutting an Urban Impaired
Stream (Fallbrook) in the rear. Currently the existing pavement abuts the stream. Currently part of their building
is within the 75' required setback from the Stream. Currently 19 parking spaces are located within 75' of the
stream. The new proposal reduces those 19 parking spaces to 13 parking spaces within 75' of the stream. The
new building will have a smaller portion of their building within 75' of the stream. Under 14-453 The planning
board may approve alterations to structures inexistence as of June 15, 1992. They may be expanded once during
the lifetime of the structure up to twenty-five (25) feet toward a stream or tibutary stream, provided that the
setback is not reduced to less than forty (40) feet and the floor area or volume is not increased by more than thirty
(30) percent. The applicant has not submitted all this information at this time. The area of this portion of the lot is
not located within a floodplain. (panel 2). The applicant has been asked to further mitigate influences on the
impaired stream by not storing snow adjacent to the stream before trucking it out. The applicant has also been
asked to consider a raingarden to reduce sheeting run-off to the stream.

Marge Schmuckal
Zoning Administrator



MEMORANDUM

To: FILE

From: Marge Schmuckal Dept: Zoning
Subject: Application ID: 2009-0010

Date: 3/30/2009

| have reviewed new plans dated March 13, 2009 and received on March 18, 2009.

Regarding the H & R lot: The survey has been revised to show the lot to be 23,478 square feet. This is the figure
| have used instead of the rounded up figure that the applicant has used. The new submittal, by my measuring
and calculation shows an impervious surface of 62% (38% pervious) which is under the maximum 70% allowed
based upon the adjoining R-3 Zone. Section 14-339 States: Where off-street parking for more than six (6)
vehicles is required or provided on a lot in any business zone, the project shall provide and maintaine a fence not
less than 48" height between such off-street parking and that part of the lot line involved. The applicant is
proposing a 6' screened fence to meet this requirement as shown on the submitted plans. Any artifical lighting
shall be shaded or screened. | am not seeing any such lighting proposed. The revised plans meet the R-P Zone
requirements.

Northgate Plaza: The current submittal reduces the double drive-thru to a single drive-thru. The applicant is also
stating that snow storage will no longer be stored along the edge of the Fallbrook, but instead will be stored
elsewhere before trucking it from the site. The new submittal aslo addresses the square footage and volume pre
and post development. Predevelopment shows an area of 519 sq feet and 10, 380 cubic feet 59' from the edge
of wetlands of the Fallbrook. The postdevelopment shows a reduction to 430 sq feet and 10,169 cubic feet which
is 63 feet from the edge of wetlands of the Fallbrook. The new development has reduced the impact on the
Fallbrook.

Marge Schmuckal
Zoning Administrator



MEMORANDUM

To: FILE

From: Marge Schmuckal Dept: Zoning
Subject: Application ID: 2008-0010

Date:  6/8/2009

| have again reviewed the revised submitted plans received on May 20, 2009. The section of the lot which will
house H & R Block is meeting all the R-P residential zone requirements. Please remember that the H & R Bock
building and Northgate shopping center is all one lot. There is no proposal to divide the lot with this project.
Parking as required under Zoning is being met for H & R Block and Northgate. The Northgate portion of the
property is meeting all the Zoning requirements of the B-2 Zone.

Separate permits shall be required for any new signage.

Marge Schmuckal
Zoning Administrator



To: Dan Goyette; David Margolis-Pine
Errico; KeithGautreau; Jeff Tarling

; Marge Schmuckal;Yom

From: Jean Fraser

Date: May 4, 2009

Additional information submitted for the following project:
Application ID #:  2009-0010
Project Name: Northgate Plaza/CVS Expansion/H&R Block Refurbishment

Project Address: 91 and 125 Auburn Street

This is going to the Planning Board Workshop May 12", 2009 to review just the drive-thru
(impact on ped route and traffic issues) and the area between the H&R Block Building and the
abutters. Tom Errico will be attending the PB Workshop re the traffic and pedestrian safety
issues; any other comments are welcome but not essential.
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May 1, 2009

177 Corporate Drive
Portsmouth, NH 03801
tel 603.433.8818

fax 603.433.8988
aei@appledoreeng.com
www.appledoreeng.com

Ms. Jean Fraser

City of Portland

Planning Department
389 Congress Street
Portland, Maine 04104

Re: Site Plan Review/Conditional Use Application
Northgate Plaza Redevelopment
Auburn Street
Portland, Maine
AEI/2042C

Dear Ms. Fraser:

On behalf of A & D, Realty Inc., Appledore Engineering submitted a Site Plan Review and
Conditional Use Application for the above referenced project on January 30, 2009 with revisions
dated March 13, 2009. We have made additional revisions to the submission based on feedback
from the Planning Board received during the April 14™ workshop. Enclosed please find the following
information relative to the Site Plan Review/Conditional Use Applications:

o Seven (7) complete packets including:

0O 0O0O

Cover Letter dated May 1, 2009

Drive Thru/Crosswalk Plan dated May 1, 2009

Drive Aisle Reconfiguration Plan dated May 1, 2009

125 Auburn Street Site Revisions Plan dated May 1, 2009

The following are responses to an e-mail sent on April 15, 2009 and the Comment Letter dated April
16, 2009, which summarized the Planning Board’'s comments. Comments are in italics followed by
our responses in bold:

Comment:

Response:

Reconsider proposals for the area between the Boy Scout building and the abutter
at 137 Aubum Street, including a reduction in the number of parking spaces (the
Board indicated some options for this) to reduce the impact on the existing buffer
and to achieve an adequate buffer along the boundary between the R-P zone and
the abutting residential zone.

The proposed site has been revised to include a wider buffer between the
proposed development and the adjacent property. The parking on the lot
has been reduced from thirteen (13) spaces (as required by zoning) down to
eight (8) spaces. This reduction will require a parking easement for five (5)
spaces on the Northgate Plaza property (see the enclosed 125 Auburn Street
Site Revisions Plan). The abutter has reviewed the proposed revisions and
is satisfied with the changes.



Site Plan Review/Conditional Use Application
Northgate Plaza Redevelopment

Auburn Street

Portland, Maine

AEI/2042C

Page - 2

Comment: Provide information on the volume of drive thru vehicles; confirmation re the
stacking area; explanation for its location; and submission of details to illustrate the
proposed traffic management and how it is designed to ensure safety/protection for
pedestrians/children using the principal route along the front of the Plaza.

Response: The maximum anticipated stacking for this CVS drive-thru is four (4) cars;
the drive-thru lane has been designed to accommodate five (5) cars before
interfering with the pedestrian crosswalk. The only vehicles crossing the
pedestrian crosswalk will be those entering the drive-thru. The crosswalk
has been identified to pedestrians with tip-down ramps, which include
detectable warning surfaces and painted striping indicating a cross-walk. In
addition, the proposed trees in this area have been removed to ensure
adequate visibility for pedestrians (see the enclosed Drive-Thru/Crosswalk
Plan).

Comment: It might be helpful if you submitted... a blow-up drawing of the drive-thru area so
the signs, markings etc. are clear and you could label the different aspects of the
drive-thru including showing the car space stacking areas and the loading
arrangements.

Response: Please see the enclosed Drive-Thru/Crosswalk Plan. Tom Ericco, city traffic
consultant, has had the opportunity to review this plan and agreed that no
additional signage or markings were necessary.

Comment: I note that you highlighted that cars exiting the drive-thru will see in front of them a
“one-way left” sign as they pull out - but | believe they will be pulling out info a 2-
way drive aisle that could have a tractor-trailer bearing down on them as it goes to
the Shaw’s loading bay.

Response: The signage provided across from the drive-thru exit includes an “Exit Left”
sign and a “Trucks Entering” sign. These are intended to direct vehicles
away from the Shaw’s loading area and alert drivers that there may be trucks
coming from either direction. Based on a recommendation from Tom Ericco,
we have also provided a stop sign and stop bar for the traffic exiting the
drive-thru and a single white lane line along the rear drive to delineate the
two-way drive.

Comment: Regarding the aisle nearest to Auburn Street (and the scope to narrow it and
widen the rain garden) it was my understanding from Tom that while the concept
plan... may raise safety questions, that does not mean that it could not be
designed somewhat differently and achieve a safe way of narrowing the drive aisle
- and that is what | understood was still under discussion.

Response: We still believe that this lane shift could cause a safety issue. We would like
the opportunity to discuss this item with the Planning Board and Tom during
the up coming workshop.

Below are the specific standards regarding a drive-thru in italics, with an explanation of how we
meet the standard showing in bold.

g'-;'-l APPLEDORE

ENGINEERING?



Site Plan Review/Conditional Use Application
Northgate Plaza Redevelopment

Auburn Street

Portland, Maine

AEI/2042C

Page-3

Standard: Signs shall not adversely affect visibility at intersections or access dnves. Such
signs shall be constructed, installed and maintained so as to ensure the safety of
the public. Such signs shall advertise only services or goods available on the
premises.

Response: No new pylon signage is proposed; wall signs will meet the B-2 architectural
standards.

Standard: No ingress and egress dnveways shall be located within thirty (30) feet from an
intersection. No entrance or exit for vehicles shall be in such proximity to a
playground, school, church, other places of public assembly, or any residential
zone that the neamess poses a threat or potential danger to the safety of the
public.

Response: No new driveways are proposed.

Standard: Features, such as windows, vacuum cleaners and menu/order boards, stacking
lanes, must be placed, where practicable, to the side and rear of the principal
building except where such placement will be detrimental to an adjacent residential
zone or use, and shall be located no nearer than forty (40) feet from any residential
zone. This distance shall be measured from the outermost edge of the outside
drive-through feature to any property line. In addition, dnive-through features shall
not extend nearer than twenty-five (25) feet to the street line. The site must have
adequate stacking capacity for vehicles waiting to use these service features
without impeding vehicular circulation or creating hazards to vehicular circulation
on adjoining streets.

Response: - Drive-thru is located at the side/rear of the building.

- The proposed drive-thru is greater than forty (40) feet from the nearest
residential zone.

- The proposed drive-thru is greater than twenty-five (25) feet from a street
line.

- The maximum anticipated stacking for this CVS drive-thru is four (4) cars;
the drive-thru lane has been designed to accommodate five (5) cars before
interfering with the pedestrian crosswalk and will not interfere with
vehicular circulation on the site.

Standard: Any speakers, intercom systems, or other audible means of communication shall
not play prerecorded messages. Any speakers, intercom systems, audible
signals, computer prompts, or other noises generated by the drive-through
services or fixtures shall not exceed 55 dB or shall be undetectable above the
ambient noise level as measured by a noise meter at the property line, whichever
is greater.

Response: The applicant agrees to provide all audible services at a level not to exceed
55 dB and agrees not to play a prerecorded message.



Site Plan Review/Conditional Use Application
Northgate Plaza Redevelopment

Auburn Street
Portland, Maine
AEI/2042C
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Standard:

Response:

Standard:

Response:

Standard:

Response:

Drive-through facilities shall be designed so that site and vehicular light sources
shall not unreasonably spill over or be directed onto adjacent residential
properties and shall otherwise conform to the lighting standards set forth in 14-
526.

A six (6) foot tall fence has been provided to prevent any vehicular light
sources from the adjacent residential property. In addition, an existing

wooded buffer between the shopping plaza and the adjacent residential
property has been maintained.

Where automobiles may queue, waiting for drive-through services, their impacts
must be substantially mitigated to protect adjacent residential properties from
headlight glare, exhaust fumes, noise, etc. As deemed necessary by the
reviewing authority, mitigation measures shall consist of installation of solid
fencing with landscaping along any residential property line which is exposed to
the drive-through or the enclosure of the drive-through fixtures and lanes so as to
buffer abutting residential properties and to further contain all associated impacts.

A six (6) foot tall fence has been provided to separate the drive-thru from
the adjacent residential property.

Drive-through lanes shall be designed and placed to minimize crossing principal
pedestrian access-ways or otherwise impeding pedestrian access.

The pedestrian circulation, with regards to the proposed drive-thru, has
been designed to minimize pedestrian conflicts (see the enclosed Drive-
Thru/Crosswalk Plan).

We realize that a Photometrics Plan is still pending and have asked the electrical engineer to
prepare one based on the revised layout; we will provide this information to you as soon as it
becomes available. We respectfully request to be put on the agenda for the May 12, 2009 Planning

Board Workshop.

Please feel free to call me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Bradlee Mezgdfta, P.E., LEED AP

GY/maa

(2042c-011(comment response letter2).doc)

Enclosures

Cc: Frank Normandin, A & D Realty, Inc.

JENG
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CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE
DEVELOPMENT REVIEW APPLICATION
LANNING DEPARTMENT PROCESSING FORM
Zoning Copy

Nf \%ji

A & D Realty Llc

Applicant '

5 Militia Dr , Lexington, MA 02421
Applicant's Mailing Address

, ub e L ;’4

Jl

Ay

125 - 125 Auburn St, Portland
Address of Proposed Site
375 C023001

Consultant/Agent
Agent Ph:
Apphcant or Agent Daytime Telephone, Fax

Agent Fax:

Proposed Development {check all that apply):

2009-0010

Appllcaﬂonl . D. Number

2/9/2009
Application Date

Northgate Plaza

Project Name/Descnptlon
Malryer

Assessor's Reference: Chart-Block-Lot

[v| New Building [ | Building Addition [} Change Of Use [ | Residential [ | Office [] Retalil

I Manufacturing [ Warehouse/Distribution  [] ParkingLot [7] Apt 0 [] Condo 0 [ ] Other (specify) o )
498489 7 0 o -ZIRP o
Proposed Building square Feet or # of Units Acreage of Site Proposed Total Disturbed Area of the Site Zonmg

Check Review Required:

Zoning Conditional - PB [ ] Subdivision # of lots

| Site Plan (major/minor)

"] Amendment to Plan - Board Review [ ] Zoning Conditional - ZBA [ ] Shoreland

[ | Zoning Variance [ | Flood Hazard

[ ] Amendment to Plan - Staff Review

] After the Fact - Major [ | Stormwater

] PAD Review ] 14-403 Streets

] After the Fact - Minor

Engineer Review

Fees Paid: Site Plar $600.00 Subdivision

]
: ]

[ | Historic Preservation [] Site Location
]

[ ] Traffic Movement

[] Design Review
[] DEP Local Certification

[] Housing Replacement

[_] Other
Review

Date  2/9/2009

Reviewer

Zoning Approval Status: o

~| Approved "] Denied

|
|
[—

[ ] Approved w/Conditions
See Attached

Approval Date Approval Expiration Extension to

"1 Condition Compliance

signature

[ ] Additional Sheets
Attached

~—ry

Performance Guarantee ] Required* [ ] Not Required
* No building permit may be issued until a performance guarantee has been submitted as indicated below

{ | Performance Guaranize Accepted

~ date ’ - ~ amount
[7] Inspection Fee Paid - ) - - -
date amount
1 Building Permit Issue
date
[} Performance Guarantee Reduced o
date remalnlng balance
[ ] Temporary Certificate of Occupancy B B [ | Conditions (See Attached)
date
] Final Inspection o -
date sugnature
[ | Certificate Of Occupancy o
date
[ | Performance Guarantze Released
date sngnature
[ ] Defect Guarantee Submitted -
submitted date amount

Defect Guarantee Released
date signature

explranon date

signature

‘expiration date

' ﬂexpi'r'aition datéﬂr

2

N ———






100-YEAR FLOOD DISCHARGE
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Strengthening a Remarkcalde by, Building a Communits tor [Liic « win vt animiine o

Penny St. Louis Littell, Director of Planning and Development
Marge Schmuckal, Zoning Administrator
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City of Portland, Maine Land Use

Code of Ordinances Chapter 14
Sec 14-453 Rev. 2-21-01

Sec. 14-453. Development standards.

(@) Minimum building setback from normal high water line of
stream: Seventy-five ' (75) feet. - Notwithstanding this.requirement,
when a lot is a lot of record as defined in section 14-433 or
cannot otherwise meet the setback requirement of this section due
to physical limitations of the site, the planning board may approve
a reduction of the setback requirement for a principal structure to
the least amount necessary to achieve a building dimension of
twenty-eight (28) feet, provided that the setback is not reduced to
less than forty (40) feet. Structures in existence on June 15,
1992, may be expanded once during the lifetime of the structure up
to twenty-five (25) feet toward a stream or tributary -stream,
provided that the setback is not reduced to less than forty (40)
feet and the floor area or volume is not increased by more than

thirty (30) percent.

(b) Filling of material within a stream protection zone:
Filling of material within a stream protection zone shall require
site plan review as a minor development in accordance with article

V of this chapter.

(c) Minimum parking setback from normal high water line of
stream: Seventy-five (75) feet. Notwithstanding this requirement,
the planning board may reduce the parking setback where the
required setback cannot be met to the least extent necessary,
provided that such setback shall not be less than the setback of
the principal structure from the stream.

(ord. ‘No. 15-92,:§ 30, 6-15-92) : .

Sec. 14-454. Reserved.
Sec. 14-455. Reserved.
Sec. 14-456. Reserved.
Sec. 14-457. Reserved.
Sec. 14-458. Reserved.
Sec. 14-459. Reserved.
Sec. 14-460. Reserved.

DIVISION 27. ADMINISTRATION AND ENFORCEMENT*

14-493



X\ UG 10~
NORTHGATE PLAZA/CVS MEETING L/}éﬂ’z S)< )
March 4, 2009 2pm q)

Attendees from the Applicant:

Frank Normandin from A&D Realty
Bradlee Mezquita, Appledore Engineering
Gretchen Young, Appledore Engineering

Attendees from the City:

Alex Jaegerman, Director of Planning

Barbara Barhydt, Development Services Review Manager David
Margolis-Pineo, Deputy City Engineer

Marge Schmuckal, Zoning Administrator

Dan Goyette, Peer Reviewing Engineer (from Woodard & Curran)
Jean Fraser, Planner

Suggested discussion topics:

1. Summary/clarification of proposals by applicant (it would be helpful to have confirmation of loading areas,
further parking demand information, and drive thru trip generation available for the meeting - Traffic Engineering
comments were forwarded to you last week and included a request for this and other information; also please
confirm size of existing plaza as stated to be 105,840SF in one place and 109,204SF in another)

2. Review issues re CVS building and drive thru:
a. Clarification re the framework for the review: MeDEP and Chapter 500 interpretations and applicability;

b. Drainage into Fall Brook - Parking, travel lane, building and snow storage are within the 75' stream protection
zone and require a waiver from city requirements. By constructing a building and adding a drive through lane, the
land use within the 75' stream setback is intensified. Significant improvements re impervious surface area and
treatment of storm water are needed eg LID techniques;

c. The Downstream Defender is not recognized as an acceptable stormwater treatment by the MeDEP. An
alternative stormwater treatment approach is required;

d. There appear to be 63 more parking spaces than what is required by code; why can't the parking within the 75
foot setback be eliminated so that this area can be vegetated; snow storage area could be relocated so that drive
lanes can be pulled away from Fall Brook;

e. Pedestrian footpath (from Brook Rd to Plaza which comes out in travel lanes from drive-thru) and proposed
relocation/safety treatment (currently uses existing sidewalk along side of existing Plaza building);

f. Landscaping and Lighting; Sanitary waste flow calculations and lighting photometrics need to be submitted:;
also details of the ATM.

3. Review issues re 125 Auburn (Boy Scout Building)
a. Site boundaries not consistent (as between survey and site plan);

b. Impacts of the newly proposed (not shown in pre-application plans) parking area at side of the building, including
loss of trees; absence of buffer; topography and drainage; impact on residential abutter re noise, glare, loss of trees
etc (see letter from Scotts forwarded previously);

c. Alternative ways to provide parking? Some in Plaza parking area?

d. If this scale of parking remains part of proposal, need information for Planning Board on lighting levels, location
of parking in relation to steep slope across site and in relation to abutter's property; plans showing trees to be
removed; details of landscaped buffer etc.

4. Other issues not covered above

5. Way forward

a. Confirm information and revisions to be submitted;

b. Timetable vis a vis Planning Board.



Land Use
Chapter 14
2-21-01

City of Portland, Maine
Code of Ordinances
Sec 14-453 ) Rev.

Sec. 14-453. Development standards.

(a) Minimum building setback from normal high water line of
stream: Seventy-five ' (75) feet.- Notwithstanding this.requirement,
when a lot is a lot of record as defined in section 14-433 or
cannot otherwise meet the setback requirement of this section due
to physical limitations of the site, the planning board may approve
a reduction of the setback requirement for a principal structure to
the least amount necessary to achieve a building dimension of
twenty-eight (28) feet, provided that the setback is not reduced to
less than forty (40) feet. Structures in existence on June 15,
1992, may be expanded once during the lifetime of the structure up
to twenty-five (25) feet toward a stream or tributary stream,
provided that the setback is not reduced to less than forty (40)
feet and the floor area or volume is not increased by more than

thirty (30) percent.

(by Filling of material within a stream protection zone:
Filling of material within a stream protection zone shall require
site plan review as a minor development in accordance with article

V of this chapter.

(c) Minimum parking setback from normal high water line of
stream: Seventy-five (75) feet. Notwithstanding this requirement,
the planning board may reduce the parking setback where the
required setback cannot be met to the least extent necessary,
provided that such setback shall not be less than the setback of
the principal structure from the stream.

(ord. Ne: 15-92,:§ 30, 6-15-92)

Sec. 14-454. Reserved.
Sec. 14-455. Reserved.
Sec. 14-456. Reserved.
Sec. 14-457. Reserved.
Sec. 14-458. Reserved.
Sec. 14-459. -‘Reserved.
Sec. 14-460. Reserved.

DIVISION 27. ADMINISTRATION AND ENFORCEMENT*

14-493



177 Gorporate Drive
Portsmouth, NH 03801
tel 603.433.8818

fax 603.433.8988
aei@appledoreeng.com

January 30, 2009 www.appledoreeng.com

Ms. Barbara Barhydt
City of Portland
Planning Department
389 Congress Street
Portland, Maine 04104

Re: Site Plan Review/Conditional Use Application
Northgate Plaza Redevelopment
Auburn Street
Portland, Maine
AEI/2042C

Dear Ms. Barhydt:

On behalf of A & D, Realty Inc., we are pleased to submit the following information relative to
the Site Plan Review and Conditional Use Application for the above referenced development:

e A check in the amount of $800 to cover Application for Major Site Plan Review and
Conditional Use Application

e Seven (7) complete packets including:

Development Review Application

Conditional Use Application

Site Plan Checklist

Site Plan Written Statement

Ability to Serve with PWD water letter dated December 12, 2008

Initial Capacity Letter from New England Realty Resources, LLC dated January
23, 2009

Copy of Deeds and Descriptions

o 24" x 36" Site Plan set dated January 30, 2009 including standard Boundary
Survey provided by Doucet Survey dated December 29, 2008

OO0 O0OO0O0Oo

o)

e Three (3) copies of the Drainage Study dated January 30, 2009

e One (1) 11" x 17" Site Plan set dated January 30, 2009

e Electronic PDF of the proposed Site Plan will be provided to you via e-mail
As part of this submission we are requesting the following waivers:

1. A waiver from the requirements of Section 14-499 (h) that all utilities be placed
underground for Lot C-1.



Site Plan Review/Conditional Use Application
Northgate Plaza Redevelopment
Auburn Street

Portland, Maine

AEI/2042C
Page - 2
o It is the intent to place all new or disturbed utilities underground; however,
a large portion of this lot is not included in the scope of this project so we
are requesting that the existing overhead utilities in this area remain.
2. A waiver from the requirements of 14-526 (c) (2) minimum off-street bicycle
parking for non-residential structures for Lot C-1.
o Based on the parking for the overall shopping plaza a total of forty-two
(42) bicycle parking spaces are required. Twenty-two (22) bicycle
parking spaces have been provided within the limit of work.
3. A waiver from the requirements of 14-453 (a) minimum building setback from

normal high water line of stream: seventy-five (75) feet.

o) As part of the redevelopment of this plaza a portion of the existing
building, including 519 sf within the setback, will be removed. In its place
a new CVS building is proposed, this building would include 430 sf within
the setback. This is the first time this structure has been expanded into
the setback.

_ﬂ‘/,> 4, A waiver from the requirements of 14-453 (c) minimum parking setback from
normal high water line of stream: seventy-five (75) feet.

o Currently parking exists within the setback. The proposed redevelopment
will reduce the impervious area within the setback but will include some
parking within this setback. The proposed condition will be an
improvement over the existing condition.

We respectfully request to be put on the agenda for the earliest available Planning Board
workshop. We are available to meet with you and/or the Planning Board staff prior to the
meeting to review the plans and address any questions.

We appreciate your input so far and look forward to continuing to work with you and the
Planning Board staff on this project. Please call me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Db

Bradlee Mezduita, P.E.
Vice President

BM/maa
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Enclosures

Cc: Frank Normandin, A & D Realty, Inc.
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Northgate Plaza
Auburn Street

Site Plan Written Statement

1. Project Description/Proposed Use

The proposed projects involve the redevelopment of the Northgate Shopping Center
(Lot C-1) and adjacent Lot C-23. The two (2) projects are located on Auburn Street in
Portland, Maine. The shopping center’s property (Lot C-1) is approximately 13.20 acres
located in the Community Business District (B-2). The adjacent Lot C-23 is
approximately 0.54 acres located in the Residential Professional District (R-P). The
overall project site (includes both lots) is bound by Auburn Street to the south, Allen
Avenue to the east, the Mercy Care property to the northwest and Fall Brook with
jurisdictional wetlands to the north (see Figure 1 — Site Location Map). The existing
developed plaza consists of approximately 105,940 sf of retail and restaurant area.
The property also supports a 3,030 sf Town and Country Credit Union, as well as
parking (by easement) for Mercy Care. The adjacent property includes a 5,200 sf

building to be redeveloped. —
—_—

The proposed redevelopment within Lot C-1 will include the demolition of approximately
12,715 sf of the existing shopping center at the northern end of the plaza. The existing
portion of the building that will be demolished includes a bakery, office and retail
spaces. The project will aiso include the construction of a new 12,900 sf stand-alone
CVS building within the limits of the existing pavement. The new CVS building will have
a drive-thru facility covered by a building overhang that will connect to the existing
building. The purpose of the overhang is to visually connect the CVS building with the
adjacent shopping plaza by providing a continuous roofline through the entire plaza.
Parking, landscaping and utility improvements are also proposed throughout the
existing center (see Sheet C-3 Overall Site Plan). Approximately 2.65 acres of the

previously developed site will be disturbed.
o A e

Lot C-23 houses the former. B\xScouts of America building and is currently vacant. No
parking for this facility exists on thétet._The redevelopment of this lot ot includes facade .
improvements and the construction of a 13-space parking lot with associated drive aisle
to meet the requirements for an office building of this size,

The proposed location of the CVS building has come about after much analysis and
numerous discussions with staff members from the City of Portland. We have worked
with city staff to analyze several different optional layouts for this center. At the request
of planning staff we looked at moving the proposed CVS building closer to the front of
the site. It was initially thought this would better meet the intentions of the zonin
regulations and bring the proposed building out of the@treaanrotectlons Zone Jim
Carmody from the Public Works Department and Tom Errico, a traffic review consultant
for the city have also had the opportunity to look at the conceptual layouts and felt that
from a traffic standpoint these options were not practical.

g’.::] APPLEDORE
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Based on the analysis of different configurations and options for the site we felt that the
proposed layout is the most suitable. Some of the benefits of the proposed layout
include:

e The proposed building will be inline with the rest of the shopping center,
connected with an overhead canopy keeping one continuous roofline.

e The front drive aisle will not directly intersect with the entrance drive.
Customers exiting the plaza will be directed to the second drive aisle and
cross the main drive approximately 100 feet from the signal.

¢ The layout maximizes open space and landscaped areas.

e Adequate parking is provided for the adjacent medical building within the
existing easement area.

2. Project Area
Total land area of the site:

Tax Map 375 Lot C-1: £13.20 acres
Tax Map 375 Lot C-23: £0.54 acres

Total Floor Area:
Tax Map 375 Lot C-1: £ 109,204 sf
Tax Map 375 Lot C-23: £5,208-acres <.

Total Disturbed Area:
+ 2.65 acres (includes both lots)

Total Ground Coverage of proposed Building:
The proposed CVS will be +12,900 sf

3. Existing or Proposed Easements or Other Burdens

There are a number of easements and restrictions on the property including three (3)
sewer easements; a drainage easement; a number of electrical easements; a 25-foot
ROW, a common area agreement; a grading, access, landscaping and drainage
easement; an access, utility and parking easement and a notice of layout and taking by
the MEDOT. See the boundary survey for locations and information regarding these
easements and restrictions.

4. Solid Waste

At present the facility is under contract with Trojano Waste Services to haul away all
solid waste. This contract covers any additional solid waste generated as a result of the
new construction on both lots. Currently there are a number of dumpsters and one (1)
compactor serving the shopping plaza. There is no waste receptacle existing on the
former Boy Scout lot. One (1) enclosed dumpster and one (1) vertical compactor are
proposed for the new CVS, and one (1) enclosed dumpster is proposed for on Lot C-23.

I APPLEDORE
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5. Availability of Off-Site Facilities

Water, sewer, gas, electric and telephone are available to the existing plaza. These
utilities will continue to be available to all existing and proposed buildings on site.

See enclosed Ability to Serve letter from the Portland Water District. Frank Brancely
from the City of Portland, Department of Public Services has been provided with
information on the proposed redevelopment. We have not yet received a letter
regarding the sewer capacity for this project.

6. Surface Drainage and Stormwater Management

The site drains from the south along Auburn Street towards Fall Brook and the
jurisdictional wetlands located at the rear of the existing parking lot. Fall Brook has
been designated as an Urban Impaired Stream by the Maine Department of
Environmental Protection. As part of the redevelopment of this site we have reduced
the existing impervious area on the site, which will in turn reduce the contributing
stormwater runoff and potential for pollutants entering Fall Brook. In addition we are
proposing an upgrade of the existing closed drainage system, including catchbasins
with sumps and grease hoods as well as a new water quality unit to treat the
stormwater prior to discharging to the brook.

Based on the Flood Insurance Rate Map for this area, the portion of Fall Brook directly
down stream of the site appears to have flooding concerns and is designated within the
100-year flood zone. The reduction on impervious area on this site will help to reduce
the contributing volume of runoff entering Fall Brook and help to minimize flooding
down stream.

The proposed redevelopment has been designed to meet the regulations and principles
as outlined in the Stormwater Management for Maine: Best Management Practices and
Maine Erosion and Sediment Control Handbook for Construction to the maximum
extent practical. A full analysis of the existing and proposed stormwater conditions can
be found in the Drainage Study Dated January 30, 2009.

7. Construction Plan
The following outlines the proposed construction sequencing for this project:

A. Cutand clear trees.

B. Construct temporary and permanent sediment, erosion and detention control
facilities. Erosion, sediment and detention measures shall be installed prior to
any earth moving operations that will influence stormwater runoff such as:

- new construction . A
< - stream channel modi'ﬁcatm P
{ - control of dust v
- construction of access road
- nearness of construction site to receiving waters
- construction during late winter and early spring

".‘:ﬂ APPLEDORE
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C. All permanent ditches, swales, detention, retention and sedimentation basins to
be stabilized using the vegetative and non-structural BMPs prior to directing
runoff to them.

Clear and dispose of debris.

Construct temporary culverts and diversion channels as required.

Grade parking areas — all parking areas shall be paved immediately after their
construction.

Begin permanent and temporary seeding and mulching. All cut and fill slopes
shall be seeded and mulched immediately after their construction.

Daily, or as required, construct temporary berms, drains, ditches, silt fences,
sediment traps, etc.; mulch and seed as required.

Finish paving all roadways and parking lots.

Inspect and maintain all erosion and sediment control measures.

Complete permanent seeding and landscaping.

First remove trapped sediments from collector devices as appropriate and then
remove temporary erosion control measures.

nmo

r @

mxe—

Construction is estimated to begin in June 2009 and be completed by November 2009.

8. State and Federal Agency Approvals

This project will be subject to the Maine Department of Environmental Protection
Stormwater Permit By Rule. We will file for this permit pending approval from the City
of Portland Planning Board.

9. Evidence of Financial and Technical Capacity

See enclosed letter from New England Realty Resources, LLC regarding financial
capacity.

Appledore Engineering, Inc (AEl) has the technical capacity to assist A&D Realty, LLC
to undertake the design and permitting for this redevelopment. Appledore has worked
successfully throughout Maine and specifically in Portland on several large scale
projects. Appledore has fourteen (14) civil engineers on our staff, of which eight (8) are
licensed Professional Civil Engineers and has been in business since 1987.

10. Title, Right or Interest

See attached deeds and descriptions.

11. Unusual Natural Areas

There are no unusual natural areas, wildlife or fisheries habitats or archaeological sites
located on or near the project site.
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December 12, 2008

Appledore Engineering
177 Corporate Drive
Portsmouth, NH 03801

Attn:  Gretchen Young, P.E.
Re: 91 Auburmn Street, Portland — Northgate Plaza CVS
Ability to serve with PWD water

Dear Ms. Young:

This letter is to confirm that there should be an adequate supply of clean and healthful water to
serve the needs of the proposed CVS store at 91 Auburn Street in Portland. According to District
records, there is a 12-inch cast iron water main on the east side of Auburn Street as well as two
hydrants located adjacent to the site.

The current data from the nearest hydrant with valid flow test data indicates there should be
adequate capacity of water to serve the needs of your proposed project, as stated in your e-mail,
dated December 2, 2008. '

Hydrant Location: Auburn Street, 200’ north of Washington Avenue
Hydrant Number: POD-HYDO01011
Static Pressure: 72 psi Residual Pressure: 71 psi
Flow: 963 gpm
Last Tested: 9/8/2003

Please notify your mechanical engineer of these results so that they can design your system to
best fit the noted conditions. Please consult with the Portland Fire Department to determine if
the fire service capacity is sufficient for your needs. Also, please note that we will require a
calculation of the peak water demand in gallons per minute or a fixture count tabulation at the
time of the service application. With regard to plan review, PWD is in the process of reviewing
your site plan and will be sending comments to your attention. If the District can be of further
assistance in this matter, please let us know.

Sincerely,
Portland Water District

HESK

Rico Spugnardi, P.E.
Business Development Engineer

rspugnardi@pwd.org

PQ - Adequacy - 91 Auburn Street - Appledore Engineering 08




10 NEW ENGLAND REALTY
' RESOURCES, LLC

AQI0CAPITAL LLC PARTNER

January 23, 2009

Mr. Frank Normandin

Winslow Property Management, Inc
5 Militia Drive

Lexington, MA 02421

RE: Proposed 12,900 square foot CVS building, 91 Auburn Street, Portland, ME

\Dear Frank:

I am writing to follow up on your request to secure financing for your CVS project at the
Northgate Shopping Center, 91 Auburn Street, Portland, ME.

As servicing agent for the current lender, ING Insurance Company, we would look
forward to and anticipate looking favorably upon your formal loan request application.
Based upon the current mortgage amount and the creditworthiness of your proposed
Tenant, we feel confident financing could be obtained.

This letter cannot be considered a loan commitment of any kind and only an expression
of interest based upon the plans and lease submitted.

We look fbrwa.rd to working with you on this project.

Sincerely,

ard J. RigKstins
President
Q10[New England Realty Resources, LLC

i en Winhvop Souare, Sule 100 - Boston MA0ZI04264

Ul oTAZA44 - Fax BI7-426-8930 C wwwQcaplalcom




WARRANTY DEED - Short Deeds Act
33 M.R.S.A. S Section 761 et seq.

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS that Shaw’s Realty Co., a Maine corporation with an
address c/o Shaw’s Supermarkets, Inc., 750 West Center Street, West Bridgewater, Massachusetts
02379, for consideration of Nine Million Four Hundred Thousand and 00/100 Dollars

(89,400,000.000) paid grants to A&D Realty, LLC, a Maine limited liability company whose

. 1739 Massachusett
address is w1t% warranty covenants, that certain lot or parcel of land

02421
located in the City of Portland, in the County of Come Az and State of Maine, as more fully

- described on Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the said Shaw’s Realty Co. has signed this instrument on this 7 day

of October, 2002.

SHAW'S REALTY CO.

Ny

Z«e ScoTr W. é&mﬂw)
itle:

VICE PLEAPENT

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
County of Plymouth, ss. October q‘ 2002
Then personally appeared the above-named Mthe V|¢EFF&’2P§&)T

of Shaw’s Realty Co., and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her free act in said
capacity and the free act and deed of Shaw’s Realty Co., before me,

—oama Mt

chry Public/Attorney at Law

Jonathan W, l-!ar!uw .
Notary Public
My Cormmission Expires Feb. 21, 2008



EXHIBIT A
LEGAL DESCRIPTION
Northgate Shopping Center
Portland, Maine

Certain lots or parcels of land, with the any improvements thereon, situated in the City of
Portland, County of Cumberland and State of Maine, bounded and described as follows:

Parcel One (Tax map 375-C-1)

1. A certain lot or parcel of land situated in said Portland and bounded and described as
follows: '

Beginning on the northwesterly side of Allen Avenue at the Easterly corner of land conveyed by
Mary S. Burnham to Cornerstone Masonic Corporation by deed, dated November 25, 1947 and
recorded in Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Book 1897, Page 54; thence running
Northeasterly by Allen Avenue to the thread of Fall Brook, so called, and land of George P.
“Merrill; thence running Northerly by the thread of said Brook and by land of said Merrill, land
now or formerly of Deering Village Corporation and land now or formerly of Addie M. Lane to
the Southeasterly corner of land conveyed by said Burnham to Addie M. Lane by deed, dated
November 16, 1942 and recorded in said Registry of Deeds in Book 1700, Page 227; thence
Westerly by said Lane land three hundred sixty-two and five tenths (362.5) feet, more or less, to
Auburn Street; thence Southerly by Auburn Street to the Northwesterly corner of land conveyed
by said Burnham to Claire W. Vintinner, et al by deed, dated May 24, 2950 and recorded in said
Registry of Deeds in Book 2001, Page 100; thence Easterly by said Vintinner land one hundred
(100) feet; thence Southerly by said Vintinner land and land conveyed by said Burnham to
Margaret L. Profenno, et al by deed, dated May 24, 1950 and recorded in said Registry of
Deeds in Book 2001, Page 101, two hundred five (205) feet, thence Westerly by said Profenno
land one hundred (100) feet to Auburn Street; Thence Southerly by Auburn Street one
hundred (100) feet to the Northwesterly corner of land conveyed by said Burnham to Leroy W.
Beal by deed, dated March 22, 1950 and recorded in said Registry of Deeds in Book 1990,
Page 313; thence Easterly said Beal land one hundred (100) feet; thence Southerly by said
Beal land, by land conveyed by said Burnham to said Beal by deed, dated October 26, 1949
and recorded in said Registry of Deeds in Book 1976, Page 447 and to Frederick D. Call, et al,
by deed, dated Septemiber 5, 1950 and recorded in said Registry of Deeds in Book 2014, Page
226, two hundred seven and seventy-eight hundredths (207.78) feet; thence Westerly by said
Callland seven and sixty-five hundredths (7.65) feet to land conveyed by said Burnham to
Nellie S. Cohen by deed, dated June 15, 1940 and recorded in said Registry of Deeds in Book
16089, Page 124, thence Southerly by said Cohen land and by land conveyed by said Burnham
to Community Oil Company, Inc. by deed, dated March 23, 1939 and recorded in said Registry
of Deeds in Book 1573, Page 162, two hundred eighty-seven and forty-one hundredths
(287.41) feet to the westerly corner of said Cornerstone Masonic Corporation land; thence
Northeasterly by said Corporation’s land one hundred fifty (150) feet; thence Southeasterly by
said Corporation’s land two hundred forty-seven and five tenths (267.5) feet to the point of

beginning.

2. Intentionally omitted.



3. Acertain lot or parcel of land situated on the Easterly side of Auburn Street in said Portland,
bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at a stake on said Easterly side of Auburn Street at a point distant one hundred (100)
feet Northerly from the Northwesterly corner of a lot of land conveyed by Mary E. Burnham to
Leroy W. Beal by deed, dated March 22, 1950 and recorded in said Registry of Deeds in Book
1990, Page 313; thence Easterly parallel with the Northerly line of the lot conveyed to said Beal
one hundred (100) feet to an iron set in the ground; thence Northerly paraliel with said Easterly
side line of Auburn Street seventy (70) feet to a stake; thence Westerly paralle! with the first
course one hundred (100) feet to said side line of Auburn Street and a stake set in the ground;
thence Southerly by said side line of Auburn Street seventy (70) feet to the point of beginning.

4. A certain lot or parcel of land situated on the Easterly side of Auburn Street in said Portland,
bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at a stake on said Easterly side of Auburn Street at the Northwesterly corner of lot of
land conveyed by Mary E. Burnham to Margaret L. Profenno and Anthony J. Profenno by .deed
duly recorded in the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds; thence Easterly by the Northerly
line of said Profenno lot one hundred (100) feet to the Northeasterly corner thereof and a stake
set in the ground; thence Northerly, parallel with the Easterly side line of Auburn Street, one
hundred thirty-five (135) feet to an iron set in the ground; thence Westerly parallel with the first
course one hundred (100) feet to said side line of Auburn Street and a stake set in the ground;
thence Southerly by said side line of Auburn Street one hundred thirty-five (135) feet to the

point of beginning.

Also, a certain lot or parcel of land situated in Porﬂand, County of Cumberland and State of
Maine, northerly of Allen Avenue, bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at an iron pipe at the northeasterly comer of land conveyed by Lyneous J. Smith to
Deering Village Corporation by deed dated April 24, 1941, recorded in the Cumberland County
Registry of Deeds Book 1631, Page 305; thence running N 3°15" W eight hundred sixty eight
and one-tenths (868.1) feet to a stone wall; thence by said stone wall westerly six hundred forty
(640) feet more or less to a brook; thence southerly by said brook eight hundred sixty five (865)
feet more or less to the northwesterly corner of said Deering Village Corporation land; thence
easterly by said Deering Village Corporation land six hundred (600) feet to the point of
beginning. Being the same premises conveyed to me by Addie M. Lane by deed dated October
3, 1942, recorded in said Registry of Deeds Book 1693, Page 261.

Also a certain lot or parcel of land situated in said Portland on the easterly side of Auburn Street
bounded and described as follows:

Commencing at the southwesterly corner of land now formerly of Willey;

thence southerly by said easterly side line of Auburn Street two hundred twenty six (226) feet to
a stake; thence easterly on a line at right angles to a line on said Auburn Street three hundred
sixty two and five-tenths (362.5) feet to the center of Fall Brook; thence northerly by the center
of Fall Brook two hundred seventy five (275) feet more or less to said Willey Land and a stone
wall; thence westerly by a stone wall and fence marking the southerly iine of said Willey land
three hundred fifty (350) feet more or less to said Auburn Street and point of beginning. Being
the same premises conveyed-to me by said Addie M. Lane by deed dated September 23, 1943
and recorded in said Registry of Deeds Book 1728, Page 90.

EXCEPTING from Parcel One such portions thereof as were conveyed by virtue of the following
deeds from Shaw's Realty Co.:



1. To Pine Tree Council, Inc., dated March 18, 1959 and recorded in the Cumberland County
Registry of Deeds in Book 2462, Page 8;

2. To E. Woodard Payne, dated January 2,-1963 and recorded in the Cumberland County
Registry of Deeds in Book 2728, Page 115;

3. To E. Woodard Payne, dated January 29, 1964 and recorded in the Cumberland County
Registry of Deeds in Book 2835, Page 499;

4. To E. Woodard Payne, dated Mary 8, 1964 and recorded in the Cumberland County Registry
of Deeds in Book 2920, Page 203 and rerecorded in Book 2929, Page 658,

5. To Pine Tree Council, Inc., dated November 1, 1968 and recorded in the Cumberland
County Registry of Deeds in Book 3067, Page 292;

6. Stratos G. Demakis and Sharon A. Demakis, dated October 21, 1971 and recorded in the
Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Book 3197, Page 584;

7. To Carmine W. DiFilippo and Gertrude DiFilippo, dated October 7, 1971 and recorded in the
Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Book 3200, Page 110;

8. Ro Richard S. Harris, Jr. and Arnold Y. Brynes, dated June 18, 1984 and recorded in the
Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Book 6481, Page 207,

9. To Fall Brook Realty Co., dated July 14, 1986 and recorded in the Cumberland County
Registry of Deeds in Book 7270, Page 165.

Parcel Two (Tax Map 375 - C — 15)

Lot 1 o o
A certain lot or parcel of land with the buildings thereon situated on the northwesterly side of
Allen Avenue and the easterly side of Auburn Street in the City of Portland, County of

Cumberland and State of Maine, bounded and described as follows:

Beginning on the northwesterly side of Allen Avenue at the easterly corner of land
conveyed by Shaw's Realty Co. to the City of Portland by deed dated February 17, 1966,
recorded in the Cumberiand County Registry of Deeds, Book 2946, Page 450, said corner
being distant five hundred twenty-eight and fifty-six hundredths (528.56) feet on a bearing of N
53° 29’ 30 “ E from the intersection of the northwesterly side line of said Alien Avenue and the
easterly side line of Washington Avenue; thence N 53° 29' 30" E by the northwesterly side of
said Allen Avenue sixty-three and twenty-one hundredths (63.21) feet to the southerly corner of
land now or formerly of Georgia P. Merrill; thence N 36° 30’ 30" W by said Georgia P. Merrill
land one hundred twelve and eighty-nine hundredths (112.89) feet to an iron pipe; thence N 53°
29’ 30" E by said Georgia P. Merrill land ninety and sixty-eight hundredths (90.68) feet to an
iron pipe on the southwesterly boundary of Lot 3 as shown on Plan of Deering Village made by
Nisbet and Griffin Inc. for Deering Village Corp. dated February, 1941, and recorded in said
Registry of Deeds in Plan Book 27, Page 12; thence N 36° 30’ 30" W by said Deering Village
one hundred thirty-seven and eleven hundredths (137.11) feet, more or less, to the former
location of Fall Brook; thence northerly by the westerly boundary of said Deering Village, said
boundary being the former meander course of said Fall Brook three hundred eighty-one (381)
feet, more or less, to a point; thence N 83° 00’ W by other land of Shaw's Realty Co. one
hundred eighty-nine (189) feet to the southeasterly corner of the building now occupied by
Wellwood Co.; thence continuing N 83° 00' W by said land of Shaw’s Realty Co. and along the
south face of said building now occupied by Wellwood Co. one hundred and five hundredths
(100.05) feet to the southwesterly corner of said building; thence S 52° 39’ 30" W by said land
of Shaw’s Realty Co. seventeen and thirty-four hundredths (17.34) feet to a drill hole in a corner



of a granite sidewalk curb; thence S 47° 54’ 30" W by said land of Shaw's Realty Co. two
hundred twenty-three and thirty-eight hundredths (223.38) feet to an iron pipe on the easterly
side of Auburn Street, said iron pipe being in the center of an existing paved entrance drive
from Auburn Street, thence S 6° 29’ 30"W by said Auburn Street thirty-four and forty-seven
hundredths (34.47) feet to the northwesterly corner of land now or formerly of Dy Dee Service,
Inc.; thence S 83° 38’ 30" E by said Dy Dee Service, Inc. land one hundred and no hundredths
(100.00) feet to a point; thence S 6°29' 30" W by said Dy Dee Service, Inc. land one hundred
and no hundredths (100.00) feet to a point; thence N 83° 38’ 30"W along said Dy Dee Service,
Inc. land one hundred and no hundredths (100.00) feet to said Auburn Street; thence S 6° 29'
30" W by said Auburn Street twenty-one and twelve hundredths (21.12) feet to an angle point;
thence S 7° 00" W by said Auburn Street eighty-one and fifty-nine hundredths (81.59) feet to the
northwesterly corner of land formerly of Nellie S. Cohen; thence S 83° 00’ E by said Nellie S.
Cohen land ninety-two and thirty-five hundredths (92.35) feet to an iron pipe; thence S 7° 00' W
by said Nelllie S. Cohen land and land now or formerly of Community Oil Company, Inc. two
hundred eighty-seven and forty-one hundredths.(287.41) feet to the northwesterly corner of the
premises conveyed by Shaw's Realty Co. to the Portland Associates, Inc. by deed dated May
26, 1959, recorded in said Registry of Deeds in Book 2474, Page 164, thence N 73° 28' 30" E
by said Portland Associates, Inc. land two hundred -eleven and forty-six hundredths (211.46)
feet to the northwest corner of said City of Portland land; thence N 53° 29’ 30" E by said City of
Portland land one hundred thirty and six hundredths (130.06) feet to an iron pipe; thence S 30°
30’ 30" E along said City of Portland land one hundred sixty-one and twenty-one hundredths
(161.21) feet to Allen Avenue and the point of beginning;

Lot2

A certain lot or parcel of land, with any buildings thereon, situated in the City of Portiand,
County of Cumberiand and State of Maine, on the Easterly side of the new Gray Road, so-
called, leading from Allen’s Corner, also known as North Deering to Gray, now known as
Auburn Street, and bounded and described as follows: ‘

Commencing at a point on said Easterly side of Auburn Street, at the Northwesterly corner of
land conveyed to Community Oil Company, Inc., by deed dated March 23, 1939 and recorded
in the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Book 1573, Page 162; thence Northerly by said
Easterly side of Auburn Street one hundred and forty (140) feet to a point; thence Easterly at
right angles to said last course ninety-two and thirty-five hundredths (92.35) feet to a point;
thence Southerly at right angles to the last course and parallel with the Easterly side line of
Auburn Street one hundred and forty (140) feet to the Northeasterly corner of said land
conveyed to said Community Oil Company, Inc.; thence Westerly by said Community Oil
Company, Inc. land, ninety-two and thirty-five hundredths (92.35) feet to the point of beginning.

EXCEPTING from Parcel Two such portion thereof as was conveyed to Maine Savings Bank by
deed dated April 25, 1979 and recorded in the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Book

4205, page 261.
Parcel Three (Tax Map 375 ~C - 17)

A certain lot of parcel of land, together with all buildings and improvements located on it, on the.
west side of Auburn Street in the City of Portland, Cumberland County, Maine, further described

as follows:

Beginning on the east side of Auburn Avenue near its intersection with Washington Avenue, at
the northwest corner of land now or formerly of Mobil Oil Corp. 2.06 feet from a 5/8" rebar with

cap E.C. Jordan S 09", 2"underground:

Thence north, along Auburn Avenue, by a curve having a radius of 623 feet, 91.51 feet;



Thence along Auburn Avenue, North 09° 21’ 46" West, 126.62 feet land formerly of Merrill
Carlton 1.73 feet from a 1" iron pipe, 6" under pavement, bent loc. Base:

Thence N 89° 38’ 14" E, along the land formerly of Carlton, 81.26 feet to a nail in pavement
under 1" coat of pavement;

Thence S 09° 21" 46" E along the land formerly of Carlton, 147.15 feet to a 5/8 rebar with
damaged cap in pavement at the land now or formerly of Mobil Oil Corp.;

Thence S 37° 11’ 03" W, along the land now or formerly of Mobil Oil Corporation, 102.70 feet to
the point of beginning. :

SAID PARCELS ONE, TWO AND THREE MAY ALSO COLLECTIVELY BE DESCRIBED AS
FOLLOWS:

Beginning at a PK nail on the Easterly sideline of Auburn Street, in the City of Portland, County
of Cumberland, and State of Maine, said point being at the Southwest corner of land now or
formerly of the Pine Tree Council Inc., Boy Scouts of America;

thence running perpendicular to the aforementiened Auburn street, along the lines of said Pine
Tree Gouncil, and land now or formerly belonging to Owen B. Pinkus, and passing over a 5/8"
rebar found flush with the ground, North 80°36'52" East, a distance of 338.47' to a point in the
southwesterly property line of land now or formerly belonging to Rose D. Loscarso;

thence along the land of said Loscarso, and continuing along the lands now or formerly of
Thelma Diphilippo, Caron, and Abildgaard, South 30°21'33" East, a distance of 317.00' to a

point in the land of said Abildgaard,

thence continuing along the land of said Abildgaard, and continuing along the lands now or
formerly of Cyr, Drummet, and O'Donnell, South 08°28'33" East, a distance of 368.97' to a point

in the property line of said O'Donnell and Drisco,

thence along the land of said Drisco South 69°21'27" West, a distance of 10.49' to a pointin a
stream;

thence along the centerline of said stream to a point in the land now or formerly of Gauvin, as
shown on the hereinafter referenced plan;

thence South 52°46'54" East along the land of said Gauvin and passing over a 1" diameter
pipe, and continuing along the fand now or formerly of Nelson, a distance of 149.64' to another
1" diameter iron pipe at the corner of said Nelson and land now or formerly of North Gate Plaza

Associates, L.L.C.;

thence along the land of said North Gate Plaza Associates, L.L.C., South 37°08'35" West, a
distance of 90.18' to a 1" diameter galvanized pipe;

thence, along the land of said North Gate Plaza Associates, L.L.C. South 52°43'42" East, a
distance of 112.81' to a in the westerly sideline of Allen Avenue;

thence continuing along the westerly sideline of said Allen Avenue South 37°08'27" West, a
distance of 63.14' to a 1" diameter iron pipe in the corner of land now or formerly of the City of

Portland;



thence continuing along the land of said City of Portland, North 46°51'28" West, a distance of
161.15' to a P-K nail found, in the corner of land of said City of Portland;

thence continuing along the land of said City of Portland, South 37°09'32" West, a distance of
130.46' to a re-bar at the corner of land of said City of Portland and land now or formerly of
Citibank;

thence along the land of said Citibank South 57°08'44" West, a distance of 211.16' to a 5/8” re-
bar at the corner of said Citibank and land now or formerly of Mobil Qil Corporation:;

thence along the land of said Mobil Oil Corporation, South 37°08'24" West, a distance of
101.25' to a point in the Easterly sideline of the above mentioned Auburn Street;

thence along the Easterly sideline of said Auburn Street, a curve with a radius of 623.00', an arc
length of 94.09', a delta of 08°39'13", a chord bearing of North 14°05'39" West, and a chord

distance of 94.00' to a point;

thence continuing along the Easterly sideline of said Auburn Street North 09°21'50" West, a
distance of 123.15' to a point;

thence continuing along the Easterly sideline of said Auburn Street, North 09°21'50" West, a
distance of 131.62' to a point;

thence continuing along the Easterly sideline of said Auburn Street, North 12°31'39" West, a
distance of 90.48' to a point;

thence continuing along the Easterly sideline of said Auburn Street, North 12°42'26" West, a
distance of 0.98' to a point, said point being the South Westerly corner of land now or formerly

of Fleet Bank of Maine;

thence along the land of said Fleet Bank of Maine, North 80°07'52" East, a distance of 94.01' to
a point;

thence continuing along the land of said Fleet Bank of Maine, North 09°52'08" West, a distance
of 135.00' to a point;

‘thence continuing along the land of said Fleet Bank of Maine, South 80°07'52" West, a distance
of 100.00' to a point in the Easterly Sideline of the aforementioned Auburn Street;

thence along the said sideline, North 09°52'08" West, a distance of 0.21' to a point in the same
sideline;

thence continuing along said sideline, North 09°52'08" West, a distance of 482.43' to a point;

thence continuing along said sideline , North 09°23'08" West, a distance of 417.43' to the
POINT OF BEGINNING. , v

" Containing 570,534 square feet or 13.098 acres, more or less.
SAID PROPERTY ALSO INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING APPURTENANT RIGHTS:

1. Terms and conditions and rights and easements as set forth in a Common Area, Land
Use and Restriction Agreement, dated April 25, 1978, recorded at Book 4205, Page

301;



2. Sewer easement recorded with said Registry of Deeds in Book 2002, Page 156, insofar

as the same may now be in force and effect.

O:\JCWine\lng\ME\A & D Realty\1LegalDescription.cl1doc.doc




MAINE REAL ESTATE TAX PAID

Doc#: 38924 Bk:I22756 Par 34

QUITCLAIM DEED
(With Covenant)

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS, that PINE TREE COUNCIL, INC.,

BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA, a Maine corporation with a place of business at Portland,
County of Cumberland and State of Maine, in consideration of One Dollar and other valuable
consideration paid by 125 AUBURN STREET, LLC, a Maine limited liability company, whose
mailing address is 133 Massachusetts Avenue, Lexington, MA 02420, the receipt whereof is
hereby acknowledged, do hereby REMISE, RELEASE, BARGAIN, SELL AND CONVEY and
forever QUITCLAIM unto the said 125 AUBURN STREET, LLC, its successors and assigns

forever, the following described real estate:

Certain lots or parcels of land with the buildings thereon, situated in the City of Portland,
County of Cumberland and State of Maine, as more fully described on Exhibit A attached

hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

The aforesaid premises are conveyed subject to real estate taxes which the Grantee assumes and
agrees to pay. :

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, the same, together with all the privileges and appurtenances
thereunto belonging, to the said 125 AUBURN STREET, LLC, its successors and assigns

forever, to use and behoof forever.

AND it COVENANTS with the said Grantee, its successors and assigns forever, that it
will WARRANT AND FOREVER DEFEND the premises to the said Grantee, its successors
and assigns forever, against the lawful claims and demands of all persons claiming by, through,

or under it.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said PINE TREE COUNCIL, INC., BOY SCOUTS
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OF AMERICA, has caused this instrument to be signed and sealed in its corporate name by J. T.
Dabbs ITI, its Scout Executive, thereunto duly authorized, this i  day of T4 » , 2005.

WITNESS
PINE TREE COUNCIL, INC.,
BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA
Gy — By: g QMAA %;
y: s d

. Dabbs III
ts Scout Executive

STATE OF MAINE M (5 , 2005
COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND, ss.

Then personally appeared the above-named J. T. Dabbs III, Executive Director of said
PINE TREE COUNCIL, INC., BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA, as aforesaid, and
acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed in his said capacity and the -
free act and deed of said Corporation.

Before me,
QN‘ '\

Netagy-Rublic/Attorney-at-Law
Print Name: /A CPe ATEEN?

My commission expires:
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EXHIBIT A
TO DEED FROM PINE TREE COUNCIL, BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA
TO A & DREALTY, LLC

Certain lots or parcels of land with the building thereon situated in the City of Portland, County
of Cumberland and State of Maine, and being more particularly bounded and described as
follows:

PARCEL ONE:

A certain lot or parcel of land with the building situated thereon on the easterly side of Auburn
Street, in the City of Portland, County of Cumberland and State of Maine, bounded and
described as follows: Beginning at an iron on the easterly side of Auburn Street marking the
southwest comner of the lot of land conveyed by Fred E. Lovejoy to Maurice E. Willey, et al. by
deed dated August 2, 1938 and recorded in Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Book 1556,
Page 394; thence by Auburn Street South 7° 23’ West one hundred sixty (160) feet to an iron;
thence by other land now or formerly of Shaw’s Realty Co. South 52° 37° East one hundred
twenty-five (125) feet to a point; thence by other land now or formerly of Shaw’s Realty Co.
parallel with Auburn Street North 7° 23° East one hundred eight-six and fifty-nine hundredths
(186.59) feet to said Willey land; thence by said Willey land South 85° 22 1/2° West one
hundred twenty-seven and eight tenths (127.8) feet to the point of beginning.

The above-described courses are magnetic and of the date of 1950.

Being the same premises conveyed to the Grantor herein by Shaw’s Realty Co. by warranty deed
dated March 18, 1959 and recorded in the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Book 2462,

Page 8.

PARCEL TWO:

A certain triangular parcel of land located on the easterly side of Auburn Street, in Portland,
County of Cumberland and State of Maine, being bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at a point marked by an iron pipe on the Easterly side of Auburn Street at the
Northwesterly corner of land conveyed by Shaw’s Realty Co. to Pine Tree Council, Inc., Boy
Scouts of America by deed dated March 18, 1959 as recorded in the Cumberland County
Registry of Deeds in Book 2462, Page 8; thence N 84° 57° E one hundred twenty-seven (127)
feet, more or less, along the Northerly sideline of said land of Pine Tree Council, Inc., Boy
Scouts of America to the Northeasterly (previously referred to as northwesterly) corner thereof
as described in said deed; thence Westerly in a straight line one hundred twenty-five (125) feet,
more or less, to Auburn Street at a point thirty (30) feet Northerly along the Easterly sideline of
Auburn Street from the iron pipe at the point of beginning; thence Southerly along said Auburn
Street thirty (30) feet to the point of beginning.
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Said premises are hereby conveyed subject to a 25 foot wide water pipeline utility easement that
runs along the southerly sideline of said parcel as conveyed to the Portland Water District by 2
deed dated December 2, 1953 and recorded in said Registry of Deeds in Book 2163, Page 274.

Being the same premises conveyed to the Grantor herein by Fall Brook Realty Co. by warranty
deed dated November 18, 1987 and recorded in said Registry of Deeds in Book 8085, Page 39.

Also conveying all Grantor’s right, title and interest in the right to construct and maintain a
sewer under and across land now or formerly of Shaw’s Realty Co. situated on the easterly side
of Auburn Street, in the City of Portland, County of Cumberland and State of Maine, from land
conveyed by Shaw’s Realty Co. to Pine Tree Council, Inc. Boy Scouts of America to the sewer
right of way of the City of Portland, commonly called the Fall Brook Interceptor, said land being
described as follows: Beginning at the southeast corner of land conveyed by Shaw’s Realty Co.
to the Pine Tree Council, Inc. Boy Scouts of America by deed dated March 18, 1959, and
recorded in Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Book 2462, Page 8, said coner being
distant South 82° 37" East one hundred twenty-five (125) feet from the easterly sideline of
Auburn Street; thence continuing said course of South 82° 37’ East one hundred five (105) feet,
more or less, to said City of Portland Sewer right of way; thence northwesterly by said sewer
right of way about ten (10) feet to a point which is ten (10) feet from, when measured at right
angles with the last described course; thence North 82° 37° West about one hundred (100) feet to
said land of the Pine Tree Council, Inc. Boy Scouts of America; thence by said Boy Scouts’ land
South 7° 23” West ten (10) feet to the point of beginning.

The above-described courses are magnetic and of the date of 1950.

Being the same premises conveyed to the Grantor herein by Shaw’s Realty Co. by deed dated
July 23, 1959 and recorded in said Registry of Deeds in Book 2486, Page 204.

Also conveying all Grantor’s right, title and interest, if any, whether by license or otherwise, to
use other property owned by Grantee abutting the premises herein conveyed for purposes of
ingress, egress and the parking of motor vehicles as said rights were obtained from Shaw’s
Supermarkets, Inc. and the Grantee.

Received
Recorded Resister of Deeds
Jun 1502005 10:33:374
Cunberland County
John & DBriea



APPLEDORE ENGINEERING INC.

PH. (603) 433-8818

177 CORPORATE DRIVE
PORTSMOUTH, NH 03801

CENTRIX BANK & TRUST

BEDFORD, NH
54-202/114

CHECKDATE  January 29, 2009

£UD00

Details on back

PAY Eight Hundred and 00/100 Dollars &
AMOUNT $800.00 :
10 CITY OF PORTLAND, ME
/1p
"*Oe0s588r w0LiLO00 2L L0 00L?3881°
20588

APPLEDORE ENGINEERING INC.

PORTSMOUTH, NH 03801

Invoice Number Date Voucher Amount Discounts Previous Pay Net Amount
Site Plan fee 2042C 1/29/09 0023981 800.00 800.00
gORTLAND,h:E. CITY OF Totals 800.00 800.00




Development Review Application

Portland, Maine
Department of Planning and Development, Planning Division and Planning Board

Address of Proposed Development:

Zone: B-2 / R-P

Project Name: Northgate Plaza

Map 375 Lot C-1
91 Auburn Street

Map 375 Lot C-23
125 Auburn Street

Existing Building Size: 114,170 (total)

Existing Acreage of Site: 598,489 (total) sq. ft.

sq. ft. Proposed Building Size: 114,404 (total) sq. ft.

Proposed Acreage of Site: Same sq. ft.

Proposed Total Disturbed Area of the Site: Approximately 115,434 sq. fe."

" If the proposed disturbance is greater than one acre, then the applicant shall apply for a Maine Construction General
Permit (MCGP) or Chapter 500, Stormwater Management Permit with the Maine Department of Environmental

Protection (DEP).

Tax Assessor’s Chart, Block & Lot:
Chart #
Block # 375

Lot# C-1;C-23

Property Owners Name/
Mailing address:
Lot C-1: A & D Realty, LLC
5 Militia Drive
Lexington, MA 02421

Lot C-23: 125 Auburn Street LLC
133 Massachusetts Avenue

Telephone #: (781) 862-9700

Cell Phone #:

Lexington, MA 02420
Consultant/Agent Name, Applicant’s Name/ Telephone #: (781) 674-2020 Ext 212
Mailing Address, Telephone #, Fax | Mailing Address:

# and Cell Phone # :

Bradlee Mezquita

Appledore Engineering, Inc

177 Corporate Drive

Portsmouth, New Hampshire 03801
(603) 433-8818 (p)

(603) 433-8988 (f)

A & D Realty LLC

c/o Frank Normandin
Winslow Property Management
5 Militia Drive

Lexington, MA 02421

Cell Phone #: (781) 953-8552

Fee for Service Deposit (all applications)

X ($200.00)

Proposed Development (check all that apply)

_X New Building __ Building Addition __ Change of Use ___ Residential __ Office ___ Retail
___ Manufacturing ____ Warehouse/Distmbution ___ Parking lot

___ Subdivision ($500.00) + amount of lots____ ($25.00 per lot) §

___Site Location of Development ($3,000.00)
(except for residential projects which shall be $200.00 per lot

___ Traffic Movement ($1,000.00)

____ Storm water Quality ($250.00)

___ Section 14-403 Review ($400.00 + $25.00 per lot)
_X Other_-_ Conditional Use Application ($100)

+ major site plan fee if applicable

~ Please scc next page ~

Department of Planning and Development ~ Portland City Hall ~ 389 Congress St. ~ Portland, ME 04101 ~ ph (207)874-8721 or 874-8719 -2-




Major Development (more than 10,000 sq. ft.)

_X Under 50,000 sq. ft. ($500.00)

__ 50,000 - 100,000 sq. ft. ($1,000.00)

__ Parking Lots over 100 spaces ($1,000.00)

100,000 - 200,000 sq. ft. ($2,000.00)

__ 200,000 - 300,000 sq. ft. ($3,000.00)

_ Over 300,000 sq. ft. ($5,000.00)

__ After-the-fact Review ($1,000.00 + applicable application fee)

Minor Site Plan Review
____Less than 10,000 sq. ft. ($400.00)

___ After-the-fact Review ($1,000.00 + applicable application fee)

Plan Amendments
___Planning Staff Review ($250.00)
___Planning Board Review ($500.00)

Billing Address: (name, address and contact information)
A & D Realty, LLC

c/o Frank Normandin

Winslow Property Management

5 Militia Drive

Lexington, MA 02421

Submittals shall include seven (7) folded packets containing of the following materials:

A. Copy of the application.

B. Cover letter stating the nature of the project.

C. Written Submittal (Sec. 14-525 2. (c), including evidence of right, title and interest.

D. A standard boundary survey prepared by a registered land surveyor at a scale not less than one inch to 100 feet.

E. Plans and maps based upon the boundary survey and containing the information found in the attached sample plan
checklist.

E. Copy of the checklist completed for the proposal listing the material contained in the submitted application.

F. In addition to the seven (7) sets of documents listed above, one (1) set of the site plans reduced to 11 x 17 must be

submitted.

Portland's development review process and requirements are outlined in the Land Use Code (Chapter 14), which includes the

Subdivision Ordinance (Section 14-491) and the Site Plan Ordinance (Section 14-521). Portland's Land Use Code is on the City's web

site:.xnvw.portlandmaine.gov. Copies of the ordinances may be purchased through the Planning Division.

| hereby certify that I am the Owner of record of the named property, or that the owner of record authorizes the proposed work and
that [ have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his’her authorized agent. I agree to conform to all applicable

laws of this jurisdiction. In addition, if a permit for work described in this application is issued, | certify that the Planning

Authority and Code Enforcement's authorized representative shall have the authority to enter all areas covered by this permit at any

reasonable hour to enforce the provisions of the codes applicable to this permit.

This application is for site review only; a Performance Guarantee, Inspection Fee, Building Permit Application and

associated fees will be required prior to construction.

ngnatute ofrApphcam / /

Department of Planning and Development -- Portland City Hall -. 389 Congress St. Portland, ME 04101 -. ph (207)874-8721 or 874-8719
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Conditional Use Application

Department of Planning and Development
Portland Planning Board

1. Applicant Information: 2. Subject Property:
A& D Realy, LLC R 91 Auburn Street
Name Address
clo Frank Normandin, Winslow Property Management Portland, ME 04103
Address
5 Militia Drive, Lexington, MA 02421 e Map375 LotC1
Assessor's Reference (Chart-Block-Lot)
(781) 862-9700 (781) 862-9070
Phone Fax
3. Property Owner: X . Applicant  ___ Other 4. Current Zoning Designation(s):
B-2Zone . . .
Name
Address
Phdde v . Fﬁx
5. Right, Title, or Interest: Please identify the status of the applicant's right, title, or interest in the subject property:
Owner, Deed

Provide documentary evidence, attached to this application, of applicant's right, title, or interest in the subject
property. (For example, a deed, option or contract to purchase or lease the subject property.)

6. Vicinity Map: Attach a map showing the subject parcel and abutting parcels, labeled as to ownership and/or current
use. (Applicant may utilize the City Zoning Map or Parcel Map as a source.)

See Existing Conditions Plan.

7. Existing Use:
Describe the existing use of the subject property: Shopping Center
8. Type of Conditional Use Proposed:

Drive thru window at proposed CVS.



10.

1.

Sketch Plan: On a separate sheet please provide a sketch plan of the property, showing existing and

proposed improvements, including such features as buildings, parking, driveways, walkways, landscape and property
boundaries. This may be a professionally drawn plan, or a carefully drawn plan, to scale, by the applicant. (Scale to
suit, range from 1"=10' to 1"=100")

Conditional Use Authorized by: Section 14- 183 (a) 4
Standards - Criteria for Conditional Use Appeal

Upon a showing that a proposed use is a conditional use under this article, a conditional use permit shall be granted
unless the Board determines that:

a. There are unique or distinctive characteristics or effects associated with the proposed conditional use;
b. There will be an adverse impact upon the health, safety, or welfare of the public or the surrounding area;
c Such impact differs substantially from the impact which would normally occur from such a use in that zone.

Application Fee: A fee for must be submitted by check payable to the City of Portland in accordance with Section
14-54 of the Municipal Code (see below). The applicant also agrees to pay all costs of publication (or advertising) of
the Workshop and Public Hearing notices as required for this application. Such amount will be billed to the applicant
following the appearance of the advertisement.

__X____Fee for Service Deposit ($200.00) (included with development review)
(Required for all applications in addition to the applicable application fee listed below)

__X___Conditional Use $100.00
Legal Advertisements percent of total bill
Notces .55 cents each

(workshop and public hearing)

NOTE: Legal notices placed in the newspaper for the public hearing meeting are required by State Statue
and local ordinance. The cost of any and all Newspaper advertisements, legal advertisements and Planning
Board notices will be billed ditectly to the applicant.

Signature: The above information is true and accurate to the best of my knowjedge.
.
L

January 9, 2009
Date of Filing Signature of Applicant

Further Information: Please contact the Planning Division for further information regarding the conditional use process.
Applicants are encouraged to make an appointment to discuss their conditional use before filing the application.

Applicants are encouraged to include a letter or nasrative to accompany the conditional use application which can provide
additional background or contexrual information, and describe the proposed conditional use and reasons for the request in a
manner that best suits the situation.

Portland Planning Board, Portland, Maine- Effective: July 6, 1998

Department of Planning and Development ~ Portland City Hall ~ 389 Congress Street ~ Portland, Maine 04101~ Ph (207)874-8720



Site Plan Checklist

Portland, Maine
Department of Planning and Development, Planning Division and Planning Board

Northgate Plaza, 91 & 125 Auburn Street

Project Name, Address of Project Application Number

The form is to be completed by the Applicant or Designated Representative:

Check Submitted  Site Plan Item Required Infotmation Section 14-525 (b,c)
X 1) Standard boundary survey (stamped by a registered surveyor, at a 1
scale of not less than 1 inch to 100 feet and including:
X 2 Name and address of applicant and name of proposed development a
X (3) Scale and north points b
X 4 Boundaries of the site c
X (5) Total land arca of site d
X ©) Topography - existing and proposed (2 fect intervals or less) ¢
X ™ Plans based on the boundary survey including: 2
X (8) Iixisting soil conditions a
X © TLocation of water courscs, wetlands, marshes, rock outcroppings and wooded arcas b
X 10) Location, ground floor area and grade elevations of building and other c
structures existing and proposed, clevation drawings of exterior
facades, and materials to be used
X 11 Approx location of buildings or other structures on parcels abutting the site d
and a zoning summary of applicable dimensional standards (example page 9 of packet)
X 12) LLocation of on-site waste receptacles ¢
X (13) Public utlities ¢
X (14) Water and sewer mains ¢
X (15) Culverts, drains, existing and proposed, showing size and directions of flows c
X (16) Location and dimensions, and ownership of easements, public or private f
rights-of-way, both existing and proposed
X 17) I.ocation and dimensions of on-site pedestrian and vehicular access ways g
X (18) Parking arcas g
X (19) Loading facilities g
X (20) Design of ingress and egress of vehicles to and from the site onto public streets g
X (21) Curb and sidewalks g
X (22 Landscape plan showing: h
X (23) Location of existing vegetation and proposed vegetation h
X (24) ‘Type of vegetation h
_ X (25) Quantity of plantings h
X (26) Size of proposed landscaping h
X (27 Existing arcas to be preserved h
X (28) Preservation measures to be employed h
X (29) Details of planting and preservation specifications h
X (30) Location and dimensions of all fencing and screcning 1
Pending (31 Location and ntensity of outdoor lighting system ]
* (32) Location of firc hydrants, existing and proposed (refer to Fire Department checklist) k
X (33) Written statements to include: c
X (34) Description of proposed uses to be Jocated on site dl
N/A (35) Quantity and type of residential, if any cl
X (36) Total land arca of the site c2
X 37 Total floor arca, total disturbed area and ground coverage of each proposed 2
Building and structure
X (38) General summary of existing and proposed easements or other burdens c3
X (39) Type, quantity and method of handling solid waste disposal c4
X (40) Applicant’s evaluation or evidence of availability of off-site public facilities, c5

*Has been provided to Captain Greg Cass for review.
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(Sewer is pending) including sewer, water and streets
S

X (41) Description of existing surface drainage and a proposed stormwater management c6
plan or description of measures to control surface runoff. c6
X (42) An estimate of the time period required for completion of the development 7
X (43) A list of all state and federal regulatory approvals to which the development may be 8
subject to. Include the status of any pending applications, anticipated timeframe for
obtaining such permits, or letters of non-jurisdiction. h8
X (47) lividence of financial and technical capability to undertake and complete the

development including a letter from a responsible financial institution stating that it has
reviewed the planned development and would seriously consider financing it when

approved.

X (48) lividence of applicant’s right title or mterest, including deeds, leascs, purchase options or
other documentation.

X 49) A description of any unusual natural areas, wildlife and fisheries habitats, or archacological
sites located on or ncar the site.

Via Email (50) A jpeg or pdf of the proposed site plan, if available.
Upon Approval (51) Iinal sets of the approved plans shall be submitted digitally to the Planning Division, on a

CD or DVD, in AutoCAD format (*, dwg), relecase AutoCAL 2005 or greater.

Note: Depending on the size and scope of the proposed development, the Planning Board or Planning Authority may request additional
information, including (but not limited to):

- dranage patterns and facilitics - an environmental impact study

- crosion and sedimentation controls to be used during construction - asun shadow study

- aparking and/or traffic study - astudy of particulates and any other noxious
cmissions - anoisc study

- a wind impact analysis

Other comments:

Department of Planning and Development ~ Portland City Hall ~ 389 Congress St. ~ Portland, ME 04101 ~ ph (207)874-8721 or 874-8719 -8-



To: Dan Goyette; David Margolis-Pineo; Marge Schmuckal; Tom Errico; Keith Gautreau ;
Jeff Tarling

From: Jean Fraser

Date: Feb 25, 2009 7 / 7/5 | / () CT

Additional information submitted for the following project:

Application ID #: 2009-0010
Project Name: Northgate plaza: CVS Relocation and H&R Block Refurbishment
Project Address: 125 Auburn Street (for H&R, in former Boy Scout offices); [91

Auburn is the Plaza with CVS relocation/expansion]

FINAL Written Comments (for Workshop) needed by: March 4, 2009 (these revisions are not
substantive and do not change any aspect of the proposals)

Please see cover letter from applicant (dated 2.23.2009) explaining that these are the elevations (not
submitted with the original submission) and a corrected Survey (they added the topography).



: 177 Corporate Drive
' ‘ - AP P L E DOR Portsmoith, NH 03801
A | NEE tel  603.433.8818

RING & fax 6034338088

aei@appledoreeng.com
www.appledoreeng.com
February 23, 2009

Ms. Barbara Barhydt
City of Portland
Planning Department
389 Congress Street
Portland, Maine 04104

Re: Site Plan Review/Conditional Use Application
Additional Information
Northgate Plaza Redevelopment
Auburn Street
Portland, Maine
AE1/2042C

Dear Ms. Barhydt:

On January 30, 2009, Appledore Engineering submitted a Site Plan Review and Conditional Use
Application for the above referenced development. Per your request we have enclosed the following
information regarding the building elevations:

e Seven (7) 24"’x36" copies of the CVS/pharmacy Exterior Elevations Plan provided by BKA
Architects, dated February 19, 2009

e One (1) 11"x17" copy of the CVS/Pharmacy Exterior Elevations Plan provided by BKA
Architects, dated February 19, 2009

o Eight (8) 11"x17” copies of the Schematic Design for Commercial Building at 125 Auburn
Street, Proposed Front Elevation & Proposed Side Elevation, provided by DeStefano
Architects, dated January 30, 2009

In addition we are submitting a revised boundary survey, which includes a correction to a typo that
was found. Please replace previously issued plans with the enclosed information:

e Seven (7) 24"x36" copies of the revised Existing Conditions Plans, Sheets 1, 2 and 3 of 3
provided by Doucet Survey dated February 19, 2009

e One (1) 11'x17" copy of the revised Existing Conditions Plans, Sheets 1, 2 and 3 of 3
provided by Doucet Survey dated February 19, 2009

We hope that this information will be useful for your review and we would like to request to be put on
the agenda for the earliest available Planning Board workshop. We are available to meet with you
and/or the Planning Board staff prior to the meeting to review the plans and address any questions.

Thank you again for your cooperation through this process and please feel free to contact me if you
have any additional questions.

Sincerely, .,
7 ser/ . | RECENT

|
Bradlee Mezquffa B E., LEED AP i
|
i

Vice Presjde
cER 2 4 “1(\9
LI e LLJ
BM/maa : ‘
(2042¢-003 (site plan review-conditional use)(suppleinentahnformation).doc) i
% : Chy of Port'and
' Pianning Division
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Please note: this meeting is not an pre-approval of any ordinances. No project can be approved without
going thru the appropriate reviews. This meeting is only to outline the City processes to go through based
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Please note: this meeting}is not a pre-approval of any ordinances. Any project must go thr gh the
appropriate reviews and receive permits from Portland before construction or reuse can begin. The meeting
and notes are intended to outline the City processes that may apply to a proposal based upon the
information provided at the meeting. Any changes to the information or proposal may change the
development review requirements. Please check on-line for Portland’s Land Use Ordinance and other
information at www.portlandmaine.gov.
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City of Portland, Maine Land Use
Code of Ordinances Chapter 14
Sec 14-146 Rev. 2-21-01

neighborhoods; or

(b) To serve as a transition or buffer zone between
residential and more intensive nonresidential zones.
(ord. No. 291-88, 4-4-88)

Sec. 14-147. Permitted uses.
The following uses are permitted in the R-P district:

(a) Residential: Any residential use is permitted in the
residential zone abutting the lot. If there 1is no abutting
residential zone, the nearest residential zone to the lot. In the
case of two (2) or more abutting residential zones, the most
restrictive such zone.

(b) Business:

IS
———

1. CProfessional officesj} as defined in section 14-47,
et ERe Pras O oEEs

but ‘excluding ' ., personal services, retail
establishments and Véféfiﬁ?fiéhs. o
2. _@gging§§m§g;y;ces) as defined in section 14-47,

except copy services.—

(c) Other:

1. Utility substations, as defined in section 14-47,
subject to the requirements of article V (site
plan).

2. Accessory uses as provided in section 14-404.

(Ord. No. 291-88, 4-4-88)
Sec. 14-147.5. Conditional uses.

The following uses are permitted as provided in section 14-474
(conditional uses) if they meet the following requirements:

(a) Such other offices which have characteristics similar to
but no more objectionable than those generally associated with
professional offices. In determining appropriateness, the zoning
board shall consider the quality of building design and materials,
signage, and landscaping, and their general compatibility with the

14-185



City of Portland, Maine Land Use
Code of Ordinances Chapter 14
Sec 14-137 Rev. 2-21-01

site through more efficient utilization of
land or buildings, and will not cause
significant physical encroachment into
established residential areas; and

b. The proposed use will not cause significant
displacement or conversion of residential uses
existing as of June 1, 1983, or thereafter;
and

C. In the case of a use or use expansion which
constitutes a combination of the above-listed
uses with capacity for concurrent operations,
the applicable minimum lot sizes shall be

- cumulative.

(c) Other:

1. Utility substations, such as water and sewage
pumping stations and standpipes, electric power
substations, transformer stations, and telephone
electronic equipment enclosures and other similar
structures, provided that such uses are suitably
screened and landscaped so as to ensure
compatibility with the surrounding neighborhood;

- T —— R

2. Profe581onal officeJ of a member of a recognized

profeSSion maintained'fbguﬁhe cqgguct c of that
prOfESSlOH Professional office uses exclude
personal services, retail services, and

veterinarians.

The illustrative examples that follow indicate the
type of professional offices permitted: health care
practitioner, attorney, social worker, engineer,

architect,( accountant) real estate agent, insurance
agent. —

Professional office uses shall meet the following
standards in addition to provisions of section
14-474, except that subsections a., b., ¢. and d.
of this section 14-137(c)2 shall not apply to the
use of any building not designed or constructed for
residential use, which was not in actual use as a

~14-13



City of Portland, Maine Land Use
Code of Ordinances ’ Chapter 14
Sec. 14-47 Rev. 12-29-04

rice, sedges, rushes, and marsh grasses; and terrestrial vegetation
includes but is not limited to the following plants and plant
groups--upland grasses, aster, lady slipper, wintergreen, partridge
berry, sasparilla, pines, cedars, oaks, ashes, alders, elms and
maples). In places where the shore or bank is of such character that
the high water mark cannot be easily determined (rockslides, ledges,
rapidly eroding or sloping banks), the normal high water mark shall
be estimated, from places where it can be determined by the above
method.

Office complex: Separate office buildings planned, constructed
or managed on an integrated coordinated basis.

On-peninsula: Includes all land located south of I-295.

Off-peninsula: Includes all land located north of I-285.

{Péréaﬁgi#éervicé> Establishments engaged in providing services
involving the care of the person or his apparel, such as laundries,
. dry cleaning establishments, photographic studios, beauty and barber

shops but not including commercial or industrial laundries.

Piers, docks, wharves, bridges and other structures and uses
extending over or beyond the normal high water line or within a
wetland:

(a) Temporary: Structures which remain in or over the water
for less than seven (7) months in any period of twelve
(12) consecutive months.

(b) Permanent: Structures which remain in or over the water
for seven (7) months or more in any period of twelve (12)
consecutive months.

Pre-development grade. Pre-development grade is defined as
average grade, existing on October 1, 2000, at the corners of the
foundation of the proposed structure.

Principal building: The building occupied by the chief or
principal use on the premises. When a garage is attached to the
principal building in a substantial manner as by a roof or common
wall, it shall be considered as a part of the principal building.

Private club: Private club, or nonprofit social and
recreational facility: A private club, or nonprofit social and
recreational facility, is open exclusively to members and to their

Supplement 2004-4
14-27




City of Portland, Maine , Land Use
Code of Ordinances Chapter 14
Sec. 14-47 Rev. 12-29-04

bona fide guests accompanying them, in order to promote fellowship,
social living, proper recreation, civic responsibility, neighborhood
responsibility, community welfare or other endeavors. It shall be
permissible to serve food and meals on such premises provided
adequate dining room space and kitchen facility are available and
are provided within all regulations of this article and other
applicable codes and ordinances.

Processing: Any operation changing the nature of material or
materials such as chemical composition or physical qualities. Does
not include operations described as fabrication.

Professional office: The _office of a doctor, dentist;
optometrist, psychologisty accountant,® lawyer, architect, engineer
or similar professional. e

Recent flood plain soils: Recent flood plain soils include the
following soil series as described and identified by the National
Cooperative Soil Survey:

Alluvial Medomak
Charles Ondawa
Cornish Podunk
Fryeburg , Rumney
-Hadley Saco
‘Limerick" Suncook
Lovewell | Winooski

Recreation facilities: Any establishment designed or equipped
for the conduct of sports or indoor leisure-time recreational
activities.

Restaurant: BAny food service establishment, as defined by
section 11-16 of this Code, with indoor seating capacity for ten
(10) or more patrons.

Supplement 2004-4
14-28
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L) slilag,

City of Portland Land Use
Code of Ordinances Chapter 14
Sec. 14-47 Rev.4-20-06

economic remuneration, arrange for or provide any housing
accommodations including but not limited to long term, short term
or overnight accommodations for an actual or potential guest,
customer, or patron of the business at any off-premises site in the
City, unless such a facility 1is authorized, under the applicable
provisions of Portland’s Land Use Code, to offer such
accommodations as a bed and breakfast, hotel, inn, lodging house,
motel or tourist home.

Billboard: A structure, either freestanding or attached to a
building, the surface of which is available for hire for
advertising purposes.

Building, height of: The vertical measurement from grade, or
the predevelopment grade on the islands, to the highest point of
the roof beams in flat roofs; to the highest point of the roof
beams or the highest point on the deck of mansard roofs; to a level
midway between the level of the eaves and highest point of pitched
roofs or hip roofs; or to a level two-thirds of the distance from
the level of the eaves to the highest point of gambrel roofs. For
this purpose the level of the eaves shall be taken to mean the
highest level where the plane of the roof intersects the plane of
the outside wall on a side containing the eaves.

K§3§£2§§§_‘§§£EZ;;> Establishments _ primarily engaged in
rendering servigeg_;gdgzherébusiness establishmentS?bn a fee or
Gontract basis such as advértising, mailing services, building
maintenance services, employment  services, management and
consulting services, protective services, personnel services and
similar businesses.

Chemical-free night club: An alcohol-free commercial
establishment that offers live entertainment, amplified music,
and/or dancing, where the primary source of income for such
alcohol-free commercial establishment is derived from the
entertainment and/or any admission or cover charge.

Clinics: Any establishment where patients are admitted for
examination and treatment by one (1) or more professionals such as,
but not limited to, physicians, dentists, psychologists or social
workers.

Coastal wetland: All tidal and subtidal lands; all lands below
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| Marge Schmuckal - Northgate Plaza redevelopment i ; —

|
|

From: "Gretchen Young, P.E." <GYoung@appledoreeng.com>

To: "Barbara Barhydt" <BAB@portlandmaine.gov>, "Marge Schmuckal"
<MES@portlandmaine.gov>, "Alex Jaegerman " <AQJ@portlandmaine gov>

Date: 11/17/2008 5:27.09 PM

Subject: Northgate Plaza redevelopment

Barbara, Marge and Alex,
Thank you all again for meeting with us last Friday.

Attached is a plan showing the existing and proposed encroachments into
the Stream Protection Zone for your review and discussions wnth the
members of the Planning Board.

Please let me know if there is anything else | can get to you that would
be helpful or if you have any questions.

-Gretchen

Gretchen Young, P.E.

APPLEDORE ENGINEERING, Inc.

177 Corporate Drive, Portsmouth, NH 03801

(P): 603.433.8818 www appledoreeng.com <http://www.appledoreeng.com/>
gyoung@appledoreeng.com

~ Best Small Civil Engineering Firm to Work For in the Country - CE

News, Oct. 2008 ~

<<2042B-SITE_ENCROCHMENT EXHIBIT.pdf>>

CC: "Frank Normandin" <frankn@summitrealtypartners.com>, "Bradlee Mezquita, P.E."
<BMezquita@appledoreeng.com>
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February 16, 2009

Department of Planning and Development

— \
Portland Planning Board J Y A,,,.MS vy ;
Portland City Hall /’”
389 Congress Street g
Portland, ME 04101

Attn: Ms. Barbara Barhydt, Development Review Services Manager
Dear Ms. Barhydt:

We have visited your offices and viewed the major site plan application and other accompanying
documents submitted on behalf of A & D Realty LLC for the redevelopment of the Northgate Plaza (Lot
C-1; tax map 375; Zone B-2) on Auburn Street and the redevelopment of their adjacent property on Lot
C-23(Zone R-P). We ask that this letter be provided to the Planning Board Members and also to be
included in the site plan application file.

We are the owners of the lot directly adjacent to Lot-23 (Lot B-4; tax map 374; Zone C-3), located at 137
Auburn Street. We oppose the planned redevelopment of Lot-23 on the basis that the redevelopment as
described in the major site plan application will result in substantial diminution of the value and utility of

our property.
The following are our objections and concerns:

L H & R Block' is a commercial retail operation that does not conform to the intended
use and permitted business of the Residential-Professional Zone.
a) Open seven days per week:
Hours according to their website are 8 a.m.-10 p.m., Monday through Friday, 9
a.m. - 9 p.m. on Saturday and 9 a.m. - 5 p.m. on Sunday.
b) Customer volume exceeds that of similar sized professional offices and the business
goals of this corporation and its franchises is to further increase their customer -

volume. .
¢) H & R Block offices are “storefronts” witiNarge neon corporate logog and signs and
posters on their fagade and windows advertising théi t Special offers

similar to those found on the storefronts of supermarkets, pet stores and other retail
establishments.

1L Proposed plans will significantly change the topography of the lot.
a) Plans suggest that all of the existing trees, bushes and shrubs and at least some of the
lawn (if not all) will be removed.
b) A paved 13 space parking lot and associated driveway will be added.
¢) Additional impervious materials in the form of concrete walkways, pads, retaining
walls and stairs will be added in place of the currenit lawn. |

YT T sy
B A »Jg

i

'H&R Block (NYSE: HRB) is a tax preparation company in the United States, claimirigmere-than 22 million customers'
with offices in Canada, Austratia and the United Kingdom. The Kansas City, Mo.-based company also offers banking, personal
finance and business consulting services. Founded in 1955 by brothers Henry W. and Richard Bloch, Block today operates 12,500
retail tax offices in the United States, plus another 1,400 abroad. In addition to Block's retail stores, they offer their own consumer tax
software called TaxCut, as well as online tax preparation and electronic filing from their website.

|
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Proposed plans will significantly alter the visual esthetics of the lot.

a)
b)
c)
d)
e)
f)

g)

The addition of a 13 space parking lot, driveway and concrete walkways.

The parking lot will be visually exposed to Auburn Street.

The loss of mature trees, shrubs and lawn area.

The addition of a commercial waste dumpster.

The addition of outdoor lighting and neon signage with the corporate logo.

We assume that changes to the building fagade will result in more of a retail

store look.

It is proposed that that the snow storage for this lot will be on the front setback facing
Auburn Street.

Proposed plans will significantly impact the enjoyment and value of our
property.

a)

b)

d)

g)

h)

The removal of the trees, shrubs and bushes on Lot C-23 will remove the visual and
noise barrier and expose us to the Lot C-1 plaza, the plaza entrance, the intersection
and the other businesses located on Auburn Street across from the plaza. The removal
of the mature trees will expose us to additional wind and dust and remove the natural
shading and cooling they provide.

The plaza entrance on Auburn Street is currently overused for its size and close
proximity to a residential zone, especially by large and noisy trucks - including 18
wheeler tractor trailers - that deliver to the plaza businesses continually throughout
the night and early morning hours. Accidents at this intersection are frequent.

The CVS expansion, with the addition of a drive-thru and the proposed pattern of
travel for cars exiting, combined with the absence of trees, shrubs and other natural
screens, will expose us to even more direct car noise and headlights shining directly
into our windows and continually moving across our property in a sweeping motion.
The addition of a parking lot directly on our property line and so close to our home
will further expose us to noise aggravation, outdoor lighting spilling over onto our
property and house, pollution from car emissions and headlights seven days a week
possibly as late as 11:00 p.m. on weekdays. In the winter months, there will also be
snowplowing. '

The addition of a commercial dumpster directly on our property line and so close to
our home will expose us to further noise aggravation as a result of the opening and
closing of the dumpster and emptying of the dumpster by a commercial waste
service.

The addition and the grading of a parking lot, driveway and other impervious
materials directly on our property line and so close to our home could cause water
run-off and/or flooding,

The additional proposed paved materials on this lot will encourage and aid
trespassers on foot and bicycle going to and from the plaza and Auburn Street. This
property and a portion of ours will become a new “cut-thru.”

Due to the sloping nature of the properties, the proposed 6 foot screening fence will
not conceal the Lot C-23 parking lot, driveway, dumpster or the Lot C-1 plaza from
the direct view out our 1* floor windows. The benefits of the proposed screening
fence will be minimal and will in no way recreate the lost privacy or sufficiently
shield us from noise and light pollution.

Our property value will be significantly diminished by the proposed changes. When
we purchased the property in August 2007, it was assessed at $211,000. With the
poor economy and the proposed changes and use of Lot C-23, (which essentially
changes the use from Residential-Professional to a Business Zone), it is estimated
that the market value of our property could drop to as low as $100,000.




We would also like the Board to know of our objection to the manner in which A & D Realty and their
representation has bundled two proposed redevelopments into one application thus placing the focus on
the CVS building and other alleged improvements to the plaza. We consider this an attempt to circumvent
the laws of the R-P zpne and to draw the Board’s attention away from this and the damages A & D
Realty’s plans will inflict on our well-being and property value.

The proposed redevelopment of Lot C-1 will offer little or no value to the community and could
possibility impact negatively on the neighborhood due to the over-saturation of “Big-Box” pharmacies
with a drive-thru, and the addition and redirection of traffic. Many homes on Brook Road will be exposed
to additional and more direct car noise, headlights, dust and pollution.

The proposed redevelopment of Lot C-23 will result in the lack of a transition or buffer between our
property located in a residential zone and the more intensive nonresidential zones. In addition to the
above outlined objections and concerns, we will suffer a major loss of enjoyment of our yard, gardens and
deck. These amenities are the reasons why we purchased this particular property.

The proposed redevelopment of Lot C-23 will inflict a disastrous financial hardship and burden on us.
Our property will be significantly devalued. We will not be able to re-finance our mortgage due to a
lowered assessed value. We will not be able to sell the property in the current or future market for the
amount we paid for it and/or for the amount of our mortgage balance. We will be required to continue to
pay a mortgage that could be almost twice the amount of the market value.

In conclusion, we are vehemently opposed to all of the proposed changes and redevelopment of Lot C-23
and we have concerns about the redevelopment of Lot C-1.

Respectfully,

Pamela S. Scott
Charles M. Scott

137 Auburn Street
Portland, ME 04103
781-710-4469
781-710-4450



Development Review Application

Portland, Maine
Department of Planning and Development, Planning Division and Planning Board

Address of Proposed Development:

Zone: B-2/ R-P

Project Name: Northgate Plaza

Map 375 Lot C-1
91 Auburn Street

Map 375 Lot C-23
125 Auburn Strect

Existing Building Size: 114,170 (total)

Existing Acreage of Site: 598,489 (total)

sq. ft. Proposed Building Size: 114,404 (total) sq. ft.

sq. ft. Proposed Acreage of Site: Same sq. ft.

Proposed Total Disturbed Area of the Site: Approximately 115,434 sq. fr.”

" If the proposed disturbance is greater than one acre, then the applicant shall apply for a Maine Construction General
Permit (MCGP) or Chapter 500, Stormwater Management Permit with the Maine Department of Environmental

Protection (DEP).

Tax Assessor’s Chart, Block & Lot:
Chart #
Block # 375

Lot# C-1;C-23

Property Owners Name/
Mailing address:
Lot C-1: A & D Realty, LLC
5 Militia Drive
Lexington, MA 02421

Lot C-23: 125 Auburn Street LLC
133 Massachusetts Avenue

Telephone #: (781) 862-9700

Cell Phone #:

Lexington, MA 02420
Consultant/Agent Name, Applicant’s Name/ Telephone #: (781) 674-2020 Ext 212
Mailing Address, Telephone #, Fax | Mailing Address:

# and Ccll Phone #:

Bradlee Mezquita

Appledore Engineering, Inc

177 Corporate Drive

Portsmouth, Neswwv Hampshire 03801
(603) 433-8818 (p)

(603) 433-8988 (f)

A & D Realty LLC

¢/0 Frank Normandin
Winslow Property Management
5 Militia Drive

Lexington, MA 02421

Cell Phone #: (781) 953-8552

Fee for Setvice Deposit (all applications) - X

($200.00)

Proposed Development (check all that apply)

X_ New Building __ Building Addition ___ Change of Use ___ Residential ___ Office ___ Retai
__ Manufactudng __ Warehouse/Distribution ___ Parking lot

—_ Subdivision ($500.00) + amount of lots___ ($25.00 per lot) §

___ Site Location of Development ($3,000.00)
(except for residential projects which shall be $200.00 per lot

_ Traffic Movement (§1,000.00)

___ Stotm water Quality ($250.00)

___Section 14-403 Review (§400.00 + $25.00 per lot)

_X_Other_- Conditional Use Application ($100)

+ major site plan fee if applicable

~ DPlease see nest page ~

Department of Planning and Development ~ Portland City Hall ~ 389 Congress SI. ~ Portland, ME 04101 ~ ph (207)874-8721 or 874-8719 -2-



Major Development (more than 10,000 sq. ft.)

_X_Under 50,000 sq. ft. ($500.00)

___ 50,000 - 100,000 sq. ft. ($1,000.00)

___ Parking Lots over 100 spaces ($1,000.00)

__ 100,000 - 200,000 sgq. ft. ($2,000.00)

__ 200,000 - 300,000 sq. ft. ($3,000.00)

__ Over 300,000 sq. ft. ($5,000.00)

__ After-the-fact Review ($1,000.00 + applicable application fee)

Minor Site Plan Review
__ Less than 10,000 sq. ft. ($400.00)

___ After-the-fact Review ($1,000.00 + applicable application fee)

Plan Amendments
___Planning Staff Review ($250.00)
__ Planning Board Review ($500.00)

Billing Address: (name, address and contact information)
A & D Realty, LLC

c/o Frank Normandin

Winslow Property Management

5 Militia Drive

Lexington, MA 02421

Submittals shall include seven (7) folded packets containing of the following materials:

Copy of the application.

Cover letter stating the nature of the project.

Written Submittal (Sec. 14-525 2. (¢), including evidence of right, title and interest.

A standard boundary survey prepared by a registered land surveyor at a scale not less than one inch to 100 feet.
Plans and maps based upon the boundary survey and containing the information found in the attached sample plan
checklist.

Copy of the checklist completed for the proposal listing the material contained in the submitted application.

In addition to the seven (7) sets of documents listed above, one (1) set of the site plans reduced to 11 x 17 must be
submitted.

mm moowp

Portland's development review process and requirements are outlined in the Land Use Code (Chapter 14), which includes the
Subdivision Ordinance (Section 14-491) and the Site Plan Ordinance (Section 14-521). Portland s Land Use Code is on the City's web
site:. xnvw.portlandmaine.gov. Copies of the ordinances may be purchased through the Planning Division.

I hereby certify that I am the Owner of record of the named property, or that the owner of record authorizes the proposed work and
that I have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his/her authorized agent. I agree to conform to all applicable
laws of this jurisdiction. In addition, if a permit for work described in this application is issued, I certify that the Planning
Authority and Code Enforcement's authorized representative shall have the authority to enter all areas covered by this permit at any
reasonable hour to enforce the provisions of the codes applicable to this permit.

This application is for site review only; a Performance Guarantee, Inspection Fee, Building Permit Application and
associated fees will be required prior to construction.

Signature o pp]icant/
A | January 9, 2009

Department of Planning and Development -- Portland City Hall -. 389 Congress St. Portland, ME 04101 -. ph (207)874-8721 or 874-8719 - 3-



13 March 2009

Ms. Gretchen Young,

Appledore Engineering, Incorporated,
177 Corporate Drive,

Portsmouth, New Hampshire 03801

RE: The Capacity to Handle Wastewater Flows, from the Proposed CVS Stand Alone
Pharmacy, at 91 Auburn Street.

Dear Ms. Young:

The existing forty-two inch diameter reinforced concrete cross country sewer pipe, known as the Fall
Brook Sewer, located to the rear of the proposed pharmacy, has adequate capacity to transport, while
The Portland Water District sewage treatment facility, located off Marginal Way, has adequate capacity
to treat, the total decreased wastewater flows of (4,496) GPD, from the proposed pharmacy building.

Anticipated Wastewater Flows from the Proposed CVS/Pharmacy Building:

10 Proposed Employees @ 15 GPD/Employee = 150 GPD
65 Proposed Parking Spaces @ 1 GPD/Space = 65 GPD
Less Flows, From Hollywood Video (Scheduled for demolition) = (568) GPD
Less Flows, From H & R Block (Scheduled for demolition) = (30)GPD
Less Flows, From Baker’s Ice Cream (Scheduled for demolition) =(4.113) GPD
Total Proposed Net Decrease in Wastewater Flows for this Project = (4,496) GPD

If the City can be of further assistance, please call 874-8832.

Sincerely,
CITY OF PORTLAND

Frank J Brancely, B.A., M.A.
Senior Engineering Technician

FIB
cc: Alexander Q. Jaegerman, Director, Planning Division, Department of Planning, and Urban Development, City of Portland
Jean Fraser, Planner, Department of Planning, and Urban Development, City of Portland
David Margolis-Pineo, Deputy City Engineer, City of Portland
Michael Farmer, P.E., Project Engineer, City of Portland
Bradley A. Roland, P.E., Environmental Projects Engineer, City of Portland
Stephen K. Harris, Assistant Engineer, City of Portland
John Emerson, Waste Water Coordinator, City of Portland
Harold L. Downs, Senior Wastewater Technician, City of Portland
Jane Ward, Administrative Assistant, City of Portland

O:\Engshare\FJB\Capacity Letters\Auburn Street 91
C:\Frank's\Capucity Letters\Auburn Street 91



13 March 2009

Ms. Gretchen Young,

Appledore Engineering, Incorporated,
177 Corporate Drive,

Portsmouth, New Hampshire 03801

RE: The Capacity to Handle Wastewater Flows, from the Proposed H & R Block Stand
Alone Building, at 125 Auburn Street.

Dear Ms. Young:

The existing forty-two inch diameter reinforced concrete cross country sewer pipe, known as the Fall
Brook Sewer, located to the rear of the proposed H & R Block building, has adequate capacity to trans-
port, while The Portland Water District sewage treatment facility, located off Marginal Way, has ade-
quate capacity to treat, the total decreased wastewater flows of (36) GPD, from the proposed building.

Anticipated Wastewater Flows from the Proposed H & R Block Building:

20 Proposed Employees @ 15 GPD/Employee = 300 GPD
13 Proposed Parking Spaces @ 1 GPD/Space = 13 GPD
Less Flows, From Previous Tenant (Boy Scouts of America) = (349 GPD
Total Proposed Net Decrease in Wastewater Flows for this Project = (36) GPD
If the City can be of further assistance, please call 874-8832.
Sincerely,
CITY OF PORTLAND
Frank J Brancely, B.A., M.A.
Senior Engineering Technician
FIB
cc: Alexander Q. Jaegerman, Director, Planning Division, Department of Planning, and Urban Development, City of Portland

Jean Fraser, Planner, Department of Planning, and Urban Development, City of Portland
David Margolis-Pineo, Deputy City Engineer, City of Portland

Michael Farmer, P.E., Project Engineer, City of Portland

Bradley A. Roland, P.E., Environmental Projects Engineer, City of Portland

Stephen K. Harris, Assistant Engineer, City of Portland

John Emerson, Waste Water Coordinator, City of Portland

Harold L. Downs, Senior Wastewater Technician, City of Portland

Jane Ward, Administrative Assistant, City of Portland

O:\Engshare\FJB\Capacity Letters\Auburn Street 125
C:\Frank’s\Capacity Letters\Auburn Street 125



- ) 225 DOUGLASS STREET < . 27 ¢
rORTLAND, [ ECELVE |
PORTLAND, ME 04104-3553 peeo oy 7l
P: 207.774.5961
F: 207.761.8307 2 PORTLAND
WWWPWD.ORG WATER DISTRICT

December 12, 2008

Appledore Engineering
177 Corporate Drive
Portsmouth, NH 03801

Attn: Gretchen Young, P.E.
Re: 91 Aubum Street, Portland — Northgate Plaza CVS
Ability to serve with PWD water

Dear Ms. Young:

This letter is to confirm that there should be an adequate supply of clean and healthful water to
serve the needs of the proposed CVS store at 91 Aubumn Street in Portland. According to District
records, there is a 12-inch cast iron water main on the east side of Auburmn Street as well as two

hydrants located adjacent to the site.

The current data from the nearest hydrant with valid flow test data indicates there should be
adequate capacity of water to serve the needs of your proposed project, as stated in your e-mail,
dated December 2, 2008. ‘

Hydrant Location: Auburn Street, 200 north of Washington Avenue
Hydrant Number: POD-HYDO01011
Static Pressure: 72 psi Residual Pressure: 71 psi
Flow: 963 gpm
Last Tested: 9/8/2003

Please notify your mechanical engineer of these results so that they can design your system to
best fit the noted conditions. Please consult with the Portland Fire Department to determine if
the fire service capacity is sufficient for your needs. Also, please note that we will require a
calculation of the peak water demand in gallons per minute or a fixture count tabulation at the
time of the service application. With regard to plan review, PWD is in the process of reviewing
your site plan and will be sending comments to your attention. If the District can be of further
assistance in this matter, please let us know.

Sincerely,
Portland Water District

AESK

Rico Spugnardi, P.E.
Business Development Engineer

rspugnardi@pwd.org

PO - Adeguacy - 91 Auburn Street - Appledore Engineering 08



PORTLAND WATER DISTRICT
225 Douglass Street
Portland, ME 04104

91 Auburn Street

— —

Disciaimer: This map Is sultable for prefiminary study and

analysis and is based on PWD record Information. PWD is

not liabie for any demages whatsoever resulting from

inaccurate data or from errors mads in the location and
ucture,

Portland

Drawa By: A Pasetal

Prepered For: Appledors Engiaeering

Scuie: As Noted

Duta: Dacander 12, 2008




RESOURCES, LLC

A Q10 CAPITAL LLC PARTNER

‘110 NEW ENGLAND REALTY

January 23, 2009

Mr. Frank Normandin

Winslow Property Management, Inc
5 Militia Drive

Lexington, MA 02421

RE: Proposed 12,900 square foot CVS building, 91 Auburn Street, Portland, ME

\Dear Frank:

I am writing to follow up on your request to secure financing for your CVS project at the
Northgate Shopping Center, 91 Auburn Street, Portland, ME.

As servicing agent for the current lender, ING Insurance Company, we would look
forward to and anticipate looking favorably upon your formal loan request application.
Based upon the current mortgage amount and the creditworthiness of your proposed
Tenant, we feel confident financing could be obtained.

This letter cannot be considered a loan commitment of any kind and only an expression
of interest based upon the plans and lease submitted.

We lock fbrward to working with you on this project.

Sincerely,

ard J. Rigksti1s

President
Q10[New England Realty Resources, LLC

5 T Winthrop Spuare, Sule 100 + Boslor, MA:0210254 .-,
sl BIAD6:4464 ¢ Fax B17-426-8038 - www.l0caglialcom. .-




WARRANTY DEED — Short Deeds Act
33 M.R.S.A. S Section 761 et seq.
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS that Shaw’s Realty Co., a Maine corporation with an
address ¢/o Shaw’s Supermarkets, Inc., 750 West Center Street, West Bridgewater, Massachusetts
02379, for consideration of Nine Million Four Hundred Thousand and 00/100 Dollars
($9,400,000.000) paid grants to A&D Realty, LLC, a Maine limited liability company whose
address is 1739 Massachuset, tﬁl warranty covenants, that certain lot or parcel of land

02421
located in the City of Portland, in the County of Cumbz \mn2  and State of Maine, as more fully

. described on Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the said Shaw’s Realty Co. has signed this instrument on this 7 day

of October, 2002.

SHAW'S REALTY CO.

v i/

jée ScoTr W. é&m@)
itle:

ViCE PLESIPENT

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
SAN
County of Plymouth, ss. October l 2002
Then personally appeared the above-named Sw{t \L)_Wthe V(CE"FF&]%\]T

of Shaw’s Realty Co., and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her free act in said
capacity and the free act and deed of Shaw’s Realty Co., before me,

— B it

No/tAry Public/Attorney at Law

onalhen W, Hatlow, .
Notary Public
My Commissian Expires Feb. 21, 2008



EXHIBIT A
LEGAL DESCRIPTION
Northgate Shopping Center
Portland, Maine

Certain lots or parcels of land, with the any improvements thereon, situated in the City of
Portland, County of Cumberland and State of Maine, bounded and described as follows:

Parcel One (Tax map 375-C-1)

1. A certain lot or parcel of land situated in said Portland and bounded and described as
follows: ~

Beginning on the northwesterly side of Allen Avenue at the Easterly corner of land conveyed by
Mary S. Burnham to Cornerstone Masonic Corporation by deed, dated November 25, 1847 and
recorded in Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Book 1897, Page 54; thence running
Northeasterly by Allen Avenue to the thread of Fall Brook, so called, and land of George P.
Merrill; thence running Naortherly by the thread of said Brook and by land of said Merrill, land
now or formerly of Deering Village Corporation and land now or formerly of Addie M. Lane to
the Southeasterly corner of land conveyed by said Burnham to Addie M. Lane by deed, dated
November 16, 1942 and recorded in said Registry of Deeds in Book 1700, Page 227; thence
Westerly by said Lane land three hundred sixty-two and five tenths (362.5) feet, more or less, to
Auburn Street; thence Southerly by Auburn Street to the Northwesterly corner of land conveyed
by said Burnham to Claire W. Vintinner, et al by deed, dated May 24, 2950 and recorded in said
Registry of Deeds in Book 2001, Page 100; thence Easterly by said Vintinner land one hundred
(100) feet; thence Southerly by said Vintinner land and land conveyed by said Burnham to
Margaret L. Profenno, et al by deed, dated May 24, 1850 and recorded in said Registry of
Deeds in Book 2001, Page 101, two hundred five (205) feet; thence Westerly by said Profenno
land one hundred (100) feet to Auburn Street; Thence Southerly by Auburn Street one
hundred (100) feet to the Northwesterly corner of land conveyed by said Burnham to Leroy W.
Beal by deed, dated March 22, 1850 and recorded in said Registry of Deeds in Book 1990,
Page 313; thence Easterly said Beal land one hundred (100) feet; thence Southerly by said
Beal land, by land conveyed by said Burnham to said Beal by deed, dated October 26, 1949
and recorded in said Registry of Deeds in Book 1976, Page 447 and to Frederick D. Call, et al,
by deed, dated September 5, 1950 and recorded in said Registry of Deeds in Book 2014, Page
228, two hundred seven and seventy-eight hundredths (207.78) feet; thence Westerly by said
Call land seven and sixty-five hundredths (7.65) feet to land conveyed by said Burnham to
Nellie S. Cohen by deed, dated June 15, 1940 and recorded in said Registry of Deeds in Book
1609, Page 124; thence Southerly by said Cohen land and by land conveyed by said Burnham
to Community Oii Company, Inc. by deed, dated March 23, 1939 and recorded in said Registry
of Deeds in Book 1573, Page 162, two hundred eighty-seven and forty-one hundredths
(287.41) feet to the westerly corner of said Cornerstone Masonic Corporation land; thence
Northeasterly by said Corporation’s iand one hundred fifty (150) feet, thence Southeasterly by
said Corporation’s land two hundred forty-seven and five tenths (267.5) feet to the point of

beginning.

2. Intentionally ornitted.



3. A certain lot or parcel of land situated on the Easterly side of Auburn Street in said Portland,
bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at a stake on said Easterly side of Auburn Street at a point distant one hundred (100)
feet Northerly from the Northwesterly comer of a lot of land conveyed by Mary E. Burnham to
Leroy W. Beal by deed, dated March 22, 1950 and recorded in said Registry of Deeds in Book
1990, Page 313; thence Easterly parallel with the Northerly line of the lot conveyed to said Beal
one hundred (100) feet to an iron set in the ground; thence Northerly parallel with said Easterly
side line of Auburn Street seventy (70) feet to a stake; thence Westerly parallel with the first
course one hundred (100) feet to said side line of Aubumn Street and a stake set in the ground;
thence Southerly by said side line of Auburn Street seventy (70) feet to the point of beginning.

4. A certain lot or parcel of land situated on the Easterly side of Auburn Street in said Portiand,
bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at a stake on said Easterly side of Aubum Street at the Northwesterly corner of lot of
land conveyed by Mary E. Bumham to Margaret L. Profenno and Anthony J. Profenno by .deed
duly recbrded in the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds; thence Easterly by the Northerly
line of said Profenno lot one hundred (100) feet to the Northeasterly comer thereof and a stake
set in the ground; thence Northerly, paraliel with the Easterly side line of Auburn Street, one
hundred thirty-five (135) feet to an iron set in the ground; thence Westerly parallel with the first
course cne hundred (100) feet to said side line of Auburn Street and a stake set in the ground;
thence Southerly by said side line of Auburn Street one hundred thirty-five (135) feet to the

point of beginning.

Also, a certain lot or parcel of land situated in Portland, County of Cumberland and State of
Maine, northerly of Allen Avenue, bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at an iron pipe at the northeasterly corner of land conveyed by Lyneous J. Smith to
Deering Village Corporation by deed dated April 24, 1841, recorded in the Cumberland County
Registry of Deeds Book 1631, Page 305; thence running N 3°15' W eight hundred sixty eight
and one-tenths (868.1) feet to a stone wall; thence by said stone wall westerly six hundred forty
(640) feet more or less to a brook; thence southerly by said brook eight hundred sixty five (865)
feet more or less to the northwesterly corner of said Deering Village Corporation land; thence
easterly by said Deering Village Corporation land six hundred (600) feet to the point of
beginning. Being the same premises conveyed to me by Addie M. Lane by deed dated October
3, 1942, recorded in said Registry of Deeds Book 1693, Page 261.

Also a certain lot or parcel of land situated in said Portland on the easterly side of Auburn Street
bounded and described as follows:

Commencing at the southwesterly corner of land now formerly of Willey;

thence southerly by said easterly side line of Auburn Street two hundred twenty six (226) feet to
a stake; thence easterly on a line at right angles to a line on said Auburn Street three hundred
sixty two and five-tenths (362.5) feet to the center of Fall Brook; thence northerly by the center
of Fall Brook two hundred seventy five (275) feet more or less to said Willey Land and a stone
wall; thence westerly by a stone wall and fence marking the southerly line of said Willey land
three hundred fifty (350) feet more or less to said Auburn Street and point of beginning. Being
the same premises conveyed to me by said Addie M. Lane by deed dated September 23, 1943
and recorded in said Registry of Deeds Book 1728, Page 90.

EXCEPTING from Parcel One such portions thereof as were conveyed by virtue of the following
deeds from Shaw's Reailty Co.:



1. To Pine Tree Council, Inc., dated March 18, 1959 and recorded in the Cumberland County
Registry of Deeds in Book 2462, Page 8;

2. To E. Woodard Payne, dated January 2, 1963 and recorded in the Cumberland County
Registry of Deeds in Book 2728, Page 115;

3. To E. Woodard Payne, dated January 29, 1964 and recorded in the Cumberland County
Registry of Deeds in Book 2835, Page 498;

4. To E. Woodard Payne, dated Mary 8, 1964 and recorded in the Cumberland County Registry
of Deeds in Book 2920, Page 203 and rerecorded in Book 2829, Page 559;

5. To Pine Tree Council, Inc., dated November 1, 1968 and recorded in the Cumberland
County Registry of Deeds in Book 3067, Page 292,

6. Stratos G. Demakis and Sharon A. Demakis, dated October 21, 1971 and recorded in the
Cumberiand County Registry of Deeds in Book 3197, Page 584,

7. To Carmine W. DiFilippo and Gertrude DiFilippo, dated October 7, 1971 and recorded in the
Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Book 3200, Page 110;

8. Ro Richard S. Harris, Jr. and Arnold Y. Brynes, dated June 18, 1984 and recorded in the
Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Book 6481, Page 207;

9. To Fall Brook Realty Co., dated July 14, 1986 and recorded in the Cumberland County
Registry of Deeds in Book 7270, Page 165.

Parcel Two (Tax Map 3756 - C - 15)

Lot 1
A certain lot or parcel of land with the buildings thereon situated on the northwesterly side of

Allen Avenue and the easterly side of Auburn Street in the City of Portland, County of
Cumberland and State of Maine, bounded and described as follows:

Beginning on the northwesterly side of Allen Avenue at the easterly corner of land
conveyed by Shaw's Realty Co. to the City of Portland by deed dated February 17, 1966,
recorded in the Cumberiand County Registry of Deeds, Book 2946, Page 450, said corner
being distant five hundred twenty-eight and fifty-six hundredths (528.56) feet on a bearing of N
53° 29’ 30 “ E from the intersection of the northwesterly side line of said Allen Avenue and the
easterly side line of Washington Avenue; thence N 53° 29’ 30" E by the northwesterly side of
said Allen Avenue sixty-three and twenty-one hundredths (63.21) feet to the southerly corner of
land now or formeriy of Georgia P. Merrill; thence N 36° 30’ 30° W by said Georgia P. Merrill
land one hundred twelve and eighty-nine hundredths (112.89) feet to an iron pipe; thence N 53°
29’ 30" E by said Georgia P. Merrill land ninety and sixty-eight hundredths (90.68) feet to an
iron pipe on the southwesterly boundary of Lot 3 as shown on Plan of Deering Village made by
Nisbet and Griffin inc. for Deering Village Corp. dated February, 1941, and recorded in said
Registry of Deeds in Plan Book 27, Page 12, thence N 36° 30’ 30" W by said Deering Village
one hundred thirty-seven and eleven hundredths (137.11) feet, more or less, to the former
location of Fall Brook; thence northerly by the westerly boundary of said Deering Village, said
boundary being the former meander course of said Fall Brook three hundred eighty-one (381)
feet, more or less, to a point; thence N 83° 00’ W by other land of Shaw’s Realty Co. one
hundred eighty-nine (189) feet to the southeasterly corner of the building now occupied by
Wellwood Co.; thence continuing N 83° 00' W by said land of Shaw's Realty Co. and along the
south face of said building now occupied by Wellwood Co. one hundred and five hundredths
{100.05) feet to the southwesterly corner of said building; thence S 52° 39’ 30" W by said land
of Shaw’s Realty Co. seventeen and thirty-four hundredths (17.34) feet to a drill hole in a corner



of a granite sidewalk curb; thence S 47° 54' 30" W by said land of Shaw's Realty Co. two
hundred twenty-three and thirty-eight hundredths (223.38) feet to an iron pipe on the easterly
side of Auburn Street, said iron pipe being in the center of an existing paved entrance drive
from Auburn Street, thence S 6° 29" 30"W by said Auburn Street thirty-four and forty-seven
hundredths (34.47) feet to the northwesterly corner of land now or formerly of Dy Dee Service,
Inc.; thence S 83° 38’ 30" E by said Dy Dee Service, Inc. land one hundred and no hundredths
(100.00) feet to a point; thence S 6°29' 30" W by said Dy Dee Service, Inc. land one hundred
and no hundredths (100.00) feet to a point; thence N 83° 38’ 30"W along said Dy Dee Service,
Inc. land one hundred and no hundredths (100.00) feet to said Auburn Street; thence S 6° 29'
30" W by said Auburn Street twenty-one and twelve hundredths (21.12) feet to an angle point;
thence S 7° 00’ W by said Aubum Street eighty-one and fifty-nine hundredths (81.59) feet to the
northwesterly corner of land formerly of Nellie S. Cohen; thence S 83° 00’ E by said Nellie S.
Cohen land ninety-two and thirty-five hundredths (92.35) feet to an iron pipe; thence S 7° 00' W
by said Nelllie S. Cohen land and land now or formerly of Community Oil Company, Inc. two
hundred eighty-seven and forty-one hundredths.(287.41) feet to the northwesterly corner of the
premises conveyed by Shaw's Realty Co. to the Portland Associates, Inc. by deed dated May
26, 1959, recorded in said Registry of Deeds in Book 2474, Page 164, thence N 73° 28’ 30" E
by said Portland Associates, Inc. land two hundred -eleven and forty-six hundredths (211.46)
feet to the northwest corner of said City of Portland land; thence N 53° 29’ 30" E by said City of
Portland land one hundred thirty and six hundredths (130.06) feet to an iron pipe; thence S 30°
30’ 30" E along said City of Portland land one hundred sixty-one and twenty-one hundredths
(161.21) feet to Allen Avenue and the point of beginning;

Lot 2

A certain lot or parcel of Jand, with any buildings thereon, situated in the City of Portland,
County of Cumberland and State of Maine, on the Easterly side of the new Gray Road, so-
called, leading from Allen's Comner, also known as North Deering to Gray, now known as
Auburn Street, and bounded and described as follows: '

Commencing at a point on said Easterly side of Auburn Street, at the Northwesterly comer of
land conveyed to Community Oil Company, Inc., by deed dated March 23, 1939 and recorded
in the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Book 1573, Page 162; thence Northerly by said
Easterly side of Auburn Street one hundred and forty (140) feet to a point; thence Easterly at
right angles to said last course ninety-two and thirty-five hundredths (92.35) feet to a point;
thence Southerly at right angles to the last course and paralle] with the Easterly side line of
Aubumn Street one hundred and forty (140) feet to the Northeasterly corner of said land
conveyed to said Community Oil Company, Inc.; thence Westerly by said Community Oil
Company, Inc. land, ninety-two and thirty-five hundredths (82.35) feet to the point of beginning.

EXCEPTING from Parcel Two such portion thereof as was conveyed to Maine Savings Bank by
deed dated April 25, 1979 and recorded in the Cumberiand County Registry of Deeds in Book

4205, page 261.
Parcel Three (Tax Map 375 —-C - 17)

A certain lot of parcel of land, together with all buildings and improvements located on it, on the
west side of Auburn Street in the City of Portland, Cumberland County, Maine, further described

as follows:

Beginning on the east side of Auburn Avenue near its intersection with Washington Avenue, at
the northwest corner of land now or formerly of Mobil Oil Corp. 2.06 feet from a 5/8" rebar with

cap E.C. Jordan S 09", 2"underground:

Thence north, along Auburn Avenue, by a curve having a radius of 623 feet, 91.51 feet;



Thence along Auburn Avenue, North 09° 21’ 46" West, 126.62 feet land formerly of Merrill
Carlton 1.73 feet from a 1" iron pipe, 6" under pavement, bent loc. Base;

Thence N 89° 38’ 14" E, along the land formerly of Carlton, 81.26 feet to a nail in pavement
under 1" coat of pavement;

Thence S 08° 21" 46" E along the land formerly of Carlton, 147.15 feet to a 5/8 rebar with
damaged cap in pavement at the fand now or formerly of Mobil Oil Corp.;

Thence S 37° 11’ 03" W, along the land now or formerly of Mobil Oil Corporation, 102.70 feet to
the point of beginning.

SAID PARCELS ONE, TWO AND THREE MAY ALSO COLLECTIVELY BE DESCRIBED AS
FOLLOWS:

Beginning at a PK nail on the Easterly sideline of Auburn Street, in the City of Portland, County
of Cumberiand, and State of Maine, said point being at the Southwest corner of land now or
formerly of the Pine Tree Council inc., Boy Scouts of America;

thence running perpendicular to the aforementioned Auburn street, along the lines of said Pine
Tree Council, and land now or formerly belonging to Owen B. Pinkus, and passing over a 5/8"
rebar found flush with the ground, North 80°36'62" East, a distance of 338.47' to a point in the
southwesterly property line of land now or formerly belonging to Rose D. Loscarso;

thence along the land of said Loscarso, and continuing along the lands now or formerly of
Thelma Diphilippo, Caron, and Abildgaard, South 30°21'33" East, a distance of 317.00' to a

point in the land of said Abildgaard;

thence continuing along the land of said Abildgaard, and continuing along the lands now or
formerly of Cyr, Drummet, and O'Donnell, South 09°28'33" East, a distance of 368.97' to a point
in the property line of said O'Donnell and Drisco;

thence along the land of said Drisco South 69°21'27" West, a distance of 10.49" to a point in a
stream;

thence along the centerline of said stream to a point in the land now or formerly of Gauvin, as
shown on the hereinafter referenced plan;

thence South 52°46'54" East along the land of said Gauvin and passing over a 1" diameter
pipe, and continuing along the land now or formerly of Nelson, a distance of 149.64' to another
1" diameter iron pipe at the corner of said Nelson and land now or formerly of North Gate Plaza

Associates, L.L.C.;

thence along the land of said North Gate Plaza Assaciates, L.L.C., South 37°08'35" West, a
distance of 80.18' to a 1" diameter galvanized pipe;

thence, along the land of said North Gate Plaza Associates, L.L.C. South 52°43'42" East, a
distance of 112.81' to a in the westerly sideline of Allen Avenue;

thence continuing along the westerly sideline of said Allen Avenue South 37°08'27" West, a
distance of 63.14' to a 1" diameter iron pipe in the corner of land now or formerly of the City of

Portland;



thence continuing along the land of said City of Portland, North 46°51'28" West, a distance of
161.15' to a P-K nail found, in the corner of land of said City of Portland;

thence continuing along the land of said City of Portland, South 37°08'32" West, a distance of
130.46' to a re-bar at the corner of land of said City of Portland and land now or formerly of

Citibank;

thence along the land of said Citibank South 5§7°08'44" West, a distance of 211.16' to a 5/8" re-
bar at the corner of said Citibank and land now or formerly of Mobil Oil Corporation;

thence along the land of said Mobil Oil Corporation , South 37°08'24" West, a distance of
101.25' to a point in the Easterly sideline of the above mentioned Auburn Street;

thence along the Easterly sideline of said Auburn Street, a curve with a radius of 623.00°, an arc
length of 94.09', a delta of 08°39'13", a chord bearing of North 14°05'35" West, and a chord

distance of 94.00' to a point;

thence continuing along the Easterly sideline of said Auburn Street, North 09°21'50" West, a
distance of 123.15' to a point; ’

thence continuing along the Easterly sideline of said Auburn Street, North 09°21'50" West, a
distance of 131.62' to a point;

thence continuing along the Easterly sideline of said Auburn Street, North 12°31'39" West, a
distance of 90.48' to a paint; i

thence continuing along the Easterly sideline of said Auburn Street, North 1 2°42'26" West, a
distance of 0.98' to a point, said point being the South Westerly corner of land now or formerly

of Fleet Bank of Maine;

thence along the land of said Fleet Bank of Maine, North 80°07'52" East, a distance of 94.01' to
a point;

thence continuing along the land of said Fleet Bank of Maine, North 09°52'08" West, a distance
of 135.00' to a point;

thence continuing along the land of said Fleet Bank of Maine, South 80°07'52" West, a distance
of 100.00' to a paint in the Easterly Sideline of the aforementioned Auburn Street;

thence along the said sideline, North 09°52'08" West, a distance of 0.21' to a point in the same
sideline;

thence continuing along said sideline, North 09°52'08" West, a distance of 482.43' to a point;

thence continuing along said sideline , North 09°23'08" West, a distance of 417.43' to the
POINT OF BEGINNING. .

" Containing 570,534 square feet or 13.098 acres, more or less.
SAID PROPERTY ALSO INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING APPURTENANT RIGHTS;

1. Terms and conditions and rights and easements as set forth in a Common Area, Land
Use and Restriction Agreement, dated April 25, 1978, recorded at Book 4205, Page

301;



2. Sewer easement recorded with said Registry of Deeds in Book 2002, Page 156, insofar
as the same may now be in force and effect.

O:\JCWine\Ing\MEMA & D Realty\1LegalDescription.cl1doc.doc
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QUITCLAIM DEED
(With Covenant)

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS, that PINE TREE COUNCIL, INC.,

BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA, a Maine corporation with a place of business at Portland,
County of Cumberland and State of Maine, in consideration of One Dollar and other valuable
consideration paid by 125 AUBURN STREET, LLC, a Maine limited liability company, whose
mailing address is 133 Massachusetts Avenue, Lexington, MA 02420, the receipt whereof is
hereby acknowledged, do hereby REMISE, RELEASE, BARGAIN, SELL AND CONVEY"and
forever QUITCLAIM unto the said 125 AUBURN STREET, LLC, its successors and assigns

forever, the following described real estate:

Certain lots or parcels of land with the buildings thereon, situated in the City of Portland,
County of Cumberland and State of Maine, as more fully described on Exhibit A attached

hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

The aforesaid premises are conveyed subject to real estate taxes which the Grantee assumes and
agrees to pay. -
TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, the same, together with all the privileges and appurtenances

thereunto belonging, to the said 125 AUBURN STREET, LLC, its successors and assigns
forever, to use and behoof forever.

AND it COVENANTS with the said Grantee, its successors and assigns forever, that it
will WARRANT AND FOREVER DEFEND the premises to the said Grantee, its successors
and assigns forever, against the lawful claims and demands of all persons claiming by, through,

or under it.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said PINE TREE COUNCIL, INC., BOY SCOUTS
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OF AMERICA, has caused this instrument to be signed and sealed in its corporate name by J. T.
Dabbs I, its Scout Executive, thereunto duly authorized, this S day of T8~ , 2005.

WITNESS
PINE TREE COUNCIL, INC.,

BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA

o~

STATE OF MAINE ﬁ_»g {S , 2005
COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND, ss.

Then personally appeared the above-named J. T. Dabbs III, Executive Director of said
PINE TREE COUNCIL, INC., BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA, as aforesaid, and
acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed in his said capacity and the

free act and deed of said Corporation.

Before me,
Q/v ———
Netary-Rublic/Attorney-at-Law

Print Name:
My commission expires:

(-7
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EXHIBIT A
TO DEED FROM PINE TREE COUNCIL, BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA
TO A & DREALTY, LLC

Certain lots or parcels of land with the building thereon situated in the City of Portland, County
of Cumberland and State of Maine, and being more particularly bounded and described as

follows:

PARCEL ONE:

A certain lot or parcel of land with the building situated thereon on the easterly side of Auburn
Street, in the City of Portland, County of Cumberland and State of Maine, bounded and
described as follows: Beginning at an iron on the easterly side of Auburn Street marking the
southwest corner of the lot of land conveyed by Fred E. Lovejoy to Maurice E. Willey, et al. by
deed dated August 2, 1938 and recorded in Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Book 1556,
Page 394; thence by Auburn Street South 7° 23° West one hundred sixty (160) feet to an iron;
thence by other land now or formerly of Shaw’s Realty Co. South 52° 37’ East one hundred
twenty-five (125) feet to a point; thence by other land now or formerly of Shaw’s Realty Co.
parallel with Auburn Street North 7° 23° East one hundred eight-six and fifty-nine hundredths
(186.59) feet to said Willey land; thence by said Willey land South 85° 22 1/2’ West one
hundred twenty-seven and eight tenths (127.8) feet to the point of beginning.

The above-described courses are magnetic and of the date of 1950.

Being the same premises conveyed to the Grantor herein by Shaw’s Realty Co. by warranty deed
dated March 18, 1959 and recorded in the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Book 2462,

Page 8.
PARCEL TWQ:

A certain triangular parcel of land located on the easterly side of Auburn Street, in Portland,
County of Cumberland and State of Maine, being bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at a point marked by an iron pipe on the Easterly side of Auburn Street at the
Northwesterly corner of land conveyed by Shaw’s Realty Co. to Pine Tree Council, Inc., Boy
Scouts of America by deed dated March 18, 1959 as recorded in the Cumberland County
Registry of Deeds in Book 2462, Page 8; thence N 84° 57° E one hundred twenty-seven (127)
feet, more or less, along the Northerly sideline of said land of Pine Tree Council, Inc., Boy
Scouts of America to the Northeasterly (previously referred to as northwesterly) corner thereof
as described in said deed; thence Westerly in a straight line one hundred twenty-five (125) feet,
more or less, to Auburmn Street at a point thirty (30) feet Northerly along the Easterly sideline of
Auburn Street from the iron pipe at the point of beginning; thence Southerly along said Aubum
Street thirty (30) feet to the point of beginning.
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Said premises are hereby conveyed subject to a 25 foot wide water pipeline utility easement that
runs along the southerly sideline of said parcel as conveyed to the Portland Water District by a
deed dated December 2, 1953 and recorded in said Registry of Deeds in Book 2163, Page 274.

Being the same premises conveyed to the Grantor herein by Fall Brook Realty Co. by warranty
deed dated November 18, 1987 and recorded in said Registry of Deeds in Book 8085, Page 39.

Also conveying all Grantor’s right, title and interest in the right to construct and maintain a
sewer under and across land now or formerly of Shaw’s Realty Co. situated on the easterly side
of Auburn Street, in the City of Portland, County of Cumberland and State of Maine, from land
conveyed by Shaw’s Realty Co. to Pine Tree Council, Inc. Boy Scouts of America to the sewer
right of way of the City of Portland, commonly called the Fall Brook Interceptor, said land being
described as follows: Beginning at the southeast corner of land conveyed by Shaw’s Realty Co.
to the Pine Tree Council, Inc. Boy Scouts of America by deed dated March 18, 1959, and
recorded in Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Book 2462, Page 8, said corner being
distant South 82° 37° East one hundred twenty-five (125) feet from the easterly sideline of
Auburn Street; thence continuing said course of South 82° 37’ East one hundred five (105) feet,
more or less, to said City of Portland Sewer right of way; thence northwesterly by said sewer
right of way about ten (10) feet to a point which is ten (10) feet from, when measured at right
angles with the last described course; thence North 82° 37° West about one hundred (100) feet to
said land of the Pine Tree Council, Inc. Boy Scouts of America; thence by said Boy Scouts’ land
South 7° 23” West ten (10) feet to the point of beginning.

The above-described courses are magnetic and of the date of 1950.

Being the same premises conveyed to the Grantor herein by Shaw’s Realty Co. by deed dated
July 23, 1959 and recorded in said Registry of Deeds in Book 2486, Page 204.

Also conveying all Grantor’s right, title and interest, if any, whether by license or otherwise, to
use other property owned by Grantee abutting the premises herein conveyed for purposes of
ingress, egress and the parking of motor vehicles as said rights were obtained from Shaw’s
Supermarkets, Inc. and the Grantee.

Received
Recorded Resister of Deuds
Jun 15,2005 10:33:374
Cupbarland Counky
John B DBrien



Northgate Plaza
Auburn Street

Exhibit 5: Recap of Alternate CVS Plans

The proposed location of the CVS building has come about after much analysis and numerous
discussions with staff members from the City of Portland. We have worked with city staff to
analyze several different layouts for this center. At the request of planning staff we looked at
moving the proposed CVS building closer to the front of the site. It was initially thought this
would better meet the intentions of the zoning regulations and bring the proposed building out
of the Stream Protections Zone. Jim Carmody from the Public Works Department and Tom
Errico, a traffic review consultant for the city have also had the opportunity to look at the
conceptual layouts and felt that from a traffic standpoint these options were not practical.
Below is a description of each layout that was explored; corresponding plans have been
provided:

Exhibit 5a: Conceptual Site Plan (April 2007)

¢ This conceptual site layout locates the 12,900 sf CVS building, which is separated from
the remainder of the shopping center.

e The concept provides two (2) drive-thru windows with loading in rear and adjacent to the
building.
Building is not in the Stream Protection Zone.
This layout would maintain the main entrance from Auburn Street and the drive aisle
along the front of the shopping center.

o This is not ideal as the front drive aisle intersects the main entrance approximately

thirty-five (35) feet from the road. Customers exiting the plaza are forced to cross
oncoming traffic and get into the appropriate exit lane.

e The drive aisle in front of the existing tenants would dead end at the drive-thru lanes,
causing conflict.

Exhibit 5b: Alternate #1

e This alternative brings the stand-alone building to the front of the property.

o This may require a variance as it is not further from the road than the two (2)
adjacent properties.

e Building is not in the Stream Protection Zone.
Provides two (2) drive-thru windows with loading in rear.
Eliminates a portion of the parking that is currently located within exclusive and non-
exclusive easements for the use of the medical building on the adjacent property.

o Creates barrier to traffic flow within the plaza. Incoming and outgoing traffic using the
north plaza entrance will need to circulate to the rear of CVS and then double back. The
width and configuration of the access lane between the rear of CVS and the last plaza
building is narrow and awkward for plaza thru traffic.

¢ Elimination of additional spaces may be required to allow for proper truck turning
movements.

e Access to the drive-thru requires an awkward turning movement for customers.



Exhibit 5c: Alternate #2:

This alternative reverses the building orientation keeping the building at the front of the site.
o This may require a variance as it is not further from the road than the two (2) adjacent
properties.

Building is not in the Stream Protection Zone.

Customers entering from the north would need to do a 180 degree turn to get to the drive-
thru.

Eliminates a large portion of the parking that is currently located within exclusive and non-
exclusive easements for the use of the medical building on the adjacent property.

Still creates barrier to traffic flow within the plaza. Incoming and outgoing traffic using the
north plaza entrance will need to circulate to the rear of CVS and then double back.
Access to the drive-thru requires an awkward turning movement for customers with little
queuing distance.

Exhibit 5d: Alternate 3:

This alternative orients the long side of the building to the street keeping the building at the
front of the site. The store entrance is located on the right side.

o This may require a variance as it is not further from the road than the two (2) adjacent
properties.

Building is not in the Stream Protection Zone.

Customers entering from the north would need to do a 180 degree turn to get to the drive-
thru.

Eliminates a large portion of the parking that is currently located within exclusive and non-
exclusive easements for the use of the medical building on the adjacent property.

Still creates barrier to traffic flow within the plaza. Incoming and outgoing traffic using the
north plaza entrance will need to circulate to the rear of CVS and then double back.

CVS delivery venhicles will have little room to maneuver and will conflict with customer traffic.
In order to screen the loading area a vegetative barrier/solid screen would be necessary.
Does not provide an attractive entrance to the plaza.

Access to the drive-thru would also require an awkward turning movement for customers
with little queuing distance.

Based on the analysis of different configurations and options for the site we feel that the
proposed layout is the most suitable. Some of the benefits of the proposed layout include:

The proposed building will be inline with the rest of the shopping center, connected with an
overhead canopy keeping one (1) continuous roofline.

The front drive aisle will not directly intersect with the entrance drive. Customers exiting the
plaza will be directed to the second drive aisle and cross the main drive approximately 100
feet from the signal.

With the exception of customers using the CVS drive-thru, customers will stay in the front of
the plaza, minimizing conflicts with large delivery trucks.

Maximizes open space and landscaped areas.

Adequate parking is provided for the adjacent medical building within the existing easement.



Maine
Traffic
Resources

25 Vine Street Gardiner, ME 04345
(207)582-5252 FAX (207) 582-1677

E-mail: mainetrafficresources@verizon.net

March 12, 2009
Mr. Bradlee Mezquita, P.IE.
Appledore Engineering, Inc.
77 Corporate Drive
Portsmouth, NIH 03801

RE: Proposed CVS Store in Northgate Plaza, Portland

Dear Brad,

This letter is written to summarize the trip gencration analysis for a proposed new
CVS store at the existing Northgate Plaza on Auburn Street in Portland and to determine
any related traffic permit requirements. Current plans call for 12,712 square feet of the
existing plaza to be removed. A freestanding 12,900 CVS store with drive-though facility
will be constructed for a net increase of 188 square feet of space. 1t 1s understood that the
plaza was previously expanded when a 10.910 square foot addition was constructed to the
Shaw’s store. Based upon the “Traftic Impact Study, Proposed Expansion of Northgate
Plaza™, prepared by Eaton Traftic Engineering and dated March 2000, this expansion
generated 46 additional PM peak hour trips. This trip generation was determined using
the Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE) “Trip Generation, 6" Edition™ report.
Land Use Code 820 — Shopping Center was used on the basis of the additional square
footage.

Trip Generation Analysis

The traffic to be generated by the proposed new CVS store, and the previous
Shaw's expansion, were determined using the Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE)
“Trip Generation, 7" Edition” report.  The 8" edition report has recently become
available but the Maine Department of Transportation is still requiring use of the 7
edition for traftic permitting purposes. [t is important to note that the rates in the 8"
edition are slightly less than the rates in the 7" edition so use of the most current edition
would yield lesser trip generation. Both the proposed CVS store and the existing retail
uses generate the greatest number of trips during the PM and Saturday peak hour periods.
Land use code (L.UC) 820 — Shopping Center was used as the basis for the trip
generation, as this was the approach used for the previous Shaw’s expansion for the City
of Portland approval process. The results are summarized in the following table:

Page |
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CVS, Northgate Plaza 34272000

Projected Trip Generation (trip-ends)

Previous Proposed Total

Time Period Shaw’s Fixp. CVS Exp. New
PM Peak Hour - Generator 41 ] 42
Entering 20 0 20
Cxiting 21 1 22
Saturday Peak Hour - Generator S4 | 55
Entering 28 1 29
Exiting 26 0 26

As can be seen above, based upon the newer 7" edition I'TE report. the previous
Shaw’s expansion would be expected to generate 41 one-way trips during the PM peak
hour and 54 during the Saturday peak hour. The currently proposed increase in square
footage. to provide for the new CVS store. is expected to generate only 1 additional trip
during both the PM and Saturday peak hours. This increase in trip generation is
negligible and will have no impact on existing conditions. Since total trip generation for
both projects is far less than the 100 trip threshold. a Traffic Movement Permit should not
be required.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if vou or the City of Portland have any
questions or need any additional information.

Sincerely.
Wity ,
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To: Dan Goyette; David Margolis-Pineo; Marge Schmuckal; Tom
Errico; KeithGautreau; Jeff Tarling

From: Jean Fraser

Date: March 18, 2009

Additional information submitted for the following project:

Application ID #:  2009-0010

Project Name: Northgate Plaza/CVS Expansion/H&R Block Refurbishment
Project Address: 91 and 125 Auburn Street

Preliminary Comments needed by: Wed, March 25" Dev Rev meeting

Written Comments needed by: Wed, April 1* Dev Rev Meeting
[Planning Board Workshop April 14th, 2009]

These revisions were submitted 3.17.09 in response to the meeting of 3.4.09; telephone discussions with
Tom Errico on 3.6.09 and review letter dated 3.11.09.

They arrived late yesterday so I have not had a chance to summarize all of the revisions, but they have
reduced the drive thru to one lane and have introduced rain gardens (which reduce the excessive aisle
widths).

However, they have retained all of the parking by the Boy Scout building and the area behind the CVS
remains though not clear regarding its purpose (snow storage but not identified as such?)

O:\PLAN\Dev Rev\Auburn St. - 125 (Northgate Plaza renovations\Add'l info cover sheets\Add'l Info Cover memo March 18, 2009 CVS.doc



' Marge Schmuckal - Fwd: RE: Impervious surfaces/Plans Nortngaté Plaza Page 1 |

From: Jean Fraser

To: Schmuckal, Marge

Date: 3/24/2008 12:50:38 PM

Subject: Fwd: RE: Impervious surfaces/Plans Northgate Plaza
Marge,

FYi (relevant to your anticipated comments)

This is re Northgate plaza/CVS expansion where you had asked for the plans showing how the building
and parking affect the (urban impaired) stream setback and also the calculations of the impervious
surface ratio (Which they have termed lot coverage)- these plans are in the revised submsision which
was distributed at Dev Rev last week and will be discussed tomorrow (prelim).

Gretchen is going to correct the terminology on the plans so that its consistent (but the info is there); she
has also confirmed (below) that they had followed the Ordinance definition in doing the calculations.

Jean

>>> "Gretchen Young, P.E." <GYoung@appledoreeng.com> 3/24/2009 12:26:40 PM >>>
Hi Jean,

Thanks for going over this with me today.

Just to address the questions of the 200 sf - nothing under 200 sf was
used towards the open space calculations.

Some examples off the top of my head are:
- island adjacent to the proposed HP spaces for the CVS
- island adjacent to the row of 5 spaces for the H&R Block.

These areas were not colored in or used toward the open space
calculations

If you have any other questions, please feel free to give me a call.
Thanks,

-Gretchen

-—-Original Message-—--

From: Jean Fraser [mailto:JF @portlandmaine.gov]

Sent: Monday, March 23, 2009 4:19 PM

To: Gretchen Young, P.E.
Subject: Impervious surfaces/Plans

Gretchen,

| think you need to review both the plans and the calculations regarding
impervious surfaces; there is still time to submit revised plans to
address the comments below:

Two plans were submitted on March 17, 2009 entitled "Existing impervious
area" and "Proposed Impervious area" and in both cases:


mailto:mailto:JF@portlandmaine.govl

| Marge Schmuckal - Fwd: RE: Impeh/ious surfaces/Plans Northgate Plaza o Page 2

1. The plans show PERVIOUS areas (Impervious is defined in the City's
Ordinance as: "...any surface which does not absorb rain and includes
all buildings, roads, sidewalks, parking areas, and any area paved with
bricks, concrete or asphalt.” So | think these plans should be entitled
"...pervious areas"

2. The zoning requirements refer to "maximum impervious surface ratio”
(not lot coverage)- and this is also defined in the Ordinance Section

14-47 "Impervious Surface Ratio" which clarifies that landscaping

islands of less than 200 sq ft should be counted as IMPERVIOUS (not as
PERVIOUS) and also shows the formula for the ratio. The plans show some
areas that could be 200 sq ft or under as pervious and may not be in

line with the definition that we use for the zoning assessment.

1 am around tomorrow if you want to call re this- | have meetings at
10am and 4pm.

Thanks
Jean

Jean Fraser, Planner
City of Portland
(207) 874 8728
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To: Dan Goyette; David Margolis-Pineo; Marge Schmuckal; Tom

Errico; KeithGautreau; Jeff Tarling K
From: Jean Fraser , ’/’j . / -
Date: May 20, 2009

Additional information submitted for the following project:

Application ID #  2009-0010

Project Name: Northgate Plaza/CVS Expansion/H&R Block Refurbishment
Project Address: 91 and 125 Auburn Street

Preliminary Comments required by: May 27, 2009 Dev Rev
FINAL comments required by: JUNE 3, 2009 Dev Rev

THIS GOES TO HEARING JUNE 9th

Received this morning- I understand these address all staff and PB comments.
Please note that we advised them to keep the rain garden nearest to Auburn as linear.

Tom liaising direct with applicant re drive thru traffic data.

Lo w20 @8

O:\PLAN\Dev Rev\Auburn St. - 125 (Northgate Plaza renovations)\Add'l info cover sheets\Add'l Info Cover memo May 19, 2009CVS.doc



177 Corporate Drive
Portsmouth, NH 03801
tel 603.433.8818

fax  603.433.8988
aei@appledoreeng.com
www.appledoreeng.com

May 19, 2009

Ms. Jean Fraser

City of Portland
Planning Department
389 Congress Street
Portland, Maine 04104

Re:  Site Plan Review/Conditional Use Application |
Northgate Plaza Redevelopment !
Auburn Street j
Portland, Maine
AEI/2042C

Dear Ms. Fraser:

On behalf of A & D, Realty Inc., Appledore Engineering submitted a Site Plan Review and
Conditional Use Application for the above referenced project on January 30, 2009 with revisions
dated March 13, 2009 and May 1, 2009. We have made additional revisions to the submission
based on feedback from the Planning Board received during the May 12" workshop. Enclosed
please find the following information relative to the Site Plan Review/Conditional Use Application:

e  Cover Letter dated May 19, 2009
o Seven (7) 24x36 sets of Site Plans dated May 19, 2009
e One 11x17 set of Site Plans dated May 19, 2009

The following are responses to comments from Woodard & Curran dated March 26, 2009 and the
Workshop Memorandum dated May 8, 2009 which included a section of “Issues to be addressed”.
Comments are in italics followed by our responses in bold:

Woodard & Curran Comments:

Comment: The catch basins and manholes on the grading, drainage and erosion control plan
only show one invert in elevation regardless of the number of pipes entering the
structure. It is not clear if this is meant to indicate that all invert ins are to be at the
same elevation.

Response: In the cases where only one (1) invert in is shown, all inverts ins are to be at
that same elevation.

Comment: It is not clear from the plans what is happening in terms of drainage in front of the
UPS store. No grading information is shown and there appears to be a drain line
leaving CB #5304 heading towards that area but it is not clear what it connects to.
A curb bump out is being installed that will stop the runoff from following the curb
line and flowing towards the rear of the property. Please clarify what is happening
in this area.



Site Plan Review/Conditional Use Application
Northgate Plaza Redevelopment

Auburn Street
Portiand, Maine

AEI/2042C
Page -3

Response:

The elevation drawings have since been provided. Bollards will be used
along the top of the proposed retaining wall to prevent vehicles from falling
into the stairwell.

Issues to be addressed:

Comment :

Response:
Comment:

Response:

Comment:

Response:
Comment:

Response:

Comment:

Response:
Comment:

Response:

Comment:

A5

gas!

AP

ENG

Identify the designated parking easement for the H&R Block building

The proposed location for the parking easement has been identified on the
Overall Site Plan, Sheet C-2.

Revise the H&R Block proposal to ensure safe pedestrian connections with the
designated parking for this building.

After discussions with Tom Errico, which was also discussed during the May
12" workshop, it was determined that the best access from the five (5)
parking spaces is along the existing crosswalk at the entrance of the
shopping plaza. A concrete sidewalk has been included to provide a direct
connection from the five (5) parking spaces to this crosswalk.

Submit revised landscaping plans for the H&R Block building.

The revised Landscaping Plan for this area has been included as part of this
plan set.

Provide drive-thru trip data and revised drive-thru signage to the satisfaction of the
Traffic Engineer Review.

The applicant is working with CVS to obtain drive-thru trip data and will
provide this information upon receipt. Tom Errico, City Traffic Engineer
Reviewer, mentioned during the May 12" workshop meeting that there may
be additional signage that could be included at the drive-thru cross walk
location. The applicant agrees to include this signage once the traffic
engineer indicates what may be needed in this area.

Consider the Board’s guidance regarding the request to narrow the drive aisle
nearest Aubum Street.

The revised plans include the narrowing of this aisle.
Address detailed Engineering Review comments.

The comments from Woodard & Curran have been addressed in the
beginning of this cover letter.

Provide Photometric Plans for the exterior lighting and confirm that the proposal
meets City Standards.

PLEDORE
INE

ERING¢#



Site Plan Review/Conditional Use Application
Northgate Plaza Redevelopment

Auburn Street

Portland, Maine

AEI/2042C

Page - 4

Response: Because there have been several changes to the Site Plan through this
process, the electrical engineer has not had a chance to finalize the
Photometric Plan for this proposal. As indicated in the Utilities Plan, Sheet
C-4, the existing lighting will remain along the front of the Northgate Plaza.
The areas to the west and north of the proposed CVS (area between the
proposed CVS and the medical building and area between the proposed CVS
and Fall Brook) will be designed to meet city standards.

The proposed H&R Block will be designed to meet city standards. The applicant is also
working directly with the residents of 137 Auburn Street, to develop a
Lighting Plan that meets their needs. We understand that this is required by
city staff for review and are working as quickly as possible to finalize these

plans.
Comment: Address other issues that come up during the Workshop.
Response: We believe that we have addressed the issues that were brought up during

the workshop, with the exception of the proposed CVS drive-thru trip data,
which we are working with CVS to obtain.

Comment: Hold a neighborhood meeting.

Response: The applicant agrees to hold a neighborhood meeting prior to the June 12"
Planning Board meeting.

We look forward to meeting with you and the Board on June 12" at the scheduled Planning Board
meeting.

Please feel free to call me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

~

Bradlee Mezqui .E., LEED AP
GY/pw

(2042c-012(comment response letter3).doc)
Enclosures

Cc: Frank Normandin, A & D Realty, Inc.



Site Plan Review/Conditional Use Application
Northgate Plaza Redevelopment

Auburn Street
Portland, Maine
AEI/2042C
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Response:

Comment:

Response:

Comment:

Response:

Comment:

Response:

Comment:

There is an existing trench drain in this area as shown on the Grading,
Drainage and Erosion Control Plan, Sheet C-3. This trench drain will remain
in the proposed condition and will continue to collect runoff in this area and
connect to CB# 5304. The runoff directed to the trench drain will be reduced
as a result of the proposed redevelopment.

The plans indicate the use of precast concrete curb stops in the area around the
rain gardens. There installation is to allow stormwater runoff to flow between the
curbs into the treatment areas. The City has not had good results with the use of
these curbs. They tend to be moved during plowing and are constantly in need of
being reset. In lieu of the precast curb stops, the applicant is encouraged to install
a wooden guardrail in these areas. This would allow the runoff to enter the
treatment areas unimpeded and would prevent snow from being plowed onto the
treatment areas.

The curb stops are preferred by the applicant because they provide a
friendlier appearance in the shopping center. The plow company will be
advised to be careful when plowing in these areas, however if damage does
occur, the applicant understands that the curb stops will need to be reset or
replaced as needed.

A six foot high screening fence is being proposed along a portion of Fall Brook to
help screen the lights from vehicles entering the drive thru. In the areas where no
fencing is proposed, the applicant should install wooden guardrail along the brook
so that no snow is stored or plowed into the brook.

The fence has been extended along the drive aisle to provide separation
between the shopping center and the brook.

It is acknowledged that the applicant has made a significant effort to treat
stormwater on-site before it enters Fall Brook. It appears that there may still be a
few more areas where the applicant could increase their protection of the stream
with minor plan adjustments. The drive aisle at the front of the property is 32".

This could be narrowed thru the use of a tapered island similar to what was done
for the aisle closest to the building. This would allow for a larger rain garden in the
center of the parking lot. Also the large planting area at the rear of the CVS
building could be narrowed allowing for a larger buffer between the drive aisle and
the stream. This would also allow for crosswalk to be shortened.

These comments and changes have been addressed by the Planning Board
and city staff. The Planning Board and city staff was presented with two (2)
options for the drive aisle along Auburn Street. Per an e-mail dated May 14"
2009, it is our understanding that the city staff deliberated and chose the
option with a six (6) foot wide linear rain garden between the parking. The
enclosed plan set includes the changes that were determined to be most
suitable for this site.

An elevation drawing for the rear of the new H&R Block should be submitted. The
stairway as proposed will be below vehicle traffic. Bollards or a guardrail should
be used to prevent a vehicle from falling into the stairwell.

EE—.I APPLEDORE

ENGINEERING?
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SDE O FT (10 FT ABUTTING RESIDENTIAL) T
10 FT ON SIDE

MINMUM LOT WDTH 30 FT FT
MAXIMUM BUILDING HEI 48 FT < 45 FT
WNWSWAMIA'HO 8%

* REFERS TO WHOLE PLAZA

MOTE: ZONE UNES AND LOT/PARCEL BOUNDARIES TO BE VERFIED

PARKING SUMMARY
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RESTAURANT: 1 SPACENIS0 SF

RETAL STORES: 113,085 SF/200 SF = S63
RESTAURANT: 2,340 SF/150 SF = 16
BANK (ASSUME RETALY 3030 SF/200 SF = 15

TOTAL SPACES REQUIRED = 306
TOTAL SPACES PROVIDED = 390

MINIMUM REQUIRED: 9'x19' w/ 24’ AISLE
PROVIDED FOR SHAWS: 9.5'x19.5' w/ 24' (MIN) AISLE
PROVIDED FOR SHOPPING CENTER: 919’ w/ 24' (MN) AISLE
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uwuuu LOT WOTH wa*
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NAXMUM [MPERVIOUS SURFACE RATIO 80X

* REFERS TO WHOLE PLAZA
NOIE: ZONE UNES AND LOT/PARCEL BOUNDARIES TO BE VERIFIED

PARKING SUMMARY

RETAIL STORES: 1 SPACE/200 SF
RESTAURANT: 1 SPACE/150 SF

RETAIL STORES: 113,085 SF/200 SF = 363
RESTAURANT: 2,340 SF/150 SF = 18
BANK (ASSUME RETAIL): 3.030 SF/200 &F = 18

TOTAL SPACES REQUIRED = 306
TOTAL SPACES PROVIDED = 580

MINIMUM REQUIRED: 9'x18' w/ 24° AISLE
PROVIDED FOR SHAW'S: 9.5'x19.5' w/ 24’ (MiN) AISLE
PROVDED FOR SHOPPING CENTER: 9'x19’ w/ 24' (MiN) AISLE
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TAX MAP 375
LOT C-1

LOT AREA = 575,009 SF

EXISTING PERVIOUS AREA = +112 459 SF
EXISTING LOT COVERAGE = +80%
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TAX MAP 375
LOT Cc-23 7 7,

\
LOT AREA = m.‘w.bmo SF \_

K%

EXISTING PERVIOUS AREA = +19,071SF
EXISTING LOT COVERAGE = +19%
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TAX MAP 375 TAX MAP 375

LOT C-1 LOT C-23

LOT AREA = 575,009 LOT AREA m 23,480 SF
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EXTERIOR WALLS (continued)

@
4

Opening protection (704.8, 704.12,
704.14)

Vertical fire spread protection
(704.9, 704.10)

Parapets (704.11)

FIRE BARRIERS (706)

[]
[]
L]
[]

Shaft enclosures (706.3.1)
Exit enclosures (706.3.2, 706.3.3)
Horizontal exits (706.3.4)

Incidental use areas (706.3.5)

OTHER FIRE RESISTANT CONSTRUCTION

D Fire walls (705)
D Fire partitions (708)
I___l Smoke barriers (709)

Smoke partitions (770)
Penetrations (712)
Fire resistant joint systems (713)

Opening protectives (715)

ALTERNATIVE AUFOMATIC FIRE-EXTINGUISHING

“Single/multtiple station smoke alarms
SYSTEMS (904 '

(907.2.10)
High rise buildings (907.2.12)
Atriums (907.2.13)

Installation (904.3) ‘
Wet-chemical systems (904.5) /

Dry-chemical systems (904.6) Other buildings/areas

(907.2.11, 907.2.14 - 907.2.23)
FIRE ALARM AND DETECTION SYSTEMS (907)

Foam systems (904.7)

El 4 Mixed occupancy and fire area

separations (706.3.6, 706.3.7)
SHAFTS (707)

L—_I "~ Exceptions (707.2)

LM

Construction (707.3 - 707.14)

Dampers (716)
Concealed spaces (717)

? Thermal and sound-insulating materials

[ (719)

INTERIOR FINISHES (Chapter 8)

(Where required)

Smoke development (803.1)
Flame spread (803.1)
Non-textile finish (803.2)

Floor finish (804)

Decorations and trim (805)

FIRE PROTECTION (Chapter 9)
AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEMS (903)

Assembly (A-1, A-2, A-3, A-4, A-5)
(903.2.1)

Educational (E) (903.2.2)
Factory/Industrial (F-1) (903.2.3)

High-hazard (H-1, H-2, H-3, H-4, H-5)
(903.2.4)

Institutional (I-1, 1-2, I-3, |-4)

. (407.5, 903.2.5)

i\ 25« \Z\LS\’Mercantile (M) (903.2.6)

Residential (R) (903.2.7)
Storage/Repair garage (S-1) (903.2.8)
Parking garages (903.2.9)
Windowless story (903.2.10.1)
Rubbish and linen chutes (903.2.10.2)
Buildings over 55 ft. high (903.2.10.3)

Incidental use areas (302.1.1)

Additional required systems

3 (Table 903.2.13)
/ I}ternational Fire Code (IFC 903.2.13)

AUTOMATIC S,F(RINKLER SYSTEMS* (903)
(Design) f__.:’

Shop drawings (106.1.1.1)
M&r NFPA 13 system (903.3.1.1)
T AW
/ NFPA 13R system (903.3.1.2)
NFPA 13D system (903.3.1.3)

Quick-response and residential heads
(903.3.2)

Actuation (903.3.4)
Water suply (903.3.5)
Hose connections (903.3.6, 903.3.7)

Sprinkler monitoring and alarms
(903.4, 907.13)

* Also see Fire Code Sprinkler Plan Review Record

Carbon dioxide systems (904.8) (Design)
Halon systems (904.9) sidential smoke alarm power source
Clean-agent systems (904.710) (907.2.10.2)
Commercial cooking systems / Re?é%e;nga;l C;s?)oke alarm interconnection
(904.2.1, 904.11) ff T
STANDPIPE SYSTEMS / Location/Power supply/Wiring
(905) / (907.3 - 907.5)
Installation standards (905.2) / Activation/Presignal/Zones
Building height (905.3.7) (907.6 - 907.8)
Group A (905.3.2) Alarm notification appliances (907.9)
Covered malls (905.3.3) Detectors (907.10 - 907.12)
Stages (905.3.4) Monitoring (907.14)
Underground buildings (905.3.5) 1{ EMERGENCY ALARM SYSTEMS (908)
Helistops/heliports (905.3.6) Detection system applicable
Hose connections and locations (908.1 - 908.6)
(905.1, 905.4, 905.5, 905.6) SMOKE CONTROL SYSTEMS (909)
Cabinets (905.7) Where required (402.9, 404.4, 405.5,
Dry standpipes (905.8) 408.8, 410.3.7.2, 1019.1.8,
1024.6.2.1)

Valve supervision (905.9) y _ _

. / Design requirements (909.7 - 909.4)

PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS (906)

Smoke barriers (909.5)
Required locations - IFC (906.1)

FIRE ALARM AND DETECTION SYSTEMS (907)

(Where requjred)

Construction documents (907.1.1)

Assembly (A-1, A-2, A-3, A-4, A-5)
(907.2.1)

Business (B) (907.2.2)

Educational (E) (907.2.3)

Factory (F-1, F-2) (907.2.4)

High-hazard (H-1, H-2, H-3, H-4, H-5)
(907.2.5)

' Institutional (I-1, 1-2, I-3, |-4) (907.2.6)

D zgwoL
Mm Mercantile (M) (907.2.7)

Pressurization method (909.6)

Airflow method (909.7)
Exhaust method (909.8)
Equipment/Power (909.10, 909.11)
Detection and control (909.12 - 909.18)
Smokeproof enclosures (909.20)
Underground buildings (909.271)

MOKE AND HEAT VENTS (910)

Requirements (910.7 - 910.3)

-
—

/

Mechanical alternative (970.4)

FIRE/COMMAND CENTER (911)
Residential (R-1, R-2) (907.2.8, 907.2.9)

7

Features (971.1)

1/60‘)2 AN YX/D o



CASE 2 — MIXED OCCUPANCY SEPARATED USES (302.3.2)

Using Table 503, identify the allowable height and area of each of the separated uses within the building. Construction types
that provide, for each story of the building, tabular areas (as modified by Section 506)which result in a sum of the ratios of
1.00 or less and allowable heights (as modified by Section 504) equal to or greater than the actual height of the use are per-

mitted.
Actual Adjusted Actual Allowable
Story Group floor area floor area* height height
Pl - ft2 ft stories e stories
/ ft2 ft ft stories ft stories
ft° ft° ft StoFES ft stories
- ft2 ft2 ft stories ft stories
e ft2 ft° stories ft stories
/ ft ft? / ft stories ft stories
< ft2 ft ~— ft stories ft stories
Z Adjusted floor area * N . + _ <100

Allow. tab. area, A, (Table 503) B

*Adijusted fioor area = actual fioor area + conversion factor

CHECK ALLOWABLE AREA (506.4)
Allowable area per floor (Aa)

L
X = ft2
conversion factor  tabular area¢7able 503)

Total floor area (all storfés) ft?

Allowable floopafea (all stories)
X = ft2

Allow#ble area per floor number of stories
(A) {maximum 3)

2,904/ 33> 41/

Area limitation (505.2)
Egress (505.3) Qf'

A

7

Unsprinklered, one story (507.1)
Sprinklered, one story (507.2)
Two story (507.3)

Reduced open space (507.4)
Group A-3 buildings (507.5)

MEZZANINES (505) 5
/, 952 sF

UNLIMITED AREA BUILDINGS (507

Permitted types of construction o

Type of construction a ed
for review (602,+

Comptiance verified (Mixed Occ. Separated)

. ~
L6S [152F 2 200 =61
Openness (505.4)
Equipment platforms (505.5)

High-hazard use groups (507.6)
Aircraft paint hangar (507.7)
Group E buildings (507.8)
Motion picture theaters (507.9)

y A

SPECIAL PROVISIONS (508)

Special condition applicable (508.1)

Compliance verified

SPECIAL DETAILED REQUIREMENTS BASED ON USE A;I?)CCUPANCY (Chapter 4)

COVERED MALL BUYILDINGS (402)
Egress (402.4, 402.11)
Mall width (402.5)
Unlimited area (402.6)

Fire separations (402.7)
Automatic sprinkler system (402.8)

tandpipe system (402.8.1)
7/ Smoke control (402.9)
/ Kiosk requirements (402.10)

/ Emergency voice/alarm
(402.12, 402.13)

Plastic signs (402.14)
Fire department access (402.15)

MEANS OF EGRESS (continued)

GENERAL MEANS OF EGRESS

- . .
Design requirements
£ / (1003.2 - 1003.7)
Means of egress illumination (7006)
(.~ Exit signs (1071)
/ . Accessible means of egress (7007)

l/ Means.of egress doors
(1008.1-1008.1.2)

Special doors/Gates/Turnstiles

€ (1008.1.3, 1008.2, 1008.3)

Door landings/Thresholds/Arrangement
(1008.1.4 -1008.1.7)

Door hardware (1008.1.8, 1008.1.9)

*A’ l} xT((MASTD gt?i’r\(—/;ays (1009)

Handrails (71009.11)
1 ¢ > Roof access (1009.12)
Ramps (1010)

Guards (7012)

EXIT ACCESS /

(1013.3, 1015.1)
Aisles (1013.4)

(/ - Door number and arrangement (1013.2,
i 1014.1, 1014.2)
g . Exit access travel distance

Egress balconies
(1013.5, 1015.3)

Corridors (1016)

Air movement in corridors (1016.4)

EXITS / EXIT DISCHARGE

Exits/Exit doors (1017, 1018)
Interior exit stairways (70719)

Exit passageways (71020)

Horizontal exits (1021)
Exterior exit ramps/stairways (1022)

Exit discharge (1023)

OTHER MEANS OF EGRESS

~Miscellaneous egress requirements
(1014.3 - 1014.6)

Bleachers (1024.1.1)

Assembly exits & egress
(1024.2 - 1024.5)

-

ésembly aisles & features
(1024.6 -1024.15)
Emergency escape and rescue (1025)

ACCESSIBILITY* (Chapter 11)

/requirements (1103)

ccessible route (1104)
Accessible entrances (7705)

Parking and passenger loading (7106)

*Also see Accessibility Plan Review Record

- welling units and sleeping units (1707)
Special occupancies (77108)
Features and facilities (71709
e Signage (1110)

-11-



CORRECTION LIST (contd.)

No.

DESCRIPTION

Code
Section

DESIGN LOADS (continued)

Wind loads (1603.1.4, 1609)

Amp \ihed

/00 mph

I
v

Earthquake design data (1603.1.5, 1614 - 1623

5

E

[50D P5

RN PR

r

Design option utilized (1609.1.1, 1609.6)
Basic wind speed (1609.3)

Building category and wind importance
factor, lw (Table 1604.5, 1609.5)

Wind exposure category (1609.4)
Internal pressure coefficient (ASCE 7)

Component and cladding pressures
(1609.1.1, 1609.6.2.2)

Main force wind pressures (7609.1.
1609.6.2.1)

11

Design option utilized (1614.1)

Seismic use group ("Category”)

(Table 1604.5, 1616.2) (7\,

Spectral response coefficients, Sps &
Sp1 (1615.1)

Site class (1615.1.5)

Seismic design category (1616.3)

Basic seismic-force-resisting system
(Table 1617.6.2)

Response modification coefficient, R,
and deflection amplification factor, Cqg
(Table 1617.6.2)

Analysis procedure (1616.6, 1617.5)
Design base shear (1617.4, 1617.5.1)

Flood hazard area (1612.3)

Elevation of structure

Concentrated loads (1607.4)
Partition loads (7607.5)
Impact loads (1607.8)

Misc. loads (Table 1607.6, 1607.6.1,
1607.7, 1607.12, 1607.13, 1610,
1611, 2404)

QUALITY ASSURANCE (Chapter 17)

Approvals/Research report(s) (1703,
1703.4.2) Report No.

Owner’s special inspection program
specified (1704.1.1)

Prefabricated items (71704.2)
Steel construction (1704.3)
Concrete construction (1704.4)
Masonry construction (1704.5)
Wood construction (1704.6)

Prepared fill and foundations
(1704.7, 1704.8, 1704.9)

Wall panels and veneers/EIFS
(1704.10, 1704.12)

Sprayed fire-resistant materials
(1704.11)

Quality assurance plan - Seismic/Wind
(1705, 1706)

Seismic resistance (1707)

Structural testing/Observations (seismic)
(1708, 1709)

Testing (other) (1710 - 1715)

SOILS AND FOUNDATIONS (Chapter 18)

Soil classification (1802.3)

Soils investigations/Reports S Ma@l
(1802.1, 1802.6)

Excavation, grading and fill (1803) q fj

Load-bearing values (1804)

-13-

Footings and foundations (1805)
Retaining walls (1806)
Dampproofing and waterproofing (1807)

Foundations (other types) (1808 - 1812)



CORRECTION LIST (cont'd.)

No.

DESCRIPTION

Code
Section

[

NONSTRUCTURAL MATERIALS (Chapters 24, 25, 26)

GLASS AND GLAZING (Chapter 24)
Zl_’ [ P' Sloped glazing and skylights (2405) Safety glazing (2406, 2407, 2408, 2409)
GYPSUM BOARD AND PLASTER (Chapter 25)

/ Gypsum board materials A S ‘g& i Plaster (2507, 2508, 2510 - 2513)
(2506, Table 2506.2) ,

PLASTIC (Chapter 26)

FOAM PLASTIC INSULATION (2603) Special approval (2603.8)
Labeling (2603.2, 2603.5.6) MISCELLANEOUS PLASTICS
Surface-burning characteristics Interior finish and trim(2604)

(2603.3, 2603.5.4)

) Plastic veneer (2605)
Thermal barrier (2603.4)

, Light-transmitting plastics (2606 - 2611)
Exterior walls/Roofs (2603.5, 2603.6)

BUILDING SERVICES* (Chapters 27, 28, 29, 30)
ELEVATORS AND CONVEYING SYSTEMS (Chapter 30)

Construction standard specified (3007.2) Hoistway venting (3004)
Hoistway enclosures (3002) Conveying systems (3005)
Opening protectives (3002.1.1) / Machine rooms (3006)

Emergency operations (3003)
" Also see Electrical (Ch.27), Mechanical (Ch.28) and Plumbing (Ch.29) Plan Review Records

SPECIAL DEVICES AND CONDITIONS (Chapters 31, 34)
SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION (Chapter 31)

Membrane structures (3702) PEDESTRIAN WALKWAYS AND TUNNELS (3104)
Awnings and canopies/Marquees Construction and use (3104.3, 3104.4)
(3105, 3106) ] .
Separation (3704.5, 3104.10)
Signs (3107) / .
9 A/ Public way (3704.6)
Radio and television towers (3108) Vo
Egress/Ventilation

Swimming pool enclosures (3109) (3104.7 - 3104.9, 3104.11)
EXISTING STRUCTURES (Chapter 34)

Additions, alterations, repairs (3403) Accessibility (3409)
Fire escapes (3404) Compliance alternatives (3470)

Change of occupancy (3406)

-15-



BUILDING EVALUATION SUMMARY (Table 3410.7)

CODE

Existing occupancy Proposed occupancy

Year building was constructed Number of stories Height in feet
Type of construction Area per floor

Percentage of frontage % Carridor wall rating

Completely suppressed: Yes No Required door closers: Yes No
Compartmentation: Yes No

Fireresistance rating of vertical opening enclosures

Type of HVAC system , serving number of floors

Automatic fire detection: Yes No , type and location

Fire alarm system: Yes No , type

Smoke control: Yes No , type

Adequate exit routes: Yes No Dead ends: Yes No
Maximum exit access travel distance Elevator controls: Yes No
Means of egress emergency lighting: Yes No Mixed occupancies: Yes No

Safety Fire Means General
parameters safety (FS) of egress (ME) safety (GS)

3410.6.1 Building height

3410.6.2 Building area

3410.6.3 Compartmentation

3410.6.4 Tenant and dwelling unit separations

3410.6.5 Corridor walls

Intenvationar
Buiowe

2003 PLAN REVIEW RECORD Fee: /b, ?/( dD
JURISDICTION - /DOY_/?M Mf—

2003 INTERNATIONAL e Roview $ 09~ 07 7L

BUILDING CODE® Date: 10/ 22/0
: Valuation: / GZ/ 7¢O

etc )

(Clty County,: Townsh

et il Ol '3 i M

e CORRECTION LIST

3410.6.6 Vertical openings

Code
DESCRIPTION Section

3410.6.7 HVAC systems

3410.6.8 Automatic fire detection

3410.6.9 Fire alarm system

7 ﬂr/ffrw oLm cos” pintread poy-S° (UTE") Ve

A-i2( 1 7

3410.6.10 Smoke control mE &S
3410.6.11 Means of egress R
3410.12 Dead ends kR

gﬁﬂ/ 528(,5; b S'/?ubﬁc@p lsads Can La ﬁumﬁ

Dﬁws Sl SIZ_ §Zf/ o It

* ok ok ok

3410.13 Max. exit access travel distance

3410.6.14 Elevator control

* ok Kk w

3410.6.15 Means of egress emergency lighting

3410.6.16 Mixed occupancies

MAD}/”{)\ - ﬁ‘Pﬁ?llca Hen bam/& AL /f.S{ﬂé{ ~ /U Sesmsd

i >IJIVM’I,O —(eferemece d 4 57%(7‘cmwr ST

3410.6.17 Automatic sprinklers + 2=

2 &, #3 Aﬁébjﬁbvzho/d«/s

3410.6.18 Incidental use area protection

Building score — total vaiue

* *** No applicable value to be inserted.

BUILDING SAFETY EVALUATION SCORE (Table 3410.9)

.§TV'U(,(/W /757%6/ po N Divs &= /. (Z%LAVICCL/SOM

N H 510c[e sec. refewcced

Formula Table 3410.7 Table 3410.8 Score Pass Fail
FS-MFS >0 F — __ (MF§) =
ME-MME >0 (ME) — (MME) =
GS-MGS 20 (GS) — (MGS) =
FS = Fire Safety MFS = Mandatory Fire Safety

ME = Means of Egress MME = Mandatory Means of Egress
GS = General Safety MGS = Mandatory General Safety
APPENDICES A - J
Appendices adopted (701.2.1) - Compliance verified
-16-
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STRUCTURAL MATERIALS (Chapters 19, 21, 22, 23)

CONCRETE (Chapter 19)

Plain and reinforced concrete
design/construction standard

specified (1901.2, 1908) i\)

Construction documents (7901.4)

Minimum concrete strength
(Table 1904.2.2[2])

MASONRY

Design method, construction standard
specified (2101.2)

Construction documents (21017.3)
Construction materials (2703)

Mortar type (2103.7)

/

Structural steel desig ‘construction
standard specified/(2205)

Open-web steel jojst design/construction
standard specified (2206)

Steel cable stryttures (2207)

g

Steel storag;* racks (2208)

/'?V
Design method option used (2301.2)

MATERIAL STANDARDS / CONSTRUCTION
REQUIREMENTS (2303 - 2306)

Lumber (2303.1.1)
Wood i-joists (2303.1.2)
Glue laminated timbers (2303.1.3)

Wood structural panels
(2303.1.4, 2304.6, 2304.7)

Fiber-, hard-, & particle-, boards
(2303.1.5-23803.1.7)

Decay and termite protection
(2303.1.8, 2304.11)

Structural composite lumber (2303.1.9)
Fire-retardant-treated wood (2303.2)
Hardwood plywood (2303.3)

Metal plate connected trusses (2303.4)
Joist hangers and connectors(2303.5)

Fasteners and fastening
(2303.6, 2304.9, Table 2304.9.1)

TEEL (Chapter 22)

-
A7
e

WOOD (Chapter 23)

ot weather and cold weather curing
specified (1905.12,1905.13)

Seismic design (71910)

Slab provisions (1911)

Cold weather and hot weather construc-
tion specified (2104.3, 2104.4)

Seismic design (2106)
Glass unit masonry (2710)

Fireplaces/Heaters/Chimneys
(2111, 2112, 2113)

Cold-formed steel design/construction
standard specified (2209)

Light framed cold-formed steel design/
construction standard specified (22710)

Wind/seismic design of light-framed,
cold-formed steel shear walls (227171)

Heavy timber construction (2304.10)

Shear walls and diaphragms
(2305, 2306)

CONVENTIONAL LIGHT-FRAME CONSTRUCTION
(2308)

Limitations satisfied (2308.2)

Wind/Seismic requirements (2308.2.1,
2308.2.2, 2308.11, 2308.12)

Braced walls (2308.3, 2308.9.3)

Foundation anchorage
(2308.3.3, 2308.6)

Floor joists (Tables 2308.8[1], 2308.8(2])
Wall studs (Table 2308.9.1)
Girders (Tables 2308.9.5, 2308.9.6)

Ceiling joists (Tables 2308.10.2(1],
2308.10.2[2))

Roof rafters (Tables 2308.10.3.[1] -
2308.10.3[6])

Roof uplift (2308.10.1)

CORRECTION LIST (cont'd.)

No.

DESCRIPTION

Code
Section




INTERIOR ENVIRONMENT (Chapter 12)

-

Ventilation openings (7203) / Sound transmission (1207)
Temperature contr/ol}x_lé Interior space dimensions (1208)
Lighting (7205) 0/ Access to unoccupied spaces (1209)
Yards or courts (72@_)/’ [ Surrounding materials (1210, 2509)

BUILDING ENVELOPE (Chapters 13*, 14, 15)

*See Energy Conservation Code Plan Review Record

EXTERIOR WALLS (Chapter 14)

‘ormance requirements (1403) Exterior wall coverings/MCM'’s
(1405, 1407)

Materials (7404)
Combustible material restrictions (7406)

ROOF ASSEMBLIES AND ROOFTOP STRUCTURES (Chapter 15)

Materials (1506)

Weather protection (1503)
Flashing (1503.2, 1507.2.9, 1502.3.9, '- ; _ /! Roof coverings (1507)

1507.5.6, 1507.7.6, 1507.877,

1507.9.8) Roof insulation (1508)

Performance requirements ( 1504) Rooftop structures (1509)

Fire classification (1505) Reroofing (1570)

STRUCTURAL SYSTEMS (Chapters 16, 17, 18)
STRUCTURAL DESIGN (Chapter 16)

STRUCTURAL DESIGN CALCULATIONS Live load reduction
(1603.1.1, 1607.9, 1607.10)
. Submitted for all structural members %PﬁF
(106.1, 106.1.1) Roof live loads (1603.1.2, 1607.11)
DESIGN LOADS ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS Roof snow loads (71603.1.3, 1608)
(1603) g S1 Ground snow load, Py (1608.2)
Uniformly distributed floor live loads (1603.1.1, 1607) ; S? If Pg > 10 pst, flat-roof snow load, Ps
(1608.3)
Floor Area Use + Loads Shﬁwn f .
5 If Pg> 10 psf, snow exposure factor, Ce
5M/l> / (0D PS <F (Table 1608.3.1)
n"t'v L I lac P It Pg> 10 psf, snow load importance
J/QH» 5%[0(@6';;1 / 2 > pjf factor, Is (Table 1604.5)
CONC . / OOO b . Roof thermal factor, Gt (Table 1608.3.2)
MELZZ - - Dead SV PSF Y Q%, Sioped roof snowload, Ps (1608.4)

Live 125 psfF

-12-

NOTES: N.R.— Not required
N.A. — Not applicable

) ADMINISTRATION (Chapter 1)

[4 Complete construction documents Signed/sealed construction documents
(106.1, 106.2) (106.1, State laws vary)

BUILDING PLANNING (Chapters 3, 4, 5, 6)
OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION (302.0-312.0)

Single Occupancy (302.1) Incidental use areas (302.7.1)

“_'lwz é Mixed Occupancy (302.3) Accessory use areas (302.2)

GENERAL BUILDING LIMITATIONS (Chapters 5 & 6)

Apply Case 1 to determine the allowable height and area and permitted types of construction for a building containing a
single occupancy or nonseparated mixed occupancies. Apply Case 2 to determine the allowabie height and area and
permitted types of construction for a building containing separated mixed occupancies.

AREA MODIFICATIONS TO TABLE 503

% of Allowable tabular area, A; (Table 503) 100%

¢ - e )
Frontage é T i
% Increase for frontage, If (506.2) 50 9 (506.2) / )j IS5 ( /2
North East South West
% Increase for automatic ’

sprinklers, /s (506.3) + % Total f 2
Frontage (F) Z ft.  Perimeter (P) ?3

%D . >3

Total percentage factor = % Width of open space (W)=__ < > .
— &

Conversion facto%a//‘m - / Jfo % Frontage increase (/) = 62' .S /5

Total percentage factor + 100% (506.2)

lf=100 [E - 0.25:‘ w
P 30

CASE 1 — SINGLE OCCUPANCY OR NONSEPARATED USES (302.3.1)

Using Table 503, identify the allowable height and area of the single occupancy or the most restrictive of the nonseparated
mixed occupancies. Construction types that provide an allowable tabular area equal to or greater than the adjusted building
area and allowable heights (as modified by Section 504) equal to or greater than the actual building height are permitted.

DETERMINE CONSTRUCTION TYPE CHECK ALLOWABLE AREA (506.4)

Actual building area _ ,z L/ég ft? Allowable area per floor (Aa)
&, 592 IV 2 . 2500 Y o5v g

conversion factor  tabular area (Table 503) /é/ sz( / -

E Y] -
Actual building height jz 5 feet / stories  Total floor area (all stories) m&ﬂﬁz
i 5"
feet stories

Allowable building height 75 Allowabie floor area (all stories)

Permitted types of construction m (/ %? Jéi}} x / = (/2/ 75@ ft?

All le area per floor number of stories

Type of construction assumed z é aJ (maximum 3) |
for review (602.1.7) : Compliance verified (Single Occ. or Nonsep.) __/ ‘

Adjusted building area




OCCUPANT NEEDS

(Chapters 10, 11, 12)

MEANS OF EGRESS (Chapter 10)

OCCUPANT LOAD (1004.1.2 and Table 1004.1.2)

Floor Sq.ft./ Occt. Other Total
i =+ = occt. ota
Location Area person load loads
el Q27 230

%;&/_
P

(
Roshoom /e 718~ % />
M@Zl?SMrl (172 W

Chamacy  {03F <[40
Yecgwing  LIG1 L 00
MW\LL"Y' gY¥ S 00

=4

5?@ e

CAPACITY OF EGRESS COMPONENTS
(1005.1 and Table 1005.1)

Egress width (inch/occupant) W O %
Stairways g '/2-‘7[

Other egress components

CAPACITY
Other egress
Location Stairways components
My 2.7
i pred B fot
NUMBER OF EXITS (71018.1, 1018.2)
Location Required Shown
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HIGH-RISE BUILBINGS (403)

Automatic sprinkier system (403.2)
Fire-resistance rating reduction (403.3)
Automatic fire detection (403.5)

Emergency voice/alarm systems
(403.6)

Fire department communication (403.7)

J

/

//
—/

ATRIUMS (404)
Atrium use (404.2)

Fire command center (403.8)
Elevators (403.9)

Standby power (403.10)
Emergency power (403.11)
Stairway doors (403.12)
Smokeproof exit (403.13)

Automatic sprinkler system (404.3)
Smoke control (404.4)

Enclosure (404.5)

Standby power (404.6)

Interior finish (404.7)

Travel distance (404.8)

OTHER SPECIAL USE AND OCCUPANCY
— Underground structures (405)
/ Motor vehicle related occupancies
(406, 508)
Group |-2 (407)
Group |-3 (408)
Motion picture projection rooms (409)
Stages and platforms (410)
Special amusement buildings (47171)
Aircraft-related occupancies (412)
Combustible storage (413)
Hazardous materials (307.9, 414)

Groups H-1, H-2, H-3, H-4, and H-5
(415)

Application of flammabie finishes (416)
Drying rooms (417)

Organic coatings manufacturing (418)

FIRE PROTECTION (Chapters 6, 7, 8, 9)
FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED CONSTRUCTION (Tables 601 & 602 and Chapter 7)

Note: Entry in D indicates required rating in hours. NC
indicates noncombustible construction required.

25 @)
COMBUSTIBILITY (602.2, 602.3, 602.4, 602.5, 603)
NIEO s
M& Interior elements
_Nj ﬁ{ 2 Roof

FIRE-RESISTANCE RATINGS AND FIRE TESTS (703)

Construction classification (602)

Exterior walls

Ratings / Combustibility (703.2, 703.4)

Alternative methods
(703.3, 718, 720, 721)

BUILDING ELEMENTS (Table 601)

O
] Structural frame {714)
B__ Interior bearing walls
[.] Interior nonbearing walls
m Floor construction (711)
=N
), Roof construction (7711)
EXTERIOR WALLS (507, Table 602, 704, 706.6)
North East South  West
Fire /
separation el
distance /(/Zﬁ 2> A/Z’q /VZA
/)
Bearing D D I_—_l
]
Nonbearing D D |:|




